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يرُجى قراءة هذا الدليل بعناية قبل استخدام الريموت والاحتفاظ به للرجوع إليه في المستقبل.
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الملحقات
قد تختلف صورة الريموت المعروضة عن المنتج الفعلي.

)تبعاً للبلد(

 )AA دليل المستخدمالريموت السحري والبطاريات القلوية )مقاس

قد تتغيرّ المحتويات الواردة في هذا الدليل من دون إخطار مسبق نتيجة ترقية وظائف المنتج.	 

البطارية
1. تركيب البطاريات

يرُجى قراءة هذا الدليل بعناية.	 
اضغط على الجزء العلوي من غطاء البطارية وحرّكه للخلف، وارفع الغطاء كما هو 	 

مبينّ أدناه. 
 لاستبدال البطاريات، افتح غطاء البطارية، واستبدل البطاريات القلوية	 

)1.5 فولت، مقاس AA( بحيث يتطابق الطرفان  و  مع العلامتين الموجودتين 
في تجويف البطاريات ثم أغلق غطاء البطارية. تأكد من توجيه الريموت نحو مستشعر 

الريموت الموجود على التلفاز.
 لإزالة البطاريات، نفذّ إجراءات التركيب بشكل معكوس.	 

لا تخلط بين البطاريات القديمة أو المستعملة والبطاريات الجديدة. أغلق الغطاء بإحكام.
افتح غطاء البطارية للعثور على العلامتين.	 

2. الاحتياطات
بعد استبدال البطاريات، قم بإجراء اقتران الريموت واستخدمه وفقاً لدليل المستخدم.	 
إذا لم يعمل الريموت بعد استبدال البطاريات، فأعد محاولة إجراء الاقتران وفقاً لدليل المستخدم.	 
في حالة عدم استخدام الريموت لفترات طويلة، قم بإزالة البطاريات منه.	 
رضها للحرارة.	  لا تفَكُ البطاريات أو تعُِّ
لا تسُقط البطاريات أو تضغط عليها بقوة. قد يتسبب ذلك في إلحاق الضرر بها.	 
لا تغمر البطاريات بالماء.	 
إذا تم إدخال البطاريات بصورة غير صحيحة، فقد يؤدي ذلك إلى خطر حدوث انفجار.	 
تخلَّص من البطاريات المستخدمة بطريقة مناسبة. 	 
 قد يتسبب عدم التطابق مع أقطاب البطارية الصحيحة بحدوث انفجار أو تسرّب، ما يؤدي إلى نشوب حريق أو حدوث إصابة جسدية	 

أو تلوّث البيئة المحيطة.
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وصف الريموت
قد تختلف صورة الريموت المعروضة عن المنتج الفعلي.	 
قد يختلف ترتيب الوصف عن المنتج الفعلي.	 
قد لا تتوفر بعض الأزرار والخدمات وفقاً للطرز والمناطق.	 

 )الطاقة(
تشغيل التلفاز أو إيقاف تشغيله.

 يمكنك تشغيل جهاز فك التشفير أو إيقاف تشغيله من خلال إضافته إلى الريموت الشامل
الخاص بالتلفاز.

أزرار الأرقام
لإدخال الأرقام. 

 )شرطة(
لإدخال  )شرطة( بين الأرقام مثل 1-2 و2-2. 

للوصول إلى قائمة القنوات أو البرامج المحفوظة. 

اضغط على هذا الزر لبدء بث بيانات BML. )تبعاً للبلد(

يمكنك الوصول إلى التطبيقات أو التلفاز المباشر باستخدام أزرار الأرقام المتوافقة مع الميزات.

 )ريموت الشاشة(
لعرض ريموت الشاشة.

للوصول إلى قائمة التحكم الشامل في بعض المناطق.- 

 )ريموت الشاشة(* / 
سيتم تمكين وظيفة أوصاف الفيديو/الصوت. )تبعاً للبلد(

 يمكن أيضًا تمكين ميزة SAP )برنامج الصوت الثانوي( من خلال الضغط على- 
زر  )ريموت الشاشة(*. )تبعاً للبلد(

لضبط مستوى الصوت.

 )كتم الصوت(
لكتم جميع الأصوات.

*
 للوصول إلى قائمة إمكانية الوصول.

للتنقل عبر القنوات أو البرامج المحفوظة.
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ف على الصوت(*   )التعرُّ
عندما يصبح شريط عرض الصوت نشطًا على شاشة التلفاز، اضغط باستمرار على الزر وقلُ الأمر 

الذي تريده بصوت مرتفع.

 )الصفحة الرئيسية(
للوصول إلى قائمة الصفحة الرئيسية.

 )الصفحة الرئيسية(*/ 
لإظهار المحفوظات السابقة.

 لعرض قائمة الصفحة الرئيسية لجهاز فك التشفير. )في حالة عدم المشاهدة من خلال
جهاز فك التشفير: يتحول العرض إلى شاشة جهاز فك التشفير.(

 العجلة )موافق(
اضغط على منتصف الزر  العجلة )موافق( لتحديد قائمة.

يمكنك تغيير القنوات أو البرامج باستخدام الزر  العجلة )موافق(.

 )أعلى/أسفل/يسار/يمين(
اضغط على زر السهم لأعلى أو لأسفل أو لليسار أو لليمين للتنقل عبر القائمة.

إذا ضغطتَ على الأزرار  أثناء استخدام المؤشر، فسيختفي المؤشر من الشاشة وسيعمل 
الريموت السحري كريموت عام. 

ك الريموت السحري إلى اليسار واليمين. لعرض المؤشر على الشاشة مرة أخرى، حرِّ

BA K
للعودة إلى الشاشة السابقة.

A K
لمسح كل ما يظهر على الشاشة والعودة إلى عرض الإدخال الأخير.
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لإظهار دليل القنوات أو البرامج. 

 )الإدخال(
لتغيير مصدر الإدخال.

 )الإدخال(* 
يعرض كل قوائم الإدخالات الخارجية.

أزرار خدمة البث المباشر
للاتصال بخدمة البث المباشر للفيديو. 

 )الإعدادات السريعة(
للوصول إلى الإعدادات السريعة.

 )الإعدادات السريعة(*
يعرض قائمة جميع الإعدادات.

الأزرار الملوّنة
ن هذه الأزرار الملوّنة من الوصول إلى الوظائف الخاصة في بعض القوائم تمكِّ

الزر الأحمر*: لتشغيل وظيفة التسجيل. )تبعاً للبلد(

) أزرار التحكم )
للتحكم في محتويات الوسائط.

 )زرا نصوص المعلومات(
يسُتخدم هذان الزران لنصوص المعلومات.

من خلال تكبير منطقة محددة، يمكنك عرضها بملء الشاشة.

يمكنك تكبير المنطقة التي يشير إليها الريموت.

* لاستخدام الزر، اضغط باستمرار لأكثر من 3 ثوانٍ.
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الاستخدام
1. كيفية التسجيل )الاقتران( أو إلغاء التسجيل )إلغاء الاقتران(

كيفية تسجيل )اقتران( الريموت السحري
لاستخدام الريموت السحري، يجب اقترانه مع التلفاز أولاً. 

ضع البطاريات في الريموت السحري وقم بتشغيل التلفاز.1. 
ه الريموت السحري نحو التلفاز واضغط على الزر  العجلة )موافق( 2.  وجِّ

الموجود على الريموت.
إذا فشل التلفاز في تسجيل الريموت السحري، فأعد المحاولة بعد إيقاف تشغيل - 

التلفاز وإعادة تشغيله.

كيفية إلغاء تسجيل )إلغاء اقتران( الريموت السحري
A K  اضغط باستمرار على الأزرار  )الصفحة الرئيسية( و

في الوقت نفسه لمدة خمس ثوانٍ لإلغاء اقتران الريموت السحري مع التلفاز.

سيؤدي الضغط باستمرار على الزر  إلى إلغاء الريموت 	 
السحري وإعادة تسجيله في آن واحد. 
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2. كيفية الاستخدام 

ك الريموت السحري قليلاً إلى اليسار واليمين أو اضغط على الأزرار 	  حرِّ
 )الصفحة الرئيسية( أو  )الإدخال( أو  )الإعدادات السريعة(

حتى يظهر المؤشر على الشاشة.
)في بعض طرازات التلفاز، سيظهر المؤشر عند استخدام الزر  العجلة 

)موافق(.(
إذا لم يتم استخدام المؤشر لفترة محددة أو إذا تم وضع الريموت السحري على 	 

سطح مستوٍ، فسيختفي المؤشر.
في حالة عدم استجابة المؤشر بسلاسة، يمكنك إعادة ضبطه عن طريق نقله 	 

إلى حافة الشاشة. 
يستنفد الريموت السحري البطاريات أسرع من الريموت العادي بسبب 	 

الميزات الإضافية.

الاحتياطات التي ينبغي مراعاتها

استخدم الريموت ضمن نطاق محدد )ضمن 10 أمتار(.	 
قد تواجه مشكلة فشل الاتصال عند استخدام الجهاز خارج منطقة التغطية أو في حالة وجود عوائق داخل هذه المنطقة.

قد تواجه مشكلة فشل الاتصال بناءً على الملحقات. 	 
 تعمل الأجهزة مثل فرن الميكروويف وشبكة LAN اللاسلكية في النطاق الترددي نفسه )2.4 جيجاهرتز( مثل الريموت السحري.

قد يؤدي ذلك إلى فشل الاتصال.
قد لا يعمل الريموت السحري كما ينبغي إذا تم وضع جهاز توجيه لاسلكي )نقطة وصول( ضمن مسافة 0.2 متر التلفاز. ينبغي وضع جهاز 	 

التوجيه اللاسلكي على بعُد أكثر من 0.2 متر التلفاز.
رضها للحرارة.	  لا تفَكُ البطاريات أو تعُِّ
ض البطارية لصدمات قوية.	  نب تعرَُّ لا تسُقط البطارية. تجَّ
قد يؤدي إدخال البطارية بصورة غير صحيحة إلى حدوث انفجار.	 
تنبيه: في حال تم استبدال البطارية بنوع غير صحيح، فسيؤدي ذلك إلى خطر نشوب حريق أو حدوث انفجار.	 



8

المواصفات

التفاصيلالفئات

AN-MR18BAرقم الطراز

من 2.400 جيجاهرتز إلى 2.4835 جيجاهرتزنطاق التردد

4 ديسيبل مللي واططاقة الإخراج )الحد الأقصى(

40 قناةالقناة

يتم استخدام بطاريتين قلويتينمصدر الطاقة
مقاس AA، بجهد 1.5 فولت

من 0 درجة مئوية إلى 40 درجة مئويةنطاق درجة حرارة التشغيل
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Pažljivo pročitajte ovaj priručnik prije korištenja daljinskog upravljača i sačuvajte ga 
radi kasnije upotrebe.

Čarobni daljinski 
upravljač

PRIRUČNIK ZA KORIŠTENJE
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PRIBOR

Sl ka dalj nskog upravljača može zgledat  drugač je od stvarnog pro zvoda.
(Zav sno od zemlje)

Čarobn  dalj nsk  upravljač  alkalne bater je (AA) Pr ručn k za kor štenje

 ꔈ Sadržaj ovog pr ručn ka može b t  prom jenjen bez prethodnog obavještenja rad  unapređenja funkc ja pro zvoda.

BATERIJA

1. Postavljanje baterija

 ꔈ Pažlj vo proč tajte ovaj pr ručn k.
 ꔈ Pr t sn te vrh poklopca lež šta za bater je, povuc te poklopac prema 
natrag  pod gn te ga, kako je pr kazano spod. 

 ꔈ Da b ste zam jen l  bater je, otvor te poklopac bater je, zam jen te 
alkalne bater je (1,5 V AA) tako da pr ključc     odgovaraju 
oznac  u odjeljku  zatvor te poklopac lež šta za bater je. Provjer te da 
l  ste usmjer l  dalj nsk  upravljač ka senzoru za dalj nsko upravljanje 
na TV-u.

 ꔈ Da b ste zvad l  bater je, obav te postupak koj  je objašnjen za 
umetanje bater ja, al  u obrnutom smjeru. Nemojte m ješat  stare l  
kor štene bater je s nov ma. Čvrsto zatvor te poklopac.

 ꔈ Otvorite poklopac baterije da pronađete naljepnicu.

2. Mjere predostrožnosti
 ꔈ Nakon zamjene bater je, dalj nsk  upravljač kor st te nakon upar vanja u skladu s kor sn čk m pr ručn kom.
 ꔈ Ako uređaj ne rad  nakon zamjene bater je, ponovo pokušajte zvrš t  upar vanje u skladu s kor sn čk m pr ručn kom.
 ꔈ Ako se dalj nsk  upravljač ne kor st  duž  vremensk  per od, preporučuje se da uklon te bater ju z uređaja.
 ꔈ Bater ju nemojte rastavljat  n  zagr javat .
 ꔈ Paz te da bater ju ne spust te  ne zlaž te je jak m udarc ma jer to može uzrokovat  oštećenje bater je.
 ꔈ Ne uranjajte bater ju u vodu.
 ꔈ Ako se bater ja umetne ne spravno, može doć  do eksploz je.
 ꔈ Bater je odlaž te na prop san  nač n. 
 ꔈ Povez vanje bater je bez podudaranja polar teta može dovest  do eksploz je l  curenja bater je, zaz vajuć  požar, 
tjelesne ozljede l  zagađenje okol ša.
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OPIS DALJINSKOG UPRAVLJAČA
 ꔈ Sl ka dalj nskog upravljača može zgledat  drugač je od stvarnog pro zvoda.
 ꔈ Redosl jed op sa može se razl kovat  od stvarnog pro zvoda.
 ꔈ Neka dugmad  usluge možda neće b t  dostupn  u zav snost  od modela l  reg ja.

 (NAPAJANJE)
Uključ vanje  sključ vanje TV-a.

Možete uključ t  l  sključ t  set-top box uređaj dodavanjem set-top box uređaja 
na un verzaln  dalj nsk  upravljač za TV.

Tipke s brojevima
Služe za unošenje brojeva. 

 (CRTICA)
Umetanje znaka  (CRTICA) zmeđu brojeva kao što su 2-1  2-2. 

Pr stupanje sačuvan m kanal ma l  sp sku programa. 

Pr t sn te ovo dugme kako b ste akt v ral  em t ranje BML podataka.
(Zav sno od zemlje)

Možete pr stup t  apl kac j  l  usluz  L ve TV pomoću dugmad  s brojev ma koja 
odgovara pojed n m funkc jama.

 (Daljinski upravljač ekrana)
Pr kazuje Dalj nsko upravljanje ekrana.
 - Pr stupanje men ju Un verzalna kontrola u nek m reg on ma.

 (Daljinski upravljač ekrana)* / 
B t će omogućena funkc ja v deo/aud o op sa. (Zav sno od zemlje)
 - Funkc ja SAP (Secondary Aud o Program - sekundarn  aud o program) se 

također može omoguć t  pr t skanjem dugmeta  (Daljinski upravljač 
ekrana)*. (Zav sno od zemlje)

Podešavanje n voa jač ne zvuka.

 (STIŠAJ)
sključ vanje sv h zvukova.

* 
 Pr stup zborn ku Pristupačnost.

Pomjeranje kroz sačuvane kanale l  programe.
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 (Prepoznavanje glasa)* 
Nakon što se na ekranu TV-a akt v ra traka za pr kaz glasa, pr t sn te  drž te 
dugme  glasno zgovor te komandu.

 (POČETNA)
Pr stup Početnom zborn ku.

 (POČETNA)* / 
Pr kaz prethodn h kanala.

Pr kazuje početn  men  za set-top box. (Kada ne gledate preko set-top box 
uređaja: pr kaz se prebacuje na ekran set-top box uređaja.)

 Točkić (U REDU)
Pr t sn te sred nu dugmeta  Točkić (U REDU) kako b ste odabral  men .
Kanale l  programe možete m jenjat  pomoću dugmeta  Točkić (U REDU).

 (gore/dolje/lijevo/desno)
Pr t sn te dugme gore, dolje, l jevo l  desno kako b ste se pomjeral  kroz zborn k.
Ako pr t snete dugmad  dok se kor st  pokaz vač, pokaz vač će 
nestat  s ekrana  Čarobn  dalj nsk  upravljač će rad t  kao ob čn  dalj nsk  
upravljač. 
Da b ste ponovo pr kazal  pokaz vač na ekranu, protres te Čarobn  dalj nsk  
upravljač ul jevo  udesno.

A K
Vraćanje na prethodn  ekran.

A K
Br še men  na ekranu  vraća se na posljednj  pr kaz van  sadržaj.
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Pr kazuje kanale l  programsk  vod č. 

 (ULAZ)
M jenja ulazn  zvor.

 (ULAZ)* 
Pr kazuje sve pop se vanjsk h ulaza.

Dugmad za usluge prijenosa multimedijalnog sadržaja putem interneta
Povez vanje na uslugu pr jenosa v deo sadržaja putem nterneta. 

 (Brze postavke)
Pr stupanje brz m postavkama.

 (Brze postavke)*
Pr kazuje men  Sve postavke.

Obojene tipke
Služe za pr stup posebn m funkc jama u nek m zborn c ma.
Crvena t pka*: Pokreće funkc ju sn manja. (Zav sno od zemlje)

Dugmad za upravljanje ( )
Upravljanje med jsk m sadržaj ma.

 (Tipke za TELETEKST)
Ove t pke kor ste se za teletekst.

Zum ranjem na odabrano područje možete ga pr kazat  preko c jelog ekrana.

Zum ranje na područje na koje pokazuje dalj nsk  upravljač.

* Da b ste kor st l  dugme, pr t sn te  drž te duže od 3 sekunde.
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KORIŠTENJE

1. Registriranje ili poništavanje registriranja

Registriranje Čarobnog daljinskog upravljača
Da b ste mogl  kor st t  Čarobn  dalj nsk  upravljač, prvo ga upar te 
sa TV-om. 
1. Umetn te bater je u Čarobn  dalj nsk  upravljač  uključ te TV.
2. Usmjer te Čarobn  dalj nsk  upravljač prema TV-u  pr t sn te  

Točkić (U REDU) na dalj nskom upravljaču.

 - Ako TV ne usp je reg str rat  Čarobn  dalj nsk  upravljač, 
pokušajte ponovo nakon što sključ te  ponovo uključ te TV.

Poništavanje registriranja Čarobnog daljinskog upravljača
Pr t sn te stovremeno dugmad  (POČETNA)  A K  
 drž te h pet sekund  kako b ste otkazal  upar vanje Čarobnog 
dalj nskog upravljača s TV-om.

 ꔈ Pr t skanjem  držanjem dugmeta  moć  ćete 
odjednom pon št t  reg strac ju  ponvo reg str rat  Čarobn  
dalj nsk  upravljač. 
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2. Način korištenja 

 ꔈ Malo protres te Čarobn  dalj nsk  upravljač udesno  ul jevo l  
pr t sn te dugmad  (POČETNA),  (ULAZ), l   (Brze 
postavke) kako b  se na ekranu pr kazao pokaz vač.
(Na nek m model ma TV-a, pokaz vač će se pr kazat  kada 
okrenet edugme  Točkić (U REDU).)

 ꔈ Ako se pokaz vač n je kor st o određen  vremensk  per od l  
ako se Čarobn  dalj nsk  upravljač postav  na ravnu površ nu, 
pokaz vač će nestat .

 ꔈ Ako je odaz v pokaz vača spor, pokaz vač možete reset rat  
tako što ćete ga pomjer t  na v cu ekrana. 

 ꔈ Čarobn  dalj nsk  upravljač bater je troš  brže nego ob čn  
dalj nsk  upravljač zbog dodatn h funkc ja.

MJERE OPREZA

 ꔈ Kor st te dalj nsk  upravljač unutar predv đenog rastojanja (manje od 10 m).
Može doć  do grešaka u komun kac j  kada se uređaj kor st  zvan područja pokr venost  l  ako postoje prepreke 
u području pokr venost .

 ꔈ Može doć  do prek da u komun kac j , ov sno o pr boru. 
Uređaj  kao što su m krovalna pećn ca  bež čn  LAN rade u stom frekvenc jskom opsegu (2,4 GHz) kao  
Čarobn  dalj nsk  upravljač. To može uzrokovat  greške u komun kac j .

 ꔈ Moguće je da Čarobn  dalj nsk  upravljač neće rad t  prav lno ako se na 0,2 m od TV-a nalaz  bež čn  ruter (AP). 
Bež čn  ruter treba b t  udaljen od TV-a v še od 0,2 m.

 ꔈ Ne rasklapajte  ne zagr javajte bater je.
 ꔈ Ne spuštajte bater je. Paz te da bater je ne budu zložene snažn m udarc ma.
 ꔈ Umetanje bater ja na pogrešan nač n može dovest  do eksploz je.
 ꔈ Oprez: opasnost od požara l  eksploz je u slučaju zamjene bater je pogrešnog t pa.
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SPECIFIKACIJE

KATEGORIJE DETALJI

Br. modela AN-MR18BA

Raspon frekvenc je 2,400 GHz do 2,4835 GHz

zlazna snaga (maks.) 4 dBm

Kanal 40 kanala

zvor napajanja
AA 1,5 V,
2 alkalne bater je

Radn  temperaturn  opseg 0 °C do 40 °C





AN-MR18BA

www.lg.com

Моля, прочетете внимателно това ръководство, преди да използвате 
вашето дистанционно, и го запазете за справка в бъдеще.

Дистанционно 
Magic

РЪКОВОДСТВО НА 

ПОТРЕБИТЕЛЯ

Copyright ©  2018 LG Electronics Inc. Всички права запазени.

http://www.lg.com
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АКСЕСОАРИ
Показаното изображение на дистанционното управление може да се различава от действителния 
продукт.
(В зависимост от държавата)

Дистанционно управление Magic и алкални 
батерии (AA) 

Ръководство на потребителя

 ꔈ Съдържанието на това ръководство може да се променя без предизвестие поради актуализиране на 
функциите на продукта.

БАТЕРИЯ
1. Поставяне на батерии

 ꔈ Моля, прочетете внимателно това ръководство.
 ꔈ Натиснете капачето на батерията от горната страна, плъзнете го и 
повдигнете капачето, както е показано по-долу. 

 ꔈ За да смените батериите, отворете капачето, сменете алкалните 
батерии (1,5 V AA), като спазите съответствието на клемите  и 
, посочени върху табелката в отделението, след което затворете 
капачето. Винаги насочвайте дистанционното управление към 
сензора му върху телевизора.

 ꔈ За да извадите батериите, извършете действията за поставяне по 
обратен ред. Не смесвайте стари или използвани батерии с нови 
такива. Затворете добре капака.

 ꔈ Отворете капака на батериите, за да откриете маркировката.

2. Предпазни мерки
 ꔈ След смяна на батерията използвайте дистанционното управление след сдвояване в съответствие с 
ръководството на потребителя.

 ꔈ Ако устройството не работи след смяна на батерията, опитайте да сдвоите отново в съответствие с ръководството 
на потребителя.

 ꔈ Ако дистанционното управление не се използва продължително време, препоръчително е да извадите батерията 
от устройството.

 ꔈ Не разглобявайте и не нагрявайте батерията.
 ꔈ Не изпускайте батерията и не упражнявайте прекомерен натиск върху нея. Това може да причини повреда на 
външното покритие.

 ꔈ Не потапяйте батерията във вода.
 ꔈ Ако батерията е поставена неправилно, съществува риск от експлозия.
 ꔈ Изхвърляйте използваните батерии по подходящ начин. 
 ꔈ Неспазването на правилните полюси на батерията може да причини пръсване или изтичане на батерията, което 
да доведе до пожар, нараняване или замърсяване на околната среда.
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ОПИСАНИЕ НА ДИСТАНЦИОННОТО

 ꔈ Показаното изображение на дистанционното управление може да се различава от действителния 
продукт.

 ꔈ Последователността на описанието може да се различава от действителния продукт.
 ꔈ Някои бутони и услуги може да не се предлагат в зависимост от моделите и регионите.

 (ЗАХРАНВАНЕ)
Включва или изключва телевизора.

Можете да включите или изключите вашия цифров приемник чрез 
добавяне на цифровия приемник към универсалното дистанционно 
управление за вашия телевизор.

Бутони с цифри
Въвежда цифри. 

 (ТИРЕ)
Вмъква  (ТИРЕ) между цифри като 2–1 и 2–2. 

Предоставя достъп до списъка със запаметени и канали и програми. 

Натиснете този бутон за опцията за излъчване на BML данни.
(В зависимост от държавата)

Можете да получите достъп до приложението или Live TV чрез бутоните 
с числа, съответстващи на функциите.

 (Отдалечен екран)
Показва Отдалечения екран.

 - Предоставя достъп до Менюто за универсално управление в някои 
региони.

 (Отдалечен екран)* / 
Ще се активира функцията за видео/аудио описания. (В зависимост от 
държавата)

 - Функцията SAP(Secondary Audio Program - “Допълнителна 
аудиопрограма”) може също да се активира чрез натискане на бутона 

 (Отдалечен екран)*. (В зависимост от държавата)

Регулира силата на звука.

 (БЕЗ ЗВУК)
Изключва всички звуци.

* 
 Предоставя достъп до меню Достъпност.

Превърта из запаметените канали или програми.
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 (Гласово разпознаване)* 
След като лентата за показване на глас се активира на екрана на 
телевизора, натиснете и задръжте бутона и изговорете командата си.

 (НАЧАЛО)
Предоставя достъп до началното меню.

 (НАЧАЛО)* / 
Показва предходната хронология.

Извежда началното меню на цифровия приемник. (Когато не гледате 
чрез декодер: дисплеят се променя на екрана на декодера.)

 Колелце (OK)
Натиснете центъра на бутона  Колелце (OK), за да изберете меню.
Можете да сменяте канали или програми, като използвате бутона 
Колелце (OK).

 (нагоре/надолу/наляво/надясно)
Натиснете бутона нагоре, надолу, наляво или надясно, за да превъртите 
менюто.
Ако натиснете бутоните , докато използвате показалеца, той 
ще изчезне от екрана и дистанционното управление Magic ще работи 
като обикновено дистанционно управление. 
За да се покаже показалецът на екрана отново, разклатете 
дистанционното управление Magic наляво-надясно.

ACK
Връща се на предишния екран.

A
Изтрива всичко на екрана и връща последния входящ сигнал.
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Показва справочник за канали или програми. 

 (ВХОД)
Сменя входния източник.

 (ВХОД)* 
Показване на всички списъци със сигнали от външни устройства.

Бутони за услугата за поточно предаване
Свързва се към услугата за възпроизвеждането на видеозаписи в 
реално време. 

 (Бързи настройки)
Предоставя достъп до бързите настройки.

 (Бързи настройки)*
Показване на менюто Всички настройки.

Цветни бутони
С тях влизате в специални функции на някои менюта.
Червен бутон*: Изпълнява функцията за записване. (В зависимост от 
държавата)

Бутони за управление ( )
Управлява мултимедийно съдържание.

 (Бутони за ТЕЛЕТЕКСТ)
Тези бутони се използват за телетекст.

Чрез мащабиране на избраната зона вие можете да я прегледате на цял 
екран.

Можете да мащабирате върху зоната, където е насочено 
дистанционното управление.

* За да използвате бутона, натиснете и задръжте за повече от 3 секунди.
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ИЗПОЛЗВАНЕ

1. Как да регистрирате или да отмените регистрацията

Как да регистрирате дистанционното управление 
Magic
За да използвате дистанционното управление Magic, първо 
го сдвоете с вашия телевизор. 
1. Поставете батериите в дистанционното управление 

Magic и включете телевизора.
2. Насочете дистанционното управление Magic 

към телевизора и натиснете  Колелце (OK) на 
дистанционното управление.

 - Ако телевизорът не успее да регистрира дистанционното 
управление Magic, опитайте отново, след като изключите 
и включите отново телевизора.

Как да отмените регистрацията на дистанционното 
управление Magic
Натиснете едновременно бутоните  (НАЧАЛО) 
и A K  в продължение на пет секунди, за да 
преустановите сдвояването между дистанционното 
управление Magic и телевизора.

 ꔈ Натискането и задържането на бутона  
ви позволява да отмените и регистрирате повторно 
дистанционното управление Magic. 
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2. Начин на употреба 

 ꔈ Разклатете леко дистанционното управление 
Magic надясно и наляво или натиснете бутоните  
(НАЧАЛО),  (ВХОД), или  (Бързи настройки) за да 
се покаже показалецът на екрана.
(При някои модели телевизори показалецът ще се 
покаже, когато натиснете бутона   Колелце (OK).)

 ꔈ Ако показалецът не е използван за определен период 
от време или дистанционното управление Magic е 
поставено на равна повърхност, то показалецът ще 
изчезне.

 ꔈ Ако показалецът не се движи гладко, може да го 
нулирате, като го преместите до края на екрана. 

 ꔈ Дистанционното управление Magic изразходва 
батериите по-бързо, отколкото стандартно 
дистанционно управление поради допълнителните си 
функции.

ПРЕДПАЗНИ МЕРКИ

 ꔈ Използвайте дистанционното управление в указания обхват (в рамките на 10 m).
Ако използвате устройството извън обхвата на покритието му или ако има налични някакви 
препятствия, е възможно да се появят смущения по време на комуникация.

 ꔈ В зависимост от използваните аксесоари е възможно да се появят смущения в комуникацията. 
Устройства като микровълнова печка и безжичен LAN работят в същия честотен обхват (2,4 
GHz) като дистанционното управление Magic. Това може да причини смущения по време на 
комуникация.

 ꔈ Дистанционното управление Magic може да не работи изправно, ако има безжичен маршрутизатор 
(AP) в рамките на 0,2 m от телевизора. Вашият безжичен маршрутизатор трябва да бъде на повече 
от 0,2 m от телевизора.

 ꔈ Не разглобявайте и не нагрявайте батерията.
 ꔈ Не изпускайте батерията. Пазете батерията от силни удари.
 ꔈ Поставянето на батерията по неправилен начин може да доведе до експлозия.
 ꔈ Внимание: Опасност от пожар или експлозия, ако батерията бъде заменена с неправилен вид.
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СПЕЦИФИКАЦИИ

КАТЕГОРИИ ПОДРОБНА ИНФОРМАЦИЯ

Модел № AN-MR18BA

Честотен обхват 2,400 GHz до 2,4835 GHz

Изходяща мощност (макс.) 4 dBm

Канал 40 канала

Източник на захранване
AA 1,5 V,
използват се 2 алкални батерии

Диапазон на работната 
температура 0 °C до 40 °C





AN-MR18BA

www.lg.com

Před uvedením dálkového ovladače do provozu si pečlivě prostudujte tento návod a 
uschovejte jej pro budoucí potřebu.

Dálkový ovladač 
Magic

NÁVOD K OBSLUZE

Autorská práva ©  2018 LG Electron cs nc. Všechna práva vyhrazena.

http://www.lg.com
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PŘÍSLUŠENSTVÍ

Uvedený obrázek dálkového ovladače se může od skutečného produktu l š t.
(Záv sí na zem )

Dálkový ovladač Mag c a alkal cké bater e (AA) Návod k obsluze

 ꔈ Obsah v tomto návodu se může za účelem zlepšení funkcí produktu změn t bez předchozího upozornění.

BATERIE

1. Instalace baterií

 ꔈ Přečtěte s  pozorně tento návod.
 ꔈ St skněte horní část krytu bater e, posuňte jej dozadu a zvedněte 
kryt podle obrázku níže. 

 ꔈ Pokud chcete provést výměnu bater í, otevřete příslušný kryt, 
vložte alkal cké bater e (1,5 V typu AA) tak, aby koncovky  a  
odpovídaly štítku umístěnému uvn tř prostoru pro bater e, poté kryt 
bater í zavřete. Dálkový ovladač musíte namíř t na č dlo dálkového 
ovládání na telev zoru.

 ꔈ Př  vyjímání bater í proveďte stejný postup v opačném pořadí. 
Nepoužívejte současně použ té a nové bater e. Kryt bezpečně 
uzavřete.

 ꔈ Otevřete kryt baterie, pod kterým najdete štítek.

2. Bezpečnostní opatření
 ꔈ Po výměně bater e použ jte dálkový ovladač a postupujte v párování podle už vatelské příručky.
 ꔈ Jestl že jednotka po výměně bater e nefunguje, proveďte opětovné párování podle už vatelské příručky.
 ꔈ Pokud se dálkový ovladač delší dobu nepoužívá, doporučujeme vám vyjmout z něho bater .
 ꔈ Bater  nerozebírejte nebo j  nevystavujte působení tepla.
 ꔈ Zabraňte pádu bater e a nevystavujte j  s lným nárazům. To by mohlo vést k poškození pouzdra.
 ꔈ Neponořujte bater  do vody.
 ꔈ Pokud je bater e vložena nesprávně, ex stuje nebezpečí výbuchu.
 ꔈ Použ té bater e řádně zl kv dujte. 
 ꔈ Je třeba dodržet správnou polar tu bater e. V opačném případě může dojít k jejímu prasknutí č  vytečení, což může 
vést k požáru, zranění osob nebo zneč štění ž votního prostředí.
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POPIS DÁLKOVÉHO OVLADAČE
 ꔈ Uvedený obrázek dálkového ovladače se může od skutečného produktu l š t.
 ꔈ Pořadí pop sů se od skutečného produktu může l š t.
 ꔈ Některá tlačítka a služby nemusí být k d spoz c  v záv slost  na modelu nebo reg onu.

 (NAPÁJENÍ)
Zapnutí nebo vypnutí telev zoru.

Set-top box můžete zapínat nebo vypínat, pokud ho př dáte do un verzálního 
dálkového ovladače telev zoru.

Číselná tlačítka
Slouží k zadávání čísel. 

 (POMLČKA)
Vloží  (POMLČKA) mez  čísla, jako například 2-1 a 2-2. 

Přístup k uloženým kanálům nebo do seznamu programů. 

St sknutím tohoto tlačítka akt vujete datové vysílání BML. (Záv sí na zem )

Přístup k apl kac  nebo ž vému telev znímu vysílání získáte pomocí číselných 
tlačítek příslušných funkcí.

 (Vzdálená obrazovka)
Zobrazí Vzdálenou obrazovku.
 - V některých oblastech zaj stí přístup k menu un verzálního ovladače.

 (Vzdálená obrazovka)* / 
Akt vuje funkc  pop sů v dea/zvuku. (Záv sí na zem )
 - SAP (Secondary Aud o Program - Sekundární zvukový program) – tuto funkc  

lze rovněž akt vovat st sknutím tlačítka  (Vzdálená obrazovka)*. (Záv sí 
na zem )

Úprava úrovně hlas tost .

 (VYPNOUT ZVUK)
Zt šení všech zvuků.

* 
 Otevře nabídku Dostupnost.

Prochází uložené kanály nebo programy.
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 (Rozpoznávání hlasu)*
Jakm le se na obrazovce telev zoru akt vuje l šta zobrazení hlasové funkce, 
st skněte a podržte tlačítko a vyslovte nahlas příkaz.

 (DOMŮ)
Zobrazení nabídky Hlavní menu.

 (DOMŮ)* / 
Zobrazuje předchozí h stor .

Zobrazí Hlavní menu set-top boxu. (Pokud na sledování nepoužíváte set-top 
box: zobrazení se přepne na obrazovku set-top boxu.)

 Kolečko (OK)
St sknutím středu tlačítka  Kolečko (OK) vyberete menu.
Kanály nebo programy můžete změn t použ tím tlačítka  Kolečko (OK).

 (nahoru/dolů/doleva/doprava)
Procházejte nabídku st sknutím tlačítka nahoru, dolů,doleva nebo doprava.
Pokud st sknete tlačítka  za současného použ tí ukazatele, zm zí 
ukazatel z obrazovky a dálkový ovladač Mag c bude fungovat jako celkový 
dálkový ovladač. 
Ukazatel se na obrazovce objeví znovu, pokud zatřesete dálkovým ovladačem 
Mag c doprava a doleva.

A K
Návrat na předchozí obrazovku.

A K
Vymaže veškeré nabídky na obrazovce a vrátí se k zobrazení posledního 
vstupu.
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Zobrazí průvodce kanály nebo programy. 

 (VSTUP)
Změna vstupního zdroje.

 (VSTUP)* 
Slouží k zobrazení seznamu všech externích vstupů.

Tlačítka streamovacích služeb
Př pojení ke službě přenosu v dea. 

 (R. nastavení)
Přístup k Rychlému nastavení.

 (R. nastavení)*
Slouží k zobrazení nabídky Všechna nastavení.

Barevná tlačítka
V některých nabídkách mají zvláštní funkce.
Červené tlačítko*: Spustí funkc  nahrávání. (Záv sí na zem )

Ovládací tlačítka ( )
Ovládá med ální obsah.

 (Tlačítka TELETEXTU)
Tato tlačítka slouží k ovládání teletextu.

Př blížením vybrané oblast  j  můžete zobraz t na celou obrazovku.

Můžete př blíž t oblast, na kterou je nasměrován dálkový ovladač.

* Tlačítko je třeba st sknout a podržet na déle než 3 sekundy.
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POUŽITÍ

1. Jak provést a zrušit registraci

Registrace dálkového ovladače Magic
Pokud chcete použít dálkový ovladač Mag c, nejprve jej spárujte 
s telev zorem. 
1. Vložte bater e do dálkového ovladače Mag c a zapněte 

telev zor.
2. Nam řte dálkový ovladač Mag c na telev zor a na dálkovém 

ovladač  st skněte tlačítko  Kolečko (OK).

 - Pokud se telev zoru nepodaří zareg strovat dálkový ovladač 
Mag c, zkuste tuto akc  provést znovu po vypnutí a opětovném 
zapnutí telev zoru.

Jak zrušit registraci dálkového ovladače Magic
Současným st sknutím tlačítka  (DOMŮ) a K  na 
dobu pět  sekund zrušíte párování mez  dálkovým ovladačem 
Mag c a telev zorem.

 ꔈ St sknutí a podržení tlačítka  umožní najednou 
zruš t a znovu zareg strovat dálkový ovladač Mag c. 
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2. Použití 

 ꔈ Zatřeste dálkovým ovladačem Mag c jemně doprava a doleva 
nebo st skněte tlačítka  (DOMŮ),  (VSTUP), nebo  
(R. Nastavení) aby se na obrazovce zobraz l ukazatel.
(U některých modelů telev zorů se ukazatel zobrazí po 
otočení tlačítkem  Kolečko (OK).)

 ꔈ Ukazatel zm zí, není-l  po urč tou dobu použ t nebo jestl že je 
dálkový ovladač Mag c umístěn na vodorovný povrch.

 ꔈ Pokud ukazatel nereaguje plynule, můžete jej resetovat tím, 
že jej přesunete na okraj obrazovky. 

 ꔈ Dálkový ovladač Mag c spotřebovává bater e rychlej  než 
normální dálkový ovladač, protože je vybaven doplňkovým  
funkcem .

POSTUP PŘI POUŽÍVÁNÍ

 ꔈ Dálkový ovladač používejte ve spec f kovaném rozsahu vzdálenost  (do 10 metrů).
Pokud zařízení používáte m mo oblast pokrytí nebo jsou v oblast  pokrytí překážky, může dojít k přerušení 
komun kace.

 ꔈ U některých typů příslušenství může dojít k přerušení komun kace. 
Zařízení, jako je m krovlnná trouba a bezdrátová síť LAN, fungují ve stejném frekvenčním pásmu (2,4 GHz) 
jako dálkový ovladač Mag c. Může dojít k přerušení komun kace.

 ꔈ Dálkový ovladač Mag c nemusí fungovat správně, pokud je v dosahu 0,2 metru od telev zoru umístěn 
bezdrátový směrovač (AP). Bezdrátový směrovač by měl být umístěn více než 0,2 metru od telev zoru.

 ꔈ Bater  nerozebírejte an  nezahřívejte.
 ꔈ Neupusťte bater  na zem. Zabraňte s lným otřesům bater e.
 ꔈ Pokud bater  vložíte nesprávným způsobem, může dojít k výbuchu.
 ꔈ Upozornění: V případě výměny bater e za nesprávný typ hrozí nebezpečí požáru nebo výbuchu.
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TECHNICKÉ ÚDAJE

KATEGORIE PODROBNOSTI

Číslo modelu AN-MR18BA

Frekvenční rozsah 2,400 GHz až 2,4835 GHz

Výstupní výkon (max.) 4 dBm

Kanál 40 kanálů

Zdroj napájení
AA 1,5 V,
2 alkal cké bater e

Rozsah provozní teploty 0 °C až 40 °C





AN-MR18BA

www.lg.com

Læs denne vejledning grundigt inden betjening af fjernbetjeningen, og behold den til 
senere evt. brug.

Magic Remote
BRUGERVEJLEDNING

Copyr ght ©  2018 LG Electron cs nc. Alle rett gheder forbeholdes.

http://www.lg.com
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TILBEHØR

Det v ste b llede af fjernbetjen ngen kan være anderledes end det fakt ske produkt.
(Afhæng gt af landet)

Mag c Remote og Alkal ne-batter er (AA) Brugervejledn ng

 ꔈ ndhold  denne vejledn ng kan ændres uden forudgående varsel på grund af opgrader ng af produktfunkt oner.

BATTERI

1. Isætning af batterier

 ꔈ Gennemlæs omhyggel gt denne vejledn ng.
 ꔈ Tryk øverst på batter dækslet, skub det t lbage, og løft det, som v st 
på tegn ngen. 

 ꔈ Hv s du v l udsk fte batter er, skal du åbne batter dækslet, udsk fte 
Alkal ne-batter erne (1,5 V AA), så  og  -enderne passer t l 
et ketten  batter rummet, og derefter lukke batter dækslet. Sørg 
for at pege fjernbetjen ngen mod fjernbetjen ngssensoren på tv et.

 ꔈ Tag batter erne ud ved at udføre sætn ngsvejledn ngen  omvendt 
rækkefølge. Bland kke gamle eller brugte batter er med nye. Luk 
batter dækslet omhyggel gt.

 ꔈ Åbn batteridækslet for at finde etiketten.

2. Forholdsregler
 ꔈ Efter udsk ftn ng af batter et, skal du parre fjernbetjen ngen med d t TV  henhold t l brugervejledn ngen.
 ꔈ Hv s enheden kke fungere efter udsk ftn ng af batter et, skal du udføre parr ng gen  henhold t l 
brugervejledn ngen.

 ꔈ Hv s fjernbetjen ngen kke anvendes  længere t d ad gangen, anbefales det at fjerne batter et fra enheden.
 ꔈ Demonter kke batter et og udsæt dem kke for varme.
 ꔈ Undgå at tabe batter et eller udsætte det for ekstreme stød. Dette kan medføre skade på yderkab nettet.
 ꔈ Læg kke batter et  vand.
 ꔈ Der er fare for eksplos on hv s batter et kke ndsættes korrekt.
 ꔈ Bortskaf omhyggel gt brugte batter er. 
 ꔈ Hv s batter ets poler t lsluttes forkert, kan batter et punktere eller lække, hv lket kan medføre brand, personskade 
eller foruren ng af det omkr ngl ggende m ljø.
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BESKRIVELSE AF FJERNBETJENINGEN
 ꔈ Det v ste b llede af fjernbetjen ngen kan være anderledes end det fakt ske produkt.
 ꔈ Rækkefølgen af beskr velsen kan afv ge fra det fakt ske produkt.
 ꔈ V sse knapper og tjenester leveres mul gv s kke afhæng gt af modeller eller reg onen.

 (TÆND/SLUK)
Tænder eller slukker for tv et.

Du kan slå d n set-top-boks t l eller fra ved at t lføje set-top-boksen t l 
un versalfjernbetjen ngen t l d t tv.

Talknapper
ndtaster tal. 

 (TANKESTREG)
ndsætter en  (TANKESTREG) mellem tal, som f.eks. 2-1 og 2-2. 

Åbner den gemte l ste med kanaler og programmer. 

Tryk på denne knap for at akt vere BML-dataudsendelse. (Afhæng gt af landet)

Du kan få adgang t l programmet eller L ve TV ved hjælp af taltasterne svarende 
t l funkt onerne.

 (Skærmfjernbetjening)
V ser skærmfjernbetjen ngen.
 - Åbner menuen Un versalfjernbetjen ng  v sse områder.

 (Skærmfjernbetjening)* / 
Og holde den nede, akt veres funkt onen v deo-/lydbeskr velse. (Afhæng gt af 
landet)
 - Funkt onen SAP (Secondary Aud o Program - Sekundær lyd ) kan også 

akt veres ved at trykke på knappen  (Skærmfjernbetjening)*. (Afhæng gt 
af landet)

Justerer lydstyrken veauet.

 (MUTE)
Slår alle lyde fra.

* 
 Åbner menuen Tilgængelighed.

Ruller gennem de gemte kanaler eller programmer.
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 (Stemmegenkendelse)*
Når stemmev sn ngsbjælken er akt veret på tv-skærmen, skal du trykke på 
knappen, og holde den nede og s ge kommandoen højt.

 (HJEM)
Åbner startmenuen.

 (HJEM)* / 
V ser h stor kken.

V ser startmenu t l set-top-boksen. (Når du kke bruger en set-top-boks: 
d splayet sk fter t l skærmen for set-top-boksen.)

 Hjul (OK)
Tryk ned på m dten af knappen  Hjul (OK) for at vælge en menu.
Du kan sk fte kanaler eller programmer ved hjælp af knappen  Hjul (OK).

 (op/ned/venstre/højre)
Tryk på knappen op, ned, venstre eller højre for at rulle  menuen.
Hv s du trykker på knapperne , mens markøren er  brug, forsv nder 
markøren fra skærmen, hvorefter Mag c Remoten v l fungere som en alm ndel g 
fjernbetjen ng. 
Du kan få v st markøren på skærmen gen ved at ryste Mag c-fjernbetjen ngen 
mod venstre og højre.

A K
Vender t lbage t l den forr ge skærm.

A K
Rydder v sn nger på skærmen og vender t lbage t l Seneste med ev sn ng.
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V ser gu de med kanaler eller programmer. 

 (INDGANG)
Ændrer ndgangsk lden.

 (INDGANG)* 
V ser alle l ster over eksterne nput.

Streamingtjenesteknapper
Opretter forb ndelse t l v deostream ngtjenesten. 

 (H. Indstillinger)
Åbner Hurt g ndst ll nger.

 (H. Indstillinger)*
Åbner menuen Alle indstillinger.

Farvede knapper
D sse g ver adgang t l spec elle funkt oner  v sse menuer.
Rød knap*: Starter optagefunkt onen. (Afhæng gt af landet)

Kontrolknapper ( )
Kontrollerer med e ndhold.

 (Knapper til TEKST-TV)
D sse knapper bruges t l tekst-tv.

Ved at zoome nd på det valgte område, kan du få det v st  fuld skærm.

Du kan zoome nd på området, som fjernbetjen ngen er rettet mod.

* Du bruger knappen ved at trykke, og holde den nede  mere end 3 sekunder.
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BRUG AF

1. Sådan registrere du og fjerner registering af Magic Remote

Sådan registrer du Magic Remote
Før du kan bruge Mag c Remote, skal du parre den med d t tv. 
1. ndsæt batter er  Mag c Remote, og tænd for tv et.
2. Peg Mag c Remote mod tv et, og tryk på  Hjul (OK) på 

fjernbetjen ngen.

 - Hv s Mag c Remote kke reg streres på tv et, skal du prøve gen 
efter at have slukket for tv et og tændt for det gen.

Sådan fjerner du registreringen af Magic Remote
Hold knapperne  (HJEM) og K  nede samt d g  fem 
sekunder for at afbryde parr ngen af Mag c Remote og tv et.

 ꔈ Tryk på knappen  og hold den nede for at 
annullere og genreg strere Mag c Remote samt d gt. 
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2. Sådan bruges den 

 ꔈ Ryst Mag c Remote let mod højre og venstre, eller tryk 
på knapperne  (HJEM),  (INDGANG), eller  (H. 
Indstillinger) for at få markøren v st på skærmen.
(På v sse tv-modeller v ses markøren, når du drejer knappen 

 Hjul (OK).)
 ꔈ Hv s markøren kke har været  brug  et bestemt t dsrum, 
eller Mag c Remote er placeret på en plan overflade, 
forsv nder markøren.

 ꔈ Hv s markøren reagerer uregelmæss gt, kan du nulst lle 
markøren ved at flytte den t l kanten af skærmen. 

 ꔈ Mag c Remote opbruger batter erne hurt gere end en 
alm ndel g fjernbetjen ng pga. de ekstra funkt oner.

FORHOLDSREGLER

 ꔈ Brug fjernbetjen ngen nden for den ang vne afstand ( nden for 10 meter).
Der kan opstå kommun kat onsfejl, når du bruger enheden uden for dækn ngsområdet, eller hv s der er 
forh ndr nger  dækn ngsområdet.

 ꔈ Der kan opstå kommun kat onsfejl afhæng gt af t lbehøret. 
Enheder som f.eks. m krobølgeovne og trådløse LAN-netværk bruger det samme frekvensområde (2,4 GHz) 
som Mag c Remote. Det kan resultere  kommun kat onsfejl.

 ꔈ Mag c Remote fungerer mul gv s kke korrekt, hv s en trådløs router (AP) bef nder s g på en afstand af op t l 0,2 
meter af tv et. Den trådløse router bør placeres på m ndst 0,2 meter afstand af tv et.

 ꔈ Adsk l kke batter erne, og udsæt dem kke for varme.
 ꔈ Undgå at tabe batter et. Undgå, at batter et udsættes for voldsomme stød.
 ꔈ Hv s batter erne ndsættes  den forkerte retn ng, kan det resultere  en eksplos on.
 ꔈ Fors gt g: Fare for eksplos on eller brand hv s batter et udsk ftes med en forkert batter type.



8

SPECIFIKATIONER

KATEGORIER DETALJER

Modelnummer AN-MR18BA

Frekvensområde 2,400 GHz t l 2,4835 GHz

Udgangseffekt (maks.) 4 dBm

Kanal 40 kanaler

Strømk lde
AA 1,5 V,
2 alkal ne-batter er anvendes

nterval for dr ftstemperatur 0 °C t l 40 °C





AN-MR18BA

www.lg.com

Lees deze handleiding zorgvuldig door voordat u de afstandsbediening gebruikt en 
bewaar de handleiding om deze naderhand te kunnen raadplegen.

Magic Remote
GEBRUIKERSHANDLEIDING

Copyr ght ©  2018 LG Electron cs nc. Alle rechten voorbehouden.

http://www.lg.com
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ACCESSOIRES

Het product z et er mogel jk anders u t dan op de afbeeld ng van de afstandsbed en ng.
(Afhankel jk van het land)

Mag c-afstandsbed en ng en alkal nebatter jen (AA) Gebru kershandle d ng

 ꔈ Als gevolg van aangebrachte verbeter ngen n het product kan de nhoud van deze handle d ng zonder 
voorafgaande kenn sgev ng worden gew jz gd.

BATTERIJ

1. Batterijen plaatsen

 ꔈ Lees deze handle d ng zorgvuld g door.
 ꔈ Druk op het batter jklepje, schu f het naar achteren en neem het 
klepje weg, zoals h eronder weergegeven. 

 ꔈ Om de batter jen te vervangen, opent u het klepje van het 
batter jvak, vervangt u de alkal nebatter jen (1,5 V AA-formaat) 
waarb j u let op de ju ste r cht ng van de  en  polen op de 
st cker n het batter jvak, en slu t u het klepje van het batter jvak. 
Zorg ervoor dat u de afstandsbed en ng r cht op de sensor voor de 
afstandsbed en ng op de TV.

 ꔈ Voer de nstallat ehandel ngen n omgekeerde r cht ng u t om de 
batter jen te verw jderen. Gebru k geen oude of gebru kte batter jen 
en n euwe batter jen door elkaar. Zorg dat het klepje stev g vastz t.

 ꔈ Open het klepje van het batterijvak om het label te zoeken.

2. Voorzorgsmaatregelen
 ꔈ Als u de batter j hebt geplaatst, moet u de afstandsbed en ng voor gebru k koppelen volgens de nstruct es n de 
gebru kershandle d ng.

 ꔈ Als het apparaat n et werkt nadat u de batter j hebt geplaatst, volgt u de nstruct es n de gebru kershandle d ng om opn euw 
te koppelen.

 ꔈ Als de afstandsbed en ng langere t jd n et wordt gebru kt, wordt u aangeraden de batter j te verw jderen.
 ꔈ Haal de batter j n et u t elkaar en stel deze n et bloot aan h tte.
 ꔈ Laat de batter j n et vallen en voorkom harde stoten waardoor de behu z ng mogel jk wordt beschad gd.
 ꔈ Dompel de batter j n et onder n water.
 ꔈ Er bestaat explos egevaar als de batter j ncorrect wordt geplaatst.
 ꔈ Goo  gebru kte batter jen op verantwoorde w jze weg. 
 ꔈ Als de polen van de batter j n et ju st z jn geplaatst, kan d t ertoe le den dat de batter j barst of gaat lekken, wat tot brand, 
l chamel jk letsel of m l euvervu l ng kan le den.
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BESCHRIJVING AFSTANDSBEDIENING
 ꔈ Het product z et er mogel jk anders u t dan op de afbeeld ng van de afstandsbed en ng.
 ꔈ De volgorde van de beschr jv ng kan afw jken van het daadwerkel jke product.
 ꔈ Somm ge knoppen en serv ces z jn mogel jk n et besch kbaar afhankel jk van het model of de reg o.

 (AAN/UIT)
H ermee schakelt u de TV n of u t.

U kunt uw set-top-box n- of u tschakelen door de set-top-box aan de un versele 
afstandsbed en ng voor uw TV toe te voegen.

Cijfertoetsen
H ermee voert u c jfers n. 

 (STREEPJE)
Voegt een  (STREEPJE) n tussen nummers zoals 2-1 en 2-2. 

H ermee hebt u toegang tot de opgeslagen kanalen of programmal jst. 

Druk op deze knop om BML-datazenden te starten. (Afhankel jk van het land)

V a de c jfertoetsen d e overeenkomen met de funct es kr jgt u toegang tot de 
toepass ng van L ve TV.

 (Afstandsbediening op scherm)
H ermee wordt de afstandsbed en ng op het scherm weergegeven.
 - H ermee wordt ook het menu Un versele afstandsbed en ng geopend n 

somm ge reg o s.

 (Afstandsbediening op scherm)* / 
H ermee wordt de funct e voor v deo-aud obeschr jv ngen ngeschakeld.
(Afhankel jk van het land)
 - SAP-funct e (Secondary Aud o Program - Secunda r aud oprogramma) wordt 

ngeschakeld wanneer u op de knop  (Afstandsbediening op scherm)* 
drukt. (Afhankel jk van het land)

H ermee wordt het volumen veau geregeld.

 (DEMPEN)
H ermee wordt het gelu d gedempt.

* 
 H ermee hebt u toegang tot het menu Toegankelijk-Heid.

H ermee worden de opgeslagen kanalen of programma s doorlopen.
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 (Spraakherkenning)*
Zodra de stemweergavebalk op het TV-scherm wordt geact veerd, houdt u de 
knop ngedrukt en spreekt u uw opdracht lu d en du del jk n.

 (BEGINSCHERM)
H ermee hebt u toegang tot het Hoofdmenu.

 (BEGINSCHERM)* / 
H ermee wordt de gesch eden s weergegeven.

H ermee wordt het hoofdmenu van de set-top-box weergegeven. (Wanneer 
u op een set-top-box geen TV k jkt, wordt het scherm van de set-top-box 
weergegeven.)

 Wiel (OK)
Druk n het m dden van de knop  Wiel (OK) om een menu te selecteren.
U kunt kanalen of programma s w jz gen door de knop  Wiel (OK) te 
gebru ken.

 (omhoog/omlaag/links/rechts)
Druk op de knop omhoog, omlaag, l nks of rechts om door het menu te 
bladeren.
Als u op de knoppen  drukt terw jl de aanw jzer n gebru k s, 
verdw jnt de aanw jzer van het scherm en werkt de Mag c-afstandsbed en ng 
als een normale afstandsbed en ng. 
Schud de Mag c-afstandsbed en ng naar l nks en rechts om de aanw jzer 
opn euw weer te geven.

A K
H ermee keert u terug naar het vor ge scherm.

A
H ermee w st u alle schermmenu s en keert u terug naar de laatste nvoer.
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H ermee worden de kanalen of de programmag ds weergegeven. 

 (INVOER)
H ermee wordt de nvoerbron gew jz gd.

 (INVOER)* 
Geeft een l jst weer met alle externe ngangen.

Streaming-serviceknoppen
Kan op de v deostream ngserv ce worden aangesloten. 

 (Snelle instellingen)
H ermee wordt het menu Snelle nstell ngen geopend.

 (Snelle instellingen)*
H ermee opent u het menu Alle instellingen.

Gekleurde toetsen
H ermee hebt u toegang tot spec ale funct es n somm ge menu s.
Rode knop *: H ermee wordt de opnamefunct e u tgevoerd. (Afhankel jk van het 
land)

Bedieningsknoppen ( )
H ermee bed ent u de med a- nhoud.

 (TELETEKST-toetsen)
Met deze toetsen bed ent u teletekst.

Als u nzoomt op het geselecteerde geb ed, kunt u deze als volled g scherm 
weergeven.

U kunt nzoomen op het geb ed waarop de afstandsbed en ng s ger cht.

* Houd de knop langer dan 3 seconden ngedrukt om deze te gebru ken.
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GEBRUIK

1. Registreren of een registratie ongedaan maken

De Magic Remote registreren
Koppel de Mag c-afstandsbed en ng met uw TV voor het eerste 
gebru k. 
1. Plaats batter jen n de Mag c-afstandsbed en ng en schakel de 

TV n.
2. W js met de Mag c Remote r cht ng uw TV en druk op  Wiel 

(OK) op de afstandsbed en ng.

 - Wanneer reg strat e van de Mag c-afstandsbed en ng m slukt, 
schakel dan de TV u t en weer n en probeer het vervolgens 
opn euw.

De registratie van de Magic Remote ongedaan maken
Druk v jf seconden lang tegel jkert jd op de knoppen 

 (BEGINSCHERM) en K  om de Mag c-
afstandsbed en ng van uw TV los te koppelen.

 ꔈ Houd de knop  ngedrukt om de reg strat e van 
de Mag c-afstandsbed en ng te annuleren en d rect opn euw te 
reg streren. 
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2. Gebruik 

 ꔈ Schud de Mag c Remote l cht naar rechts en l nks of druk 
op de knoppen  (BEGINSCHERM),  (INVOER), of  
(Snelle instellingen) om de aanw jzer op het scherm te laten 
versch jnen.
(B j somm ge TV-modellen versch jnt de aanw jzer als u de 
knop  Wiel (OK) draa t.)

 ꔈ Als de aanw jzer gedurende een bepaalde per ode n et 
wordt gebru kt of de Mag c-afstandsbed en ng op een plat 
oppervlak wordt geplaatst, verdw jnt de aanw jzer.

 ꔈ Als de aanw jzer n et probleemloos reageert, kunt u de 
aanw jzer resetten door deze naar de rand van het scherm te 
verplaatsen. 

 ꔈ De Mag c-afstandsbed en ng verbru kt batter jen sneller door 
de toegevoegde funct es.

VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN

 ꔈ Gebru k de afstandsbed en ng b nnen het max male commun cat ebere k (b nnen 10 meter).
Er doen z ch mogel jk commun cat efouten voor wanneer u het apparaat bu ten het bere k gebru kt of als z ch 
b nnen het bere k obstakels bev nden.

 ꔈ Afhankel jk van de accesso res kunnen commun cat efouten optreden. 
Apparaten zoals magnetrons en draadloze LAN werken b nnen hetzelfde frequent ebere k (2,4 GHz) als de 
Mag c-afstandsbed en ng. D t kan commun cat eproblemen veroorzaken.

 ꔈ De Mag c Remote werkt mogel jk n et correct als er een draadloze router (AP) op m nder dan 0,2 meter 
afstand van de TV staat. De draadloze router moet op ten m nste 0,2 meter afstand van uw TV staan.

 ꔈ Verh t of demonteer de batter jen n et.
 ꔈ Laat de batter jen n et vallen. Stel de batter jen n et bloot aan extreme schokken.
 ꔈ Het onju st plaatsen van de batter jen kan le den tot een explos e.
 ꔈ Let op: Als u de batter j vervangt door een batter j van een ncorrect type, dan verhoogt u het r s co op brand 
of een explos e.
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SPECIFICATIES

CATEGORIEËN DETAILS

Modelnr. AN-MR18BA

Frequent ebere k 2,400 GHz tot 2,4835 GHz

U tgangsvermogen (max.) 4 dBm

Kanaal 40 kanalen

Voed ng
AA 1,5 V,
2 alkal nebatter jen

Gebru kstemperatuurbere k 0 °C tot 40 °C





AN-MR18BA

www.lg.com

Please read this manual carefully before using your remote and retain it for future 
reference.

Magic Remote
OWNER’S MANUAL

Copyr ght ©  2018 LG Electron cs nc. All R ghts Reserved.

http://www.lg.com
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ACCESSORIES

The remote control mage shown may d ffer from the actual product.
(Depend ng on country)

Mag c Remote and Alkal ne Batter es (AA) Owner’s manual

 ꔈ Contents n th s manual may be changed w thout pr or not ce due to upgrade of product funct ons.

BATTERY

1. Installing Batteries

 ꔈ Please read th s manual carefully.
 ꔈ Press the top of the battery cover, sl de t back, and l ft the cover as 
shown below. 

 ꔈ To replace batter es, open the battery cover, replace alkal ne 
batter es (1.5 V, AA) match ng  and  ends to the label ns de 
the compartment, and close the battery cover. Be sure to po nt the 
remote control at the remote control sensor on the TV.

 ꔈ To remove the batter es, perform the nstallat on act ons n reverse. 
Don’t m x old or used batter es w th new ones. Close the cover 
securely.

 ꔈ Open the battery cover to find the label.

2. Precautions
 ꔈ After replacement of the batter es, pa r the remote control and use t n accordance w th user manual.
 ꔈ f the un t does not operate after replacement of batter es, reattempt pa r ng n accordance w th the user manual.
 ꔈ f the remote controller s not be ng used for prolonged per od of t me, remove the batter es from the un t.
 ꔈ Do not d smantle or expose the batter es to heat.
 ꔈ Do not drop or exert extreme mpact on the batter es. Th s may cause the case to be damaged.
 ꔈ Do not mmerse the batter es n water.
 ꔈ There s danger of explos on f batter es are nserted ncorrectly.
 ꔈ Properly d spose of used batter es. 
 ꔈ Fa lure to match the correct polar t es of the battery may cause the battery to burst or leak, result ng n f re, 
personal njury, or amb ent pollut on.
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REMOTE DESCRIPTION
 ꔈ The remote control mage shown may d ffer from the actual product.
 ꔈ The order of descr pt on may d ffer from the actual product.
 ꔈ Some buttons and serv ces may not be prov ded depend ng on models or reg ons.

 (POWER)
Turns the TV on or off.

You can turn your set-top box on or off by add ng the set-top box to the 
un versal remote control for your TV.

Number buttons
Enters numbers. 

 (DASH)
nserts a  (DASH) between numbers such as 2-1 and 2-2. 

Accesses the saved channels or programmes l st. 

Press th s button to br ng up BML data broadcast ng.(Depend ng on country)

You can access apps or L ve TV us ng the number buttons correspond ng to the 
features.

 (Screen remote)
D splays the Screen Remote.

 - Accesses the Un versal Control Menu n some reg ons.

 (Screen remote)* / 
V deo/aud o descr pt ons funct on w ll be enabled.(Depend ng on country)
 - SAP (Secondary Aud o Program) feature can also be enabled by press ng the 

 (Screen remote)* button. (Depend ng on country)

Adjusts the volume level.

 (MUTE)
Mutes all sounds.

* 
 Accesses the Accessibility menu.

Scrolls through the saved channels or programmes.
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 (Voice recognition)* 
Once the vo ce d splay bar s act vated on the TV screen, press and hold the 
button and speak your command out loud.

 (HOME)
Accesses the Home menu.

 (HOME)* / 
Shows the prev ous h story.

D splays the set-top box Home menu. (When you are not watch ng v a a set-
top box: the d splay changes to the set-top box screen.)

 Wheel (OK)
Press the center of the  Wheel (OK) button to select a menu.
You can change channels or programmes by us ng the  Wheel (OK) button.

 (up/down/left/right)
Press the up, down, left, or r ght button to scroll the menu.
f you press  buttons wh le the po nter s n use, the po nter w ll 

d sappear from the screen and the Mag c Remote w ll operate l ke a general 
remote control. 
To d splay the po nter on the screen aga n, shake the Mag c Remote to the left 
and r ght.

A K
Returns to the prev ous screen.

A K
Clears on-screen d splays and returns to last nput v ew ng.
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Shows channels or programmes gu de. 

 (INPUT)
Changes the nput source.

 (INPUT)* 
D splays a l st of all the external nputs.

Streaming Service buttons
Connects to the V deo Stream ng Serv ce. 

 (Q. Settings)
Accesses the Qu ck Sett ngs.

 (Q. Settings)*
D splays the All Settings menu.

Coloured buttons
These access spec al funct ons n some menus.
Red Button*: Runs the record funct on. (Depend ng on country)

Control buttons ( )
Controls med a contents.

 (TELETEXT buttons)
These buttons are used for teletext.

By zoom ng n on the selected area, you can v ew t n full screen.

You can zoom n on the area where the remote control s po nted.

* To use the button, press and hold for more than 3 seconds.
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USING

1. How to register (pair) or deregister (unpair)

How to register (pair) the Magic Remote
To use the Mag c Remote, f rst pa r t w th your TV. 
1. Put batter es nto the Mag c Remote and turn the TV on.
2. Po nt the Mag c Remote at your TV and press the  Wheel 

(OK) on the remote control.

 - f the TV fa ls to reg ster the Mag c Remote, try aga n after 
turn ng the TV off and back on.

How to deregister (unpair) the Magic Remote
Press and hold the  (HOME) and A K  buttons at the 
same t me for f ve seconds, to unpa r the Mag c Remote w th 
your TV.

 ꔈ Press ng and hold ng the  button w ll let you 
cancel and re-reg ster Mag c Remote at once. 
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2. How to use 

 ꔈ Shake the Mag c Remote sl ghtly to the r ght and left or 
press  (HOME),  (INPUT), or  (Q. Settings) buttons 
to make the po nter appear on the screen.
( n some TV models, the po nter w ll appear when you turn 
the  Wheel (OK) button.)

 ꔈ f the po nter has not been used for a certa n per od of t me 
or Mag c Remote s placed on a flat surface, then the po nter 
w ll d sappear.

 ꔈ f the po nter s not respond ng smoothly, you can reset the 
po nter by mov ng t to the edge of the screen. 

 ꔈ The Mag c Remote depletes batter es faster than a normal 
remote due to the add t onal features.

PRECAUTIONS TO TAKE

 ꔈ Use the remote control w th n the spec f ed range (w th n 10 m).
You may exper ence commun cat on fa lures when us ng the dev ce outs de the coverage area or f there are 
obstacles w th n the coverage area.

 ꔈ You may exper ence commun cat on fa lures depend ng on the accessor es. 
Dev ces such as a m crowave oven and w reless LAN operate n the same frequency band (2.4 GHz) as the 
Mag c Remote. Th s may cause commun cat on fa lures.

 ꔈ The Mag c Remote may not work properly f a w reless router (AP) s w th n 0.2 m of the TV. Your w reless 
router should be more than 0.2 m away from the TV.

 ꔈ Do not d sassemble or heat the batter es.
 ꔈ Do not drop the battery. Avo d extreme shocks to the battery.
 ꔈ nsert ng a battery n the wrong way may result n explos on.
 ꔈ Caut on: R sk of f re or explos on f the battery s replaced by an ncorrect type.
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SPECIFICATIONS

CATEGORIES DETAILS

Model No. AN-MR18BA

Range of frequency 2.400 GHz to 2.4835 GHz

Output Power (Max.) 4 dBm

Channel 40 channels

Power source
AA 1.5 V,
2 alkal ne batter es are used

Operat onal temperature 
range 0 °C to 40 °C





AN-MR18BA
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Enne kaugjuhtimispuldi kasutamist lugege kasutusjuhend tähelepanelikult läbi ja 
hoidke see edasiseks kasutamiseks alles.

Liikumistundlik
Kaugjuhtimispult

KASUTUSJUHEND

Copyr ght ©  2018 LG Electron cs nc. Kõ k õ gused ka tstud.
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TARVIKUD

Kaugjuht m spuld  p lt võ b er neda tegel kust tootest.
(Oleneb r g st)

L kum stundl k kaugjuht m spult ja leel spatare d (AA) Kasutusjuhend

 ꔈ Kasutusjuhend  s su võ dakse toote funkts oon de uuendam se tõttu muuta sellest eelnevalt teav tamata.

PATAREI

1. Patareide paigaldamine

 ꔈ Lugege seda juhend t tähelepanel kult.
 ꔈ Vajutage patare kaane servale, l b stage kaant tahapoole ja tõstke 
kaant, nagu allpool nä datud. 

 ꔈ Patare de vahetam seks avage patare kaas n ng vahetage 
leel spatare d (1,5 V, AA) n , et patare  pooled  ja  sob vad 
patare kambr  märg stega, seejärel sulgege patare kaas. Suunake 
kaugjuht m spult teler  kaugjuht m spuld  andur le.

 ꔈ Patare de eemaldam seks teostage pa galdam se to m ngud 
vastup d ses järjestuses. Ärge pa galdage vanu võ  kasutatud 
patare s d koos uutega. Sulgege patare kaas korral kult.

 ꔈ Sildi nägemiseks avage patareikaas.

2. Ettevaatusabinõud
 ꔈ Pärast patare de vahetam st tuleb kaugjuht m spult enne kasutam st vastavalt käesolevas juhend s k rjeldatule 
paar da.

 ꔈ Ku  seade pärast patare de vahetam st e  tööta, proov ge seadet veelkord paar da, nagu käesolevas juhend s 
k rjeldatud.

 ꔈ Ku  kaugjuht m spult  p kka aega e  kasutata, soov tame patare d seadmest eemaldada.
 ꔈ Ärge demonteer ge patare d ega ho dke seda kuumas kohas.
 ꔈ Ärge v sake patare d maha ega teostage äärmusl kke to m ngu d. See võ b tek tada kahjustus  korpusele.
 ꔈ Ärge kastke patare d vette.
 ꔈ Patare  valest  s sestam sega kaasneb plahvatusoht.
 ꔈ Kõrvaldage kasutatud patare d nõuetekohaselt. 
 ꔈ Suutmatus aku polaarsust õ gest  sob tada võ b põhjustada aku plahvatust võ  lekk m st, m s võ b omakorda 
põhjustada tulekahju, s kukahju võ  keskkonda saastata.
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KAUGJUHTIMISPULDI KIRJELDUS
 ꔈ Kaugjuht m spuld  p lt võ b er neda tegel kust tootest.
 ꔈ K rjelduse järjekord võ b tegel kust tootest er neda.
 ꔈ Mudel st võ  p rkonnast olenevalt e  pruug  mõned nupud ja teenused kasutatavad olla.

 (TOIDE)
Lül tab teler  s sse võ  välja.

Saate d g boks  s sse võ  välja lül tada, sead stades d g boks  oma teler  
un versaalse kaugjuht m spuld ga juh tavaks.

Numbrinupud
S sestavad numbre d. 

 (MÕTTEKRIIPS)
S sestab numbr te vahele  (MÕTTEKRIIPS), nt 2–1 ja 2–2. 

Juurdepääs salvestatud kanal te ja programm de loend le. 

Vajutage seda nuppu, et kuvada BML  andmete edastam ne. (Oleneb r g st)

Pääsete rakendusele võ  L ve TV-le l g , kasutades funkts oon le vastava d 
numbr klahve.

 (Ekraani kaugjuhtimine)
Ekraan  kaugjuht m se kuva.
 - Juurdepääs un versaalpuld  menüüle mõnes reg oon s.

 (Ekraani kaugjuhtimine)* / 
Akt veer takse v deo/hel  k rjelduse funkts oon. (Oleneb r g st)
 - L sahel  programm  funkts oon  SAP (Secondary Aud o Program - 

l sahel  programm) saab samut  akt veer da, vajutades nuppu  (Ekraani 
kaugjuhtimine)*. (Oleneb r g st)

Reguleer b hel tugevust.

 (HÄÄLETU)
Va g stab hel .

* 
 Menüü Ligipääsetavus avam ne.

Ker b läb  salvestatud kanal te võ  programm de.
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 (Kõnetuvastus)*
Ku  hääle kuvar ba on teler  ekraan l akt veer tud, vajutage nuppu ja ho dke seda 
all n ng öelge valjust  oma käsklus.

 (AVAKUVA)
Avakuva avam ne.

 (AVAKUVA)* / 
Kuvab h ljut st ajalugu.

Kuvab d g boks  avamenüüd. (Ku  te e  kasuta vaatam seks d g boks : kuval 
es tatakse d g boks  kuva.)

 Rullik (OK)
Menüü val m seks vajutage nupu  Rullik (OK) keskele.
Saate nupuga  Rullik (OK) kanale d võ  programme vahetada.

 (üles/alla/vasakule/paremale)
Vajutage menüü ker m seks üles-, alla-, vasak- võ  paremnoole nuppu.
Vajutades nuppe  kursor  kasutam se ajal, e  kuvata ekraan l 
enam kursor t n ng l kum stundl k kaugjuht m spult to m b taval se 
kaugjuht m spuld na. 
Kursor  uuest  ekraan l kuvam seks raputage l kum stundl kku kaugjuht m spult  
vasakule ja paremale.

A K
Eelm sele menüüekraan le naasm ne.

A K
Ekraan kuvade sulgem ne ja v mase s send  juurde naasm ne.
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Kuvab kanal te võ  programm de telekava. 

 (SISEND)
Vahetab s sendall kat.

 (SISEND)* 
Kuvab kõ k väl ss send te loetelud.

Voogedastuse teenuse nupud
Loob ühenduse voogv deo teenusega. 

 (Q. seaded)
Avab Qu ck-seaded.

 (Q. seaded)*
Avab kõ k de seadete Kõik seaded menüü.

Värvilised nupud
Nende ab l saab kasutada mõne menüü er funkts oone.
Punane nupp*: Akt veer b salvestam sfunkts oon . (Oleneb r g st)

Juhtnupud ( )
Kontroll b meed um  s su.

 (TELETEKSTI klahvid)
Ne d klahve kasutatakse teletekst  jaoks.

Val tud ala suurendades saate seda tä sekraan l vaadata.

Saate suurendada ala, m llele kaugjuht m spuld  kursor suunatud on.

* Nupu kasutam seks vajutage seda ja ho dke üle 3 sekund  all.
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KASUTAMINE

1. Kuidas registreeruda või registreerimist tühistada?

Kuidas liikumistundlikku kaugjuhtimispulti registreerida?
L kum stundl ku kaugjuht m spuld  kasutam seks tuleb pult 
esmalt teler ga paar da. 
1. S sestage patare d l kum stundl kku kaugjuht m spult  ja 

lül tage teler s sse.
2. Osutage l kum stundl ku kaugjuht m spuld ga teler  suunas ja 

vajutage l kum stundl kul kaugjuht m spuld l nuppu  Rullik 
(OK).

 - Ku  l kum stundl ku kaugjuht m spuld  teler l reg streer m ne 
ebaõnnestub, lül tage teler välja ja uuest  s sse n ng proov ge 
uuest .

Kuidas liikumistundliku kaugjuhtimispuldi registreerimist 
tühistada?
Vajutage v e sekund  jooksul samal ajal klahve  (AVAKUVA) 
ja BACK , et l kum stundl k kaugjuht m spult teler st laht  
paar da.

 ꔈ Nupu  vajutam sel ja allho dm sel saate samal 
ajal l kum stundl ku kaugjuht m spuld  kasutam se tüh stada ja 
ümber reg streer da. 



7

2. Kuidas kasutada? 

 ꔈ Ekraan l kursor  kuvam seks raputage l kum stundl kku 
kaugjuht m spult  õrnalt paremale ja vasakule võ  vajutage 
nuppe  (AVAKUVA),  (SISEND), võ   (Q. seaded).
(Mõne teler  mudel  puhul kuvatakse kursor nupu  Rullik 
(OK) keeram sel.)

 ꔈ Ku  kursor t e  ole teatud aja jooksul kasutatud võ  ku  
l kum stundl k kaugjuht m spult asetatakse tasasele p nnale, 
s s kursor t enam e  kuvata.

 ꔈ Ku  kursor e  l gu sujuvalt, saate kursor  lähtestada kursor ga 
ekraan  servale l kudes. 

 ꔈ L safunkts oon dest tulenevalt tühjenevad l kum stundl ku 
kaugjuht m spuld  patare d tavapuld  patare dega võrreldes 
k rem n .

ETTEVAATUSABINÕUD

 ꔈ Kasutage kaugjuht m spult  ettenähtud kaugusel (10 meetr  raad uses).
Seadme kasutam sel väljaspool katvusala võ  katvusalas es nevate tak stuste korral võ vad tekk da s detõrked.

 ꔈ S detõrgete tekk m ne oleneb tarv kutest. 
Seadmed nagu m krola neah  ja traad ta kohtvõrgu seadmed to m vad l kum stundl ku kaugjuht m spuld ga 
samas sagedusalas (2,4 GHz). See võ b põhjustada s detõrke d.

 ꔈ L kum stundl k kaugjuht m spult e  pruug  nõuetekohaselt to m da, ku  traad ta ruuter (pääsupunkt) asub 
teler st kun  0,2 meetr  kaugusel. Traad ta ruuter peab teer st asuma enam ku  0,2 m kaugusel.

 ꔈ Ärge võtke patare s d osadeks ega kuumutage ne d.
 ꔈ Ärge laske patare del maha kukkuda. Vält ge patare de l gset põrutam st.
 ꔈ Patare de vale pa galdam ne võ b põhjustada plahvatuse.
 ꔈ Ettevaatust: Aku asendam sel valet tüüp  akuga kaasneb tule- võ  plahvatusoht.
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TEHNILISED ANDMED

KATEGOORIAD ÜKSIKASJAD

Mudel  nr AN-MR18BA

Sagedusvahem k 2,400 GHz kun  2,4835 GHz

Väljundvõ msus (max) 4 dBm

Kanal 40 kanal t

To teall kas
AA 1,5 V,
Kasutatakse 2 leel spatare d

Kasutam se 
temperatuur vahem k 0 °C kun  40 °C





AN-MR18BA

www.lg.com

Lue tämä opas huolellisesti ennen kaukosäätimen käyttämistä ja säilytä opas 
tulevaa käyttöä varten.

Taikakaukosäädin
KÄYTTÖOPAS

Tek jä no keudet ©  2018 LG Electron cs nc. Ka kk  o keudet p dätetään.
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LISÄVARUSTEET

Kaukosäät men kuva saattaa po keta vars na sesta tuotteesta.
(Tuotte ssa on maakohta s a eroja)

Mag c Remote ja alkal par stot (AA) Käyttöopas

 ꔈ Tämän oppaan s sältöä vo daan muuttaa lman ennakko lmo tusta tuotteen to m ntojen pä v ttäm sen vuoks .

PARISTOT

1. Paristojen asennus

 ꔈ Lue tämä käyttöopas huolell sest .
 ꔈ Avaa par stolokeron kans  pa namalla kannen yläosaa, l u uttamalla 
kantta ja nostamalla se kuvan oso ttamalla tavalla. 

 ꔈ Kun va hdat par stot, avaa par stokotelon kans  ja aseta alkal par stot 
(1,5 V AA) kohd stamalla  ja  -navat kotelon s säpuolella olev n 
merkke h n. Sulje par stokotelon kans . Varm sta, että suuntaat 
kaukosäät men TV:n kaukosääd ntunn st meen.

 ꔈ Po sta par stot suor ttamalla asennusto menp teet pä nvasta sessa 
järjestyksessä. Älä käytä vanhoja ta  käytettyjä par stoja uus en 
kanssa. Sulje kans  hyv n.

 ꔈ Näet merkinnän avaamalla paristolokeron suojuksen.

2. Ohjeita
 ꔈ Muodosta la tepar  par ston va htam sen jälkeen käyttöoppaan ohje den muka sest .
 ꔈ Jos la te e  to m  par stojen va htam sen jälkeen, koke le la tepar n muodostam sta uudelleen käyttöoppaan 
ohje den muka sest .

 ꔈ Jos kauko-ohja nta e  käytetä p tkään a kaan, on suos teltavaa po staa par sto.
 ꔈ Älä pura par stoa äläkä alt sta s tä kuumuudelle.
 ꔈ Älä pudota par stoa äläkä kohd sta s hen vo makka ta skuja. Tällö n kotelo saattaa vaur o tua.
 ꔈ Älä upota par stoa veteen.
 ꔈ Par ston asettam nen v rheell sest  saattaa a heuttaa räjähdyksen.
 ꔈ Häv tä käytetyt par stot as anmuka sella tavalla. 
 ꔈ Akkul täntöjen v rheell nen napa suus vo  a heuttaa akun vuotam sen ta  räjähtäm sen ja johtaa tul paloon, 
henk lövah nko h n ta  ympär stön saastum seen.
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KAUKOSÄÄTIMEN KUVAUS
 ꔈ Kaukosäät men kuva saattaa po keta vars na sesta tuotteesta.
 ꔈ Kuvausten järjestys vo  po keta todell sesta tuotteesta.
 ꔈ Ka kk  pa n kkeet ja palvelut e vät ehkä ole käytettäv ssä mall n ta  alueen mukaan.

 (VIRTA)
Kytkee ta  katka see v rran.

Vo t kytkeä ta  katka sta d g sov tt men v rran l säämällä sen telev s on 
yle skaukosäät meen.

Numeronäppäimet
Numerojen k rjo ttam nen. 

 (VIIVA)
L sää  (VIIVA) numero den väl n, es m. 2-1 ja 2-2. 

S rtyy tallennettujen kanav en ta  ohjelm en luetteloon. 

Pa namalla tätä pa n ketta vo t avata BML-t etolähetyksen.
(Tuotte ssa on maakohta s a eroja)

Vo t käyttää sovellusta ta  L ve TV:tä to m ntoja vastaav lla numeropa n kke lla.

 (Näyttökaukosäädin)
Tuo näyttökaukosäät men näkyv n.
 - Avaa yle skaukosäät men val kon jo lla n alue lla.

 (Näyttökaukosäädin)* / 
V deo-/ään kuvausto m nto otetaan käyttöön. (Tuotte ssa on maakohta s a eroja)
 - SAP (Secondary Aud o Program - To ss ja nen ään ohjelma) -to m nto vo daan 

myös ottaa käyttöön pa namalla  (Näyttökaukosäädin)* -pa n ketta. 
(Tuotte ssa on maakohta s a eroja)

Säätää äänenvo makkuutta.

 (VAIMENNUS)
Myk stää äänet.

* 
 Avaa Käytettävyys-val kon.

Selaa tallennettuja kanav a ta  ohjelm a.
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 (Äänentunnistus)*
Kun ään palkk  on akt v nen telev s on näytössä, p dä näppä ntä pa nettuna ja 
sano komento kuuluvalla äänellä.

 (ALOITUS)
Avaa alo tusval kon.

 (ALOITUS)* / 
Näyttää v me s mmät h stor at edot.

Näyttää d g sov tt men alo tusval kon. (Kun et katso lähetystä d g sov tt men 
kautta, näyttö va htuu d g sov tt men näyttöön.)

 Ratas (OK)
Vo t val ta val kon pa namalla  Ratas (OK) -pa n kkeen keskustaa.
Vo t va htaa kanavaa ta  ohjelmaa pa namalla  Ratas (OK) -pa n ketta.

 (ylös/alas/vasen/oikea)
Vo t selata val kkoa o kealle, vasemmalle, ylös ta  alas.
Jos pa nat  -pa n kke ta oso tt men ollessa käytössä, se katoaa 
näytöstä ja Mag c Remote to m  tavall sen kaukosäät men tavo n. 
Saat oso tt men jälleen näyttöön rav stamalla Mag c Remotetä s vusuunnassa.

A K
Palaa edell seen näyttöön.

A K
Tyhjentää ka kk  ruutunäytöt ja palaa v me s mmän tulolähteen katseluun.
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Näyttää kanava- ta  ohjelmaoppaan. 

 (TULO)
Va htaa tulolähteen.

 (TULO)* 
Avaa ulko sten tulojen luettelo.

Suoratoistopalveluiden painikkeet
Yhd stäm nen v deon suorato stopalveluun. 

 (Pika-asetukset)
S rtyy p ka-asetuks n.

 (Pika-asetukset)*
Avaa Kaikki asetukset -val kko.

Värinäppäimet
Nä llä käytetään jo denk n val ko den er ko sto m ntoja.
Puna nen näppä n*: Alo ttaa tallennusto m nnon. (Tuotte ssa on maakohta s a 
eroja)

Ohjauspainikkeet ( )
Med as sällön hall nta.

 (TEKSTI-TV:n näppäimet)
Nä llä pa n kke lla ohjataan tekst -TV:n to m ntaa.

Lähentämällä val ttua aluetta näet sen koko näytössä.

Vo t lähentää kohtaa, johon kaukosääd n oso ttaa.

* Jos haluat käyttää pa n ketta, p dä s tä pa nettuna yl  3 sekunn n ajan.
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KÄYTTÖ

1. Rekisteröiminen ja rekisteröinnin poisto

Magic Remoten rekisteröinti
Alo ta käyttö muodostamalla par l tos Mag c Remoten ja TV:n 
väl lle. 
1. Aseta par stot Mag c Remoteen ja käynn stä telev s o.
2. Oso ta Mag c Remotella telev s ota koht  ja pa na 

kaukosäät men  Ratas (OK) -pa n ketta.

 - Jos telev s o e  rek sterö  Mag c Remotetä, sammuta ja 
käynn stä telev s o, ja yr tä uudelleen.

 Magic Remoten rekisteröinnin poisto
Pa na  (ALOITUS)- ja A K  -pa n kke ta samana ka sest  
v s  sekunt a, jos haluat purkaa telev s on ja Mag c Remoten 
väl sen yhteyden.

 ꔈ P tämällä  -pa n ketta pa nettuna vo t peruuttaa 
Mag c Remoten rek sterö nn n ja rek sterö dä sen samalla 
kertaa uudelleen. 
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2. Käyttäminen 

 ꔈ Rav sta Mag c Remotetä s vusuunnassa ta  pa na  
(ALOITUS)-,  (TULO)- ja  (Pika-asetukset)-pa n kke ta, 
jos haluat oso tt men näkyv n näytössä.
(Jo ssa n telev s omalle ssa oso t n lmestyy näkyv n, kun  
Ratas (OK)-pa n ketta käännetään.)

 ꔈ Jos oso t n on t etyn ajan käyttämättä ta  Mag c Remote 
lasketaan tasa selle alustalle, oso t n katoaa.

 ꔈ Jos oso t n e  l ku tasa sest , vo t nollata sen s rtämällä sen 
ruudun reunaan. 

 ꔈ Mag c Remote kuluttaa par stoja nopeamm n ku n muut 
kaukosäät met sen l säom na suuks en tak a.

VAROTOIMENPITEET

 ꔈ Käytä kaukosääd ntä määr tetyn etä syyden rajo ssa (en mmä sto m ntaetä syys on 10 metr ä).
Saatat hava ta to m ntahä r ö tä, jos käytät la tetta to m ntaetä syyden ulkopuolella ta  jos käyttöalueella on 
este tä.

 ꔈ Muut la tteet vo vat a heuttaa to m ntahä r ö tä. 
La tteet ja muut verkot, kuten m kroaaltouun  ja langaton läh verkko, to m vat samalla taajuusalueella 
(2,4 GHz) ku n Mag c Remote. Tämä saattaa a heuttaa to m ntahä r ö tä.

 ꔈ Mag c Remote e  ehkä to m  kunnolla, jos 0,2 metr n etä syydellä telev s osta on langaton re t t n (AP). 
Langattoman re t tt men on oltava 0,2 metr n etä syydellä telev s osta.

 ꔈ Älä pura par stoja ta  alt sta n tä kuumuudelle.
 ꔈ Älä pudota par stoja. Suojaa par stot kov lta sku lta.
 ꔈ Par stojen asettam nen väär n saattaa a heuttaa räjähdyksen.
 ꔈ Vaara: Tul palo- ta  räjähdysvaara, m käl  par sto va hdetaan väärän tyypp seen.
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TEKNISET TIEDOT

LUOKAT TIEDOT

Mall nro AN-MR18BA

Taajuusalue 2,400 GHz – 2,4835 GHz

Lähtöteho (en ntään) 4 dBm

Kanava 40 kanavaa

V rtalähde
AA 1,5 V,
2 alkal par stoa

Käyttölämpöt la-alue 0 °C - 40 °C





AN-MR18BA

www.lg.com

Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel avant de mettre en service votre téléviseur et 
conservez-le afin de pouvoir vous y référer ultérieurement.

Télécommande 
Magic Remote

MANUEL D'UTILISATION

Copyr ght ©  2018 LG Electron cs nc. Tous dro ts réservés.

http://www.lg.com
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ACCESSOIRES

Le v suel de la télécommande présentée peut d fférer du produ t réel.
(Selon le pays)

Télécommande Mag c Remote et p les alcal nes (AA) Manuel d ut l sat on

 ꔈ Le contenu de ce manuel peut être mod f é sans préav s en cas de m se à jour des fonct ons.

BATTERIE

1. Installation des piles

 ꔈ Veu llez l re attent vement ce manuel.
 ꔈ Appuyez sur le couvercle de la p le, fa tes-le gl sser pu s soulevez-le 
tel qu nd qué sur le schéma c -contre. 

 ꔈ Pour changer les p les, ouvrez le couvercle, nsérez les nouvelles p les 
(modèle AA 1,5 V) en fa sant correspondre les extrém tés  et  
avec les symboles nd qués dans le compart ment, pu s replacez le 
couvercle. Ve llez à or enter la télécommande vers le capteur s tué 
sur le télév seur.

 ꔈ Pour ret rer les p les, nversez la procédure d nstallat on. Ne 
mélangez pas des p les anc ennes ou usagées avec des neuves. 
Fermez le couvercle avec précaut on.

 ꔈ Ouvrez le couvercle des piles pour trouver l'étiquette.

2. Précautions
 ꔈ Après avo r remplacé les p les, couplez la télécommande conformément aux nstruct ons du manuel de 
l ut l sateur.

 ꔈ S  la télécommande ne fonct onne pas après le remplacement des p les, essayez à nouveau de la coupler 
conformément aux nstruct ons du manuel de l ut l sateur.

 ꔈ En cas de non-ut l sat on de la télécommande pendant une longue pér ode, l est recommandé d en ret rer les 
p les.

 ꔈ N essayez pas de démonter les p les n  de les soumettre à une chaleur excess ve.
 ꔈ Ne fa tes pas tomber les p les et ne les soumettez pas à un choc v olent qu  pourra t les endommager.
 ꔈ N mmergez pas les p les dans de l eau.
 ꔈ L nsert on des p les de façon ncorrecte présente un r sque d explos on.
 ꔈ Conformez-vous aux règles de recyclage des p les usagées. 
 ꔈ S  les polar tés des p les ne sont pas respectées, cela peut provoquer une fu te ou un éclatement qu  pourra t à 
son tour causer un ncend e, des blessures ou une pollut on de l atmosphère.
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DESCRIPTION DE LA TÉLÉCOMMANDE
 ꔈ Le v suel de la télécommande présentée peut d fférer du produ t réel.
 ꔈ Lordre de descr pt on peut d fférer de celu  du produ t réel.
 ꔈ Certa ns boutons et serv ces peuvent ne pas être d spon bles, selon les modèles ou rég ons.

 (ALIMENTATION)
Permet d éte ndre ou d allumer la TV.

Vous pouvez mettre votre décodeur hors ou sous tens on en ajoutant le 
décodeur à la télécommande un verselle de votre télév seur.

Touches numériques
Permettent de sa s r des ch ffres. 

 (TIRET)
nsère un  (TIRET) entre les numéros, par exemple : 2-1 et 2-2. 

Permet d accéder à la l ste des chaînes ou des programmes enreg strés. 

Appuyez sur ce bouton pour fa re apparaître la d ffus on de données BML.
(Selon le pays)

Vous pouvez accéder aux appl cat ons ou à la L ve TV à l a de des touches 
numér ques correspondant à ces fonct ons.

 (Télécommande d'écran)
Aff che une télécommande v rtuelle sur l écran.
 - Permet d accéder au menu Télécommande un verselle dans certa nes rég ons.

 (Télécommande d'écran)* / 
Permet d act ver la fonct on des descr pt ons v déo / aud o. (Selon le pays)
 - La fonct on SAP (Secondary Aud o Program - Programme aud o seconda re) 

peut également être act vée en appuyant sur la touche  (Télécommande 
d'écran)*. (Selon le pays)

Permet de régler le n veau du volume.

 (SOURDINE)
Coupe tous les sons.

* 
 Permet d accéder au menu d accessibilité.

Permet de parcour r les chaînes ou les programmes enreg strés.
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 (Reconnaissance vocale)*
Une fo s la barre d aff chage vocal act vée sur l écran du télév seur, ma ntenez le 
bouton enfoncé et énoncez votre commande à haute vo x.

 (ACCUEIL)
Permet d accéder au menu d accue l.

 (ACCUEIL)* / 
Aff che l’h stor que précédent.

Aff che le menu d accue l du décodeur. (Lorsque vous ne regardez pas v a un 
décodeur : l aff chage dev ent celu  de l écran du décodeur.)

 Molette (OK)
Appuyez au centre de la Molette  (OK) pour sélect onner un menu.
Vous pouvez changer les chaînes ou les programmes à l a de de la Molette  
(OK).

 (haut / bas / gauche / droite)
Appuyez sur les boutons haut, bas, gauche ou dro te pour parcour r le menu.
S  vous appuyez sur les touches  lorsque le po nteur est act f, celu -c  
d sparaît de l écran et la télécommande Mag c Remote fonct onne comme une 
télécommande class que. 
Pour fa re réapparaître le po nteur à l écran, ag tez la télécommande Mag c 
Remote de gauche à dro te.

A K
Permet de reven r à l écran précédent.

A K
Permet d effacer les nformat ons aff chées à l écran et de reven r à la dern ère 
source.
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Aff che les chaînes ou le gu de des programmes. 

 (SOURCE)
Permet de changer la source d entrée.

 (SOURCE)* 
Permet d’aff cher l’ensemble des l stes des sources d’entrée externes.

Touches des services de diffusion
Permet de se connecter au serv ce de d ffus on v déo cho s .  

 (Paramètres rapides)
Permet d accéder aux paramètres rap des.

 (Paramètres rapides)*
Permet d’aff cher le menu Tous les paramètres.

Touches de couleur
Ces touches permettent d accéder à des fonct ons spéc ales dans certa ns 
menus.
Bouton rouge* : Exécute la fonct on d enreg strement. (Selon le pays)

Touches de commande ( )
Permettent de contrôler les contenus mult méd as.

 (Touches TÉLÉTEXTE)
Ces touches sont ut l sées pour le télétexte.

En fa sant un zoom avant sur la zone sélect onnée, vous pouvez l aff cher en 
ple n écran.

Vous pouvez effectuer un zoom avant sur la zone où la télécommande est 
po ntée.

* Pour ut l ser la touche, ma ntenez-la enfoncée pendant plus de 3 secondes.
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UTILISATION

1. Comment associer ou dissocier une Télécommande Magic Remote

Comment associer la télécommande Magic Remote
Pour ut l ser la télécommande Mag c Remote, couplez-la au 
télév seur. 
1. nsérez des p les dans la télécommande Mag c Remote et 

allumez le télév seur.
2. D r gez la télécommande Mag c Remote vers le télév seur et 

appuyez sur la Molette  (OK) de la télécommande.

 - S  le télév seur ne parv ent pas à assoc er la télécommande 
Mag c Remote à votre télév seur, essayez à nouveau après avo r 
éte nt pu s rallumé le télév seur.

Comment dissocier la télécommande Magic Remote
Appuyez sur les touches  (ACCUEIL) et A K  
s multanément pendant c nq secondes pour d ssoc er la 
télécommande Mag c Remote de votre télév seur.

 ꔈ Ma ntenez enfoncée la touche  pour annuler et 
ré-assoc er en un geste la télécommande Mag c Remote. 
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2. Utilisation 

 ꔈ Ag tez la télécommande Mag c Remote de dro te à gauche 
ou appuyez sur les touches  (ACCUEIL),  (SOURCE), 
ou  (Paramètres rapides) pour fa re apparaître le po nteur 
à l écran.
(Sur certa ns télév seurs, le po nteur apparaît lorsque vous 
tournez la Molette  (OK).)

 ꔈ S  le po nteur reste nut l sé pendant un moment ou s  la 
télécommande Mag c Remote est placée sur une surface 
plane, le po nteur d sparaît.

 ꔈ S  le po nteur ne répond pas de façon flu de, vous pouvez le 
régler à nouveau en le déplaçant vers le bord de l écran. 

 ꔈ En ra son de ces fonct onnal tés supplémenta res, les p les de 
la télécommande Mag c Remote s épu sent plus rap dement 
que celles d une télécommande trad t onnelle.

PRÉCAUTIONS D'UTILISATION

 ꔈ Ut l sez la télécommande dans la zone de portée spéc f ée (mo ns de 10 mètres).
En cas d ut l sat on en dehors de la zone de couverture ou en présence d obstacles dans la zone, l est poss ble 
de constater des défa llances de commun cat on.

 ꔈ En fonct on des accesso res que vous ut l sez, l est poss ble de constater des défa llances de commun cat on. 
Les appare ls comme les fours à m cro-ondes et les réseaux LAN sans f l ut l sent la même bande de fréquence 
(2,4 GHz) que la télécommande Mag c Remote. Cela peut entraîner des défa llances de commun cat on.

 ꔈ La télécommande Mag c Remote peut ne pas fonct onner correctement s  un routeur sans f l (po nt d accès) 
se trouve à mo ns de 0,2 mètre du télév seur. Votre routeur sans f l do t être placé à plus de 0,2 mètre de 
d stance du télév seur.  

 ꔈ Ne démontez pas et ne chauffez pas les p les.
 ꔈ Ne fa tes pas tomber les p les. Év tez d nfl ger des chocs v olents aux p les.
 ꔈ Une nsert on des p les dans le mauva s sens présente un r sque d explos on.
 ꔈ Avert ssement : l ex ste un r sque d ncend e ou d explos on s  la batter e est remplacée par une autre 
batter e de type ncorrect.
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SPÉCIFICATIONS

CATÉGORIES DÉTAILS

N° de modèle AN-MR18BA

Plage de fréquence 2,400 GHz à 2,4835 GHz

Pu ssance en sort e (max.) 4 dBm

Canal 40 canaux

Source d al mentat on
AA 1,5 V,
2 p les alcal nes nécessa res

Plage de températures de 
fonct onnement 0 °C à 40 °C





AN-MR18BA

www.lg.com

Veuillez lire ce manuel attentivement avant d’utiliser votre télécommande et le 
conserver pour pouvoir vous y référer ultérieurement.

Télécommande 
Magic

MANUEL D’UTILISATION

Copyr ght ©  2018 LG Electron cs nc. Tous dro ts réservés.

http://www.lg.com
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ACCESSOIRES

L’ mage aff chée de la télécommande peut d fférer du produ t réel.
(Selon le pays)

Télécommande Mag c et p les alcal nes (AA) Manuel d’ut l sat on

 ꔈ Le contenu du présent manuel peut être mod f é sans préav s en ra son d’une m se à n veau des fonct ons du 
produ t.

PILES

1. Insertion des piles

 ꔈ Veu llez l re attent vement le manuel.
 ꔈ Appuyez sur le dessus du couvercle du compart ment des p les, 
fa tes-le gl sser et soulevez-le comme sur l’ llustrat on c -contre. 

 ꔈ Pour changer les p les, ouvrez le couvercle de leur compart ment et 
nsérez des p les alcal nes (AA de 1,5 volt) en fa sant correspondre 
les bornes  et  aux nd cat ons de l’ét quette à l’ ntér eur du 
compart ment, pu s remettez le couvercle en place. Assurez-vous 
d’or enter la télécommande vers le capteur de télécommande du 
télév seur.

 ꔈ Pour ret rer les p les, su vez le processus c -dessus dans l’ordre 
nverse. Ne mélangez pas de v e lles p les ou des p les usagées et des 
p les neuves. Fermez so gneusement le couvercle.

 ꔈ Ouvrez le couvercle des piles pour voir l’étiquette.

2. Précautions
 ꔈ Après avo r changé les p les, jumelez la télécommande de nouveau et ut l sez-la en su vant les nstruct ons du manuel 
d’ut l sat on.

 ꔈ S  l’appare l ne fonct onne pas après le remplacement des p les, procédez de nouveau au jumelage, conformément aux 
nstruct ons du manuel d’ut l sat on.

 ꔈ S  la télécommande n’est pas ut l sée pendant une pér ode prolongée, l est conse llé d’en ret rer les p les.
 ꔈ Ne démontez pas les p les et ne les exposez pas à la chaleur.
 ꔈ Ne la ssez pas tomber les p les et ne leur fa tes pas sub r d’ mpacts mportants suscept bles d’endommager le boît er.
 ꔈ Ne plongez pas les p les dans l’eau.
 ꔈ S  les p les sont nsérées ncorrectement, l ex ste un r sque d’explos on.
 ꔈ Mettez les p les usagées au rebut de façon adéquate. 
 ꔈ Le non-respect des polar tés de la p le pourra t causer l’explos on de la p le ou une fu te et entraîner un ncend e, des blessures 
corporelles ou un r sque de pollut on pour l’env ronnement.
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DESCRIPTION DE LA TÉLÉCOMMANDE
 ꔈ L’ mage aff chée de la télécommande peut d fférer du produ t réel.
 ꔈ L’ordre de la descr pt on peut d fférer de votre produ t.
 ꔈ Certa ns boutons et serv ces peuvent ne pas être offerts selon le modèle ou la rég on.

 (ALIMENTATION)
Allume ou éte nt le télév seur.

Vous pouvez allumer ou éte ndre votre boît er décodeur en l’ajoutant à la 
télécommande un verselle de votre télév seur.

Touches numériques
Permettent d’entrer des ch ffres. 

 (TIRET)
nsère un  (TIRET) entre les ch ffres, comme 2-1 et 2-2. 

Permet d’accéder aux chaînes enreg strées ou à la l ste d’ém ss ons. 

Appuyez sur cette touche pour aff cher les données de d ffus on de BML.
(Selon le pays)

Vous pouvez accéder aux appl cat ons ou à la télév s on en d rect à l’a de des 
touches numérotées correspondant aux fonct ons.

 (Télécommande à l’écran)
Aff che la télécommande à l’écran.
 - Accède au menu de la télécommande un verselle dans certa nes rég ons.

 (Télécommande à l’écran)* / 
Les fonct ons de descr pt on v déo/aud o seront act vées. (Selon le pays)
 - La fonct on SAP (Secondary Aud o Program - Programme aud o seconda re) 

peut également être act vée en ma ntenant la touche  (Télécommande à 
l’écran)* enfoncée. (Selon le pays)

Règle le volume.

 (Sourdine)
Désact ve tous les sons.

* 
 Permet d’accéder au menu Accessibilité.

Permet de se déplacer entre les chaînes ou les ém ss ons enreg strées.
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 (Reconnaissance vocale)* 
Une fo s la barre d’aff chage de la vo x act vée à l’écran du télév seur, ma ntenez 
la touche enfoncée et énoncez votre commande à vo x haute.

 (ACCUEIL)
Permet d’accéder au menu Home (ACCUE L).

 (ACCUEIL)* / 
Aff che l’h stor que précédent.

Aff che le menu Accue l du boît er décodeur. (Lorsque vous ne regardez pas à 
part r d’un boît er décodeur : l’écran aff che l’écran du boît er décodeur.)

 Molette (OK)
Appuyez sur le centre du bouton  Molette (OK) pour sélect onner un menu.
Vous pouvez changer d’ém ss on ou de chaîne à l’a de du bouton  Molette 
(OK).

 (haut/bas/gauche/droite)
Appuyez sur les boutons de nav gat on haut, bas, gauche ou dro te pour 
parcour r le menu.
S  vous appuyez sur les boutons  alors que le po nteur est ut l sé, 
celu -c  d sparaîtra de l’écran et la télécommande Mag c fonct onnera comme 
une télécommande normale. 
Pour aff cher de nouveau le po nteur à l’écran, secouez la télécommande Mag c 
de gauche à dro te.

A K
Renvo e à l’écran précédent.

A K
Suppr me ce qu  est aff ché à l’écran et rev ent au v s onnement de la dern ère 
sélect on.
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Aff che le gu de des chaînes et des ém ss ons. 

 (SOURCE)
Change la source d’entrée.

 (SOURCE)*
Permet d’aff cher la l ste de toutes les entrées externes.

Touches des services de diffusion en continu
Connecte au serv ce de d ffus on en cont nu de v déos. 

 (Réglages rapides)
Permet d’accéder aux réglages rap des.

 (Réglages rapides)*
Permet d’aff cher le menu Tous les paramètres.

Boutons colorés
Permettent d’accéder à des fonct ons spéc ales dans certa ns menus.
Bouton rouge* : Exécute la fonct on d’enreg strement. (Selon le pays)

Boutons de contrôle ( )
Contrôlent le contenu mult méd a.

 (Boutons TÉLÉTEXTE)
Ces boutons sont ut l sés pour la fonct on télétexte.

En zoomant sur la zone sélect onnée, vous pouvez l’aff cher en ple n écran.

Vous pouvez fa re un zoom avant sur la zone vers laquelle la télécommande est 
po ntée.

* Pour ut l ser le bouton, ma ntenez-le enfoncé pendant plus de tro s secondes.
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UTILISATION

1. Enregistrement (jumelage) et annulation de l’enregistrement

Enregistrement de la télécommande Magic
Avant de pouvo r ut l ser la télécommande Mag c, vous devez 
l’assoc er à votre télév seur. 
1. nsérez des p les dans la télécommande Mag c et allumez le 

télév seur.
2. Po ntez la télécommande Mag c vers votre télév seur et 

appuyez sur  Molette (OK) sur la télécommande.

 - S  le télév seur n’arr ve pas à enreg strer la 
télécommande Mag c, éte gnez-le et rallumez-le, pu s 
réessayez.

Annulation de l’enregistrement de la 
télécommande Magic
Appuyez s multanément sur les boutons  (ACCUEIL) et 
BACK  pendant c nq secondes pour annuler l’assoc at on 
entre votre télév seur et la télécommande Mag c.

 ꔈ Ma nten r le bouton  enfoncé vous permet 
d’annuler l’opérat on et d’enreg strer de nouveau la 
télécommande Mag c. 
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2. Utilisation 

 ꔈ Remuez doucement la télécommande Mag c de gauche 
à dro te ou appuyez sur les boutons  (ACCUEIL), 
(SOURCE) ou  (Réglages rapides) pour aff cher le 
po nteur à l’écran.
(Pour certa ns modèles de télév seur, le po nteur apparaît 
lorsque vous tournez le bouton  Molette (OK).)

 ꔈ S  vous n’avez pas ut l sé le po nteur depu s un certa n temps 
ou s  la télécommande Mag c est posée sur une surface 
plane, le po nteur d sparaîtra.

 ꔈ S  le po nteur ne répond pas correctement, vous pouvez le 
ré n t al ser en le plaçant au bord de l’écran. 

 ꔈ Les p les de la télécommande Mag c se déchargent plus 
rap dement que celles d’une télécommande normale en 
ra son de ses fonct ons supplémenta res.

PRÉCAUTIONS À PRENDRE

 ꔈ Ut l sez la télécommande à la d stance recommandée (10 m max.).
Vous pourr ez éprouver des problèmes de commun cat on s  vous ut l sez le d spos t f hors de la zone de 
portée ou s  des obstacles se trouvent dans cette zone.

 ꔈ Vous pourr ez éprouver des problèmes de commun cat on causés par certa ns accesso res. 
Certa ns appare ls tels un four à m cro-ondes ou une carte réseau sans f l ut l sent la même bande de 
fréquences (2,4 GHz) que la télécommande Mag c. ls peuvent nu re à la commun cat on.

 ꔈ Le bon fonct onnement de la télécommande Mag c peut être perturbé s  un routeur sans f l (po nt d’accès) se 
trouve à mo ns 0,2 m du télév seur. Votre routeur sans f l do t se trouver à plus 0,2 m du télév seur.

 ꔈ Ne désassemblez pas les p les et év tez de les chauffer.
 ꔈ Ne la ssez pas tomber les p les. Év tez les chocs extrêmes contre les p les.
 ꔈ L’ nsert on des p les dans le mauva s sens pourra t provoquer une explos on.
 ꔈ M se en garde : l ex ste un r sque d’ ncend e ou d’explos on s  les p les sont remplacées par un type de p le 
ncompat ble.
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CARACTÉRISTIQUES

CATÉGORIES DÉTAILS

Nº de modèle AN-MR18BA

Plage de fréquences De 2,400 GHz à 2,4835 GHz

Pu ssance de sort e 
(max male) 4 dBm

Chaîne 40 chaînes

Source d’al mentat on
2 p les
alcal nes AA de 1,5 V sont ut l sées

Plage de températures de 
fonct onnement De 0 °C à 40 °C





AN-MR18BA

www.lg.com

Bevor Sie Ihre Fernbedienung zum ersten Mal verwenden, lesen Sie aufmerksam 
dieses Handbuch. Bewahren Sie es sicher auf, um es auch später noch einmal zur 
Hand nehmen zu können.

Magic-Remote-
Fernbedienung

Benutzerhandbuch

Copyr ght ©  2018 LG Electron cs nc. Alle Rechte vorbehalten.

http://www.lg.com
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ZUBEHÖR

D e Abb ldungen der Fernbed enung können vom tatsächl chen Produkt abwe chen.
(Abhäng g vom Land)

Mag c-Remote-Fernbed enung und Alkal -Batter en (AA) Benutzerhandbuch

 ꔈ Be  Verbesserungen der Gerätefunkt onen können nhalte d eses Handbuchs ohne Vorankünd gung geändert 
werden. 

BATTERIEN
1. Einlegen der Batterien

 ꔈ B tte lesen S e s ch d ese Anle tung aufmerksam durch.
 ꔈ Drücken S e auf d e Oberse te der Batter eabdeckung, sch eben S e 
d e Abdeckung zurück, und heben S e s e w e unten geze gt an. 

 ꔈ Um d e Batter en zu wechseln, öffnen S e das Batter efach, 
wechseln S e d e Alkal -Batter en (1,5 V, AA), legen S e d e  - 
und  -Enden entsprechend der Kennze chnung m Fach e n, und 
schl eßen S e das Batter efach. R chten S e d e Fernbed enung auf 
den Fernbed enungssensor am Fernsehgerät aus.

 ꔈ Gehen S e zum Herausnehmen der Batter en n umgekehrter 
Re henfolge vor. Verwenden S e n e gle chze t g alte oder gebrauchte 
und neue Batter en. Schl eßen S e d e Abdeckung s cher.

 ꔈ Öffnen Sie die Batterieabdeckung, um die Kennzeichnung zu 
finden.

2. Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
 ꔈ Führen S e nach e nem Batter ewechsel den Pa r ng-Prozess der Fernbed enung erneut so durch, w e er m Handbuch erklärt 

st.
 ꔈ Wenn das Gerät nach dem Batter ewechsel n cht funkt on ert, führen S e erneut w e m Benutzerhandbuch beschr eben den 
Pa r ng-Prozess durch.

 ꔈ Entfernen S e d e Batter e aus der E nhe t, wenn d e Fernbed enung für e nen längeren Ze traum n cht verwendet w rd.
 ꔈ Nehmen S e d e Batter e n cht ause nander und erh tzen S e s e n cht.
 ꔈ Lassen S e d e Batter e n cht fallen und üben S e ke nen großen Druck auf s e aus, we l dadurch der Mantel beschäd gt werden 
kann.

 ꔈ Tauchen S e d e Batter e n cht n Wasser.
 ꔈ W rd d e Batter e falsch e ngelegt, besteht Explos onsgefahr.
 ꔈ Entsorgen S e verwendete Batter en ordnungsgemäß. 
 ꔈ Hat der Akku d e falsche Polar tät, kann es zu Explos on oder Auslaufen kommen, was Brände, Verletzungen oder schädl che 
Em ss onen nach s ch z ehen kann.
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BESCHREIBUNG DER MAGIC-REMOTE-FERNBEDIENUNG
 ꔈ D e Abb ldungen der Fernbed enung können vom tatsächl chen Produkt abwe chen.
 ꔈ D e Re henfolge der Beschre bungen kann vom e gentl chen Produkt abwe chen.
 ꔈ E n ge Tasten und D enste werden mögl cherwe se je nach Modell oder Reg on n cht bere tgestellt.

 (Ein/Aus)
E n- oder Ausschalten des TV-Geräts.

S e können hre Set-Top-Box e n- oder ausschalten, ndem S e d e Set-Top-Box 
der Un versalfernbed enung hres TV-Geräts  h nzufügen.

Ziffertasten
D enen zur E ngabe von Zahlen. 

 (GEDANKENSTRICH)
Fügt e nen  (GEDANKENSTRICH) zw schen Zahlen e n (z. B. 2-1 und 2-2).

Ruft d e L ste gespe cherter Kanäle oder Programme auf. 

Drücken S e d ese Taste, um BML-Datenübertragung aufzurufen. 
(Abhäng g vom Land)

S e können über d e entsprechenden Z fferntasten auf vorher gespe cherte 
Funkt onen w e Anwendungen oder L ve-TV- nhalte zugre fen.

 (Remote-Bildschirm)
Ze gt den Remote-B ldsch rm an.
 - Öffnet n manchen Reg onen das Un versalsteuerungs-Menü.

 (Remote-Bildschirm)* / 
V deo-/Aud obeschre bung werden akt v ert. (Abhäng g vom Land)
 - D e Funkt on SAP (Secondary Aud o Program - Sekundäres Aud oprogramm) 

kann ebenfalls durch Drücken der Taste  (Remote-Bildschirm)* akt v ert 
werden. (Abhäng g vom Land)

Regelt d e Lautstärke.

 (STUMM)
Stellt den Ton aus.

* 
 Zugr ff auf das Menü Barrierefreiheit.

Nav g ert durch d e gespe cherten Kanäle oder Programme.
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 (Spracherkennung)*
Sobald d e Sprachkommandole ste auf dem TV-B ldsch rm angeze gt w rd, 
halten S e d e Taste b tte we terh n gedrückt und sagen S e hren Befehl.

 (STARTSEITE)
Zugr ff auf das Startmenü.

 (STARTSEITE)* / 
Ze gt den aktuellen Verlauf an.

Ze gt das Set-Top-Box-Startmenü an. (Wenn S e gerade ke ne Set-Top-Box 
verwenden, wechselt der B ldsch rm zum Set-Top-Box-B ldsch rm.)

 Rad (OK)
Drücken S e auf d e M tte der Taste  Rad (OK), um e n Menü auszuwählen.
M t der Taste  Rad (OK) können S e den Kanal oder das Programm wechseln.

 (Nach oben/Nach unten/Nach links/Nach rechts)
Drücken S e d e Tasten Nach oben/Nach unten/Nach l nks/Nach rechts, um m 
Menü zu nav g eren.
Wenn S e d e Tasten  drücken, während der Ze ger verwendet w rd, 
verschw ndet der Ze ger vom B ldsch rm, und d e Mag c-Remote-Fernbed enung 
funkt on ert w e e ne herkömml che Fernbed enung. 
Um den Ze ger erneut auf dem B ldsch rm anzuze gen, schütteln S e d e Mag c-
Fernbed enung kurz nach l nks und rechts.

A K
Zurück zum vorher gen B ldsch rm.

A K
Blendet B ldsch rmmenüs aus und ruft das zuletzt angeze gte Programm auf.
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Ze gt den Kanal- oder Programmführer an. 

 (EINGÄNGE)
Ändert d e E ngangsquelle.

 (EINGÄNGE)* 
L stet alle externen E ngänge auf.

Tasten für Streaming-Dienste
Stellt e ne Verb ndung zum V deo-Stream ng-D enst her. 

 (Schnelleinstellungen)
Öffnet d e Schnelle nstellungen.

 (Schnelleinstellungen)*
Ze gt das Menü Alle Einstellungen an.

Farbige Tasten
Öffnen Sonderfunkt onen n manchen Menüs.
Rote Taste*: Aufnahmefunkt on. (Abhäng g vom Land)

Bedientasten ( )
Steuert Med en nhalte.

 (Teletext-Tasten)
D ese Tasten werden für Teletext verwendet.

S e können den ausgewählten Bere ch m Vollb ldmodus betrachten, ndem S e 
hn vergrößern.

S e können den Bere ch vergrößern, auf den d e Fernbed enung ze gt.

* Halten S e d e Taste für mehr als dre  Sekunden gedrückt.
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VERWENDUNG

1. So können Sie sich registrieren und abmelden

So wird die Magic-Remote-Fernbedienung registriert
Um d e Mag c-Remote-Fernbed enung zu verwenden, koppeln S e 
d ese zuerst m t hrem TV-Gerät. 
1. Legen S e Batter en n d e Fernbed enung e n, und schalten S e 

den Fernseher e n.
2. R chten S e d e Mag c-Remote-Fernbed enung auf das TV-

Gerät, und drücken S e auf  Rad (OK).

 - Sollte d e Reg str erung der Mag c-Remote-Fernbed enung 
fehlgeschlagen se n, schalten S e das Fernsehgerät aus, und 
versuchen S e es erneut.

So können Sie die Magic-Fernbedienung abmelden
Halten S e zum Trennen der Verb ndung zw schen der Mag c-
Fernbed enung und dem TV-Gerät gle chze t g d e Tasten  
(STARTSEITE) und A K  für fünf Sekunden gedrückt.

 ꔈ Durch Drücken und Halten der Taste  können 
S e d e Mag c-Remote-Fernbed enung zugle ch zurücksetzen 
und erneut reg str eren. 
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2. Verwendung 

 ꔈ Bewegen S e d e Mag c-Remote-Fernbed enung le cht h n 
und her, oder drücken S e d e Tasten  (STARTSEITE), 

 (EINGÄNGE) und  (Schnelleinstellungen) dam t der 
Ze ger auf dem B ldsch rm ersche nt.
(Be  manchen TV-Modellen ersche nt der Ze ger, wenn S e an 
der Taste  Rad (OK) drehen.)

 ꔈ Wenn der Ze ger für best mmte Ze t n cht genutzt wurde 
oder d e Mag c-Remote-Fernbed enung auf e ner flachen 
Oberfläche l egt, verschw ndet der Ze ger.

 ꔈ Falls der Ze ger n cht r cht g reag ert, können S e hn 
zurücksetzen, ndem S e hn an den Rand des B ldsch rms 
bewegen. 

 ꔈ Be  der Mag c-Remote-Fernbed enung werden Batter en 
aufgrund der zusätzl chen Funkt onen schneller entladen als 
be  e ner normalen Fernbed enung.

VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN

 ꔈ Verwenden S e d e Fernbed enung nnerhalb der angegebenen Re chwe te (max. 10 Meter).
Es kann zu Übertragungsstörungen kommen, wenn d e Re chwe te des Geräts überschr tten w rd oder s ch 
H ndern sse n d esem Bere ch bef nden.

 ꔈ Es kann je nach Zubehör zu Übertragungsstörungen kommen. 
Außer der Mag c-Remote-Fernbed enung nutzen be sp elswe se auch M krowelle und WLAN d e 
Frequenz 2,4 GHz. D es kann zu Kommun kat onsstörungen führen.

 ꔈ D e Mag c-Remote-Fernbed enung funkt on ert unter Umständen n cht korrekt, wenn s ch e n kabelloser 
Router (AP) n e ner Entfernung von wen ger als 0,2 Meter vom TV-Gerät bef ndet. hr kabelloser Router 
sollte mehr als als 0,2 Meter von hrem TV-Gerät entfernt se n.

 ꔈ Nehmen S e d e Batter en n cht ause nander und erh tzen S e s e n cht.
 ꔈ Lassen S e d e Batter en n cht fallen. Verme den S e extreme Stöße.
 ꔈ Setzen S e d e Batter en n cht verkehrt herum e n, andernfalls kann es zu e ner Explos on kommen.
 ꔈ Vors cht: Sollte e ne falsche Batter e e ngesetzt werden, besteht d e Gefahr e nes Brandes oder e ner 
Explos on.
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TECHNISCHE DATEN

Kategorien Weitere Informationen

Modell-Nr. AN-MR18BA

Frequenzbere ch 2,400 GHz b s 2,4835 GHz

Ausgangsle stung (max.) 4 dBm

Kanal 40 Kanäle

Stromversorgung
AA 1,5 Volt,
Verwendung von 2 Alkal -Batter en

Betr ebstemperaturbere ch 0 °C b s 40 °C





AN-MR18BA

www.lg.com

Πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε το τηλεχειριστήριο, διαβάστε προσεκτικά αυτό το 
εγχειρίδιο και κρατήστε το για μελλοντική αναφορά.

Τηλεχειριστήριο 
Magic

ΕΓΧΕΙΡΙΔΙΟ ΧΡΗΣΤΗ
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ΕΞΑΡΤΗΜΑΤΑ

Η εικόνα του τηλεχειριστήριου ενδέχεται να διαφέρει από το πραγματικό προϊόν.
(Ανάλογα με τη χώρα)

Τηλεχειριστήριο Magic και αλκαλικές μπαταρίες (AA) Εγχειρίδιο χρήστη

 ꔈ Τα περιεχόμενα του εγχειριδίου ενδέχεται να αλλάξουν χωρίς προειδοποίηση, σε περίπτωση αναβάθμισης 
των λειτουργιών του προϊόντος.

ΜΠΑΤΑΡΊΑ
1. Τοποθέτηση μπαταριών

 ꔈ Διαβάστε προσεκτικά αυτό το εγχειρίδιο.
 ꔈ Πατήστε το επάνω μέρος του καλύμματος των μπαταριών, σύρετέ το 
προς τα πίσω και ανασηκώστε το κάλυμμα όπως εμφανίζεται παρακάτω. 

 ꔈ Για να αντικαταστήσετε τις μπαταρίες, ανοίξτε το κάλυμμα των 
μπαταριών και τοποθετήστε τις αλκαλικές μπαταρίες (1,5 V AA). Οι 
πόλοι  και  πρέπει να ταιριάζουν με τις ενδείξεις στο εσωτερικό 
της θήκης. Στη συνέχεια, κλείστε το κάλυμμα των μπαταριών. Όταν 
χρησιμοποιείτε το τηλεχειριστήριο, πρέπει να το στρέφετε προς τον 
αισθητήρα τηλεχειρισμού της τηλεόρασης.

 ꔈ Για να αφαιρέσετε τις μπαταρίες, εκτελέστε τα βήματα τοποθέτησης 
με την αντίθετη σειρά. Μην συνδυάζετε παλιές ή χρησιμοποιημένες με 
καινούριες μπαταρίες. Κλείστε καλά το κάλυμμα.

 ꔈ Ανοίξτε το κάλυμμα της μπαταρίας για να βρείτε την ετικέτα.

2. Προφυλάξεις
 ꔈ Μετά από την αντικατάσταση της μπαταρίας, χρησιμοποιήστε το τηλεχειριστήριο αφού κάνετε τη σύζευξη σύμφωνα με 
το εγχειρίδιο χρήστη.

 ꔈ Αν η μονάδα δεν λειτουργεί μετά από την αντικατάσταση της μπαταρίας, επιχειρήστε ξανά τη σύζευξη σύμφωνα με το 
εγχειρίδιο χρήστη.

 ꔈ Αν το τηλεχειριστήριο δεν χρησιμοποιείται για παρατεταμένη χρονική περίοδο, συνιστάται να αφαιρείτε την μπαταρία 
από τη μονάδα.

 ꔈ Μην αποσυναρμολογείτε την μπαταρία και μην την εκθέτετε σε θερμότητα.
 ꔈ Αποφύγετε τυχόν πτώσεις ή δυνατές κρούσεις που μπορούν να καταστρέψουν το περίβλημα της μπαταρίας.
 ꔈ Μην βυθίζετε την μπαταρία σε νερό.
 ꔈ Αν μια μπαταρία τοποθετηθεί λανθασμένα, υπάρχει κίνδυνος έκρηξης.
 ꔈ Να απορρίπτετε σωστά τις χρησιμοποιημένες μπαταρίες. 
 ꔈ Αν δεν τοποθετήσετε σωστά τους δύο πόλους της μπαταρίας, ενδέχεται να σημειωθεί έκρηξη ή διαρροή, με αποτέλεσμα 
πυρκαγιά, τραυματισμό ή μόλυνση του περιβάλλοντος.
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ΠΕΡΊΓΡΑΦΗ ΤΗΛΕΧΕΊΡΊΣΤΗΡΊΟΥ
 ꔈ Η εικόνα του τηλεχειριστήριου ενδέχεται να διαφέρει από το πραγματικό προϊόν.
 ꔈ Η σειρά περιγραφής ενδέχεται να διαφέρει από το πραγματικό προϊόν.
 ꔈ Ορισμένα κουμπιά και υπηρεσίες ενδεχομένως να μην παρέχονται, ανάλογα με το μοντέλο και την περιοχή.

 (ΛΕΊΤΟΥΡΓΊΑ)
Ενεργοποίηση ή απενεργοποίηση της τηλεόρασης.

Μπορείτε να ενεργοποιήσετε ή να απενεργοποιήσετε τον αποκωδικοποιητή 
σας, προσθέτοντάς τον στο τηλεχειριστήριο γενικής χρήσης για την 
τηλεόρασή σας.

Αριθμητικά πλήκτρα
Πληκτρολόγηση αριθμών. 

 (ΠΑΥΛΑ)
Εισαγωγή  (ΠΑΥΛΑ) ανάμεσα σε αριθμούς, όπως 2-1 και 2-2. 

Πρόσβαση στη λίστα των αποθηκευμένων καναλιών ή προγραμμάτων. 

Πατήστε αυτό το κουμπί για να ανακτήσετε δεδομένα BML για μετάδοση.
(Ανάλογα με τη χώρα)

Μπορείτε να ανοίξετε την εφαρμογή ή την Live TV με τα αριθμητικά κουμπιά 
που αντιστοιχούν στις λειτουργίες.

 (Τηλεχειριστήριο οθόνης)
Εμφάνιση του τηλεχειριστηρίου οθόνης.

 - Πρόσβαση στο μενού του τηλεχειριστηρίου παγκόσμιας χρήσης σε 
ορισμένες περιοχές.

 (Τηλεχειριστήριο οθόνης)* / 
Ενεργοποιείται η λειτουργία περιγραφής εικόνας/ήχου. (Ανάλογα με τη χώρα)

 - Η λειτουργία SAP (Secondary Audio Program - "Δευτερεύον πρόγραμμα 
ήχου") μπορεί επίσης να ενεργοποιηθεί με πάτημα του κουμπιού  
(Τηλεχειριστήριο οθόνης)*. (Ανάλογα με τη χώρα)

Προσαρμογή του επιπέδου έντασης του ήχου.

 (ΣΊΓΑΣΗ)
Απενεργοποίηση όλων των ήχων.

* 
 Είσοδος στο μενού Προσβασιμ.

Κύλιση στα αποθηκευμένα κανάλια ή προγράμματα.
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 (Φωνητική αναγνώριση)*
Μόλις ενεργοποιηθεί η γραμμή εμφάνισης φωνής στην οθόνη της 
τηλεόρασης, πατήστε παρατεταμένα το κουμπί και εκφωνήστε την εντολή 
σας.

 (ΑΡΧΊΚΟ ΜΕΝΟΥ)
Πρόσβαση στο αρχικό μενού.

 (ΑΡΧΊΚΟ ΜΕΝΟΥ)* / 
Εμφανίζει το προηγούμενο ιστορικό.

Εμφανίζει το αρχικό μενού του αποκωδικοποιητή. (Όταν δεν 
παρακολουθείτε μέσω αποκωδικοποιητή: η οθόνη αλλάζει στην οθόνη 
αποκωδικοποιητή.)

 Σφαιρα (OK)
Πατήστε το κουμπί  Σφαιρα (OK) στο κέντρο, για να επιλέξετε μενού.
Χρησιμοποιήστε το κουμπί  Σφαιρα (OK) για να αλλάξετε κανάλια ή 
προγράμματα.

 (επάνω/κάτω/αριστερά/δεξιά)
Πατήστε το επάνω, κάτω, αριστερό ή δεξί κουμπί για να περιηγηθείτε στο 
μενού.
Αν πατήσετε τα κουμπιά  ενώ χρησιμοποιείται ο δείκτης, τότε 
ο δείκτης θα εξαφανιστεί και το τηλεχειριστήριο Magic θα λειτουργεί ως 
κανονικό τηλεχειριστήριο. 
Για να εμφανίσετε ξανά το δείκτη στην οθόνη, κουνήστε το τηλεχειριστήριο 
Magic δεξιά-αριστερά.

ACK
Επιστροφή στην προηγούμενη οθόνη.

A
Διαγραφή όλων των μηνυμάτων από την οθόνη και επιστροφή στην 
παρακολούθηση της τελευταίας εισόδου.
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Εμφάνιση του οδηγού καναλιών ή προγραμμάτων. 

 (ΕΊΣΟΔΟΣ)
Αλλαγή της πηγής εισόδου.

 (ΕΙΣΟΔΟΣ)* 
Εμφανίζει όλες τις λίστες των εξωτερικών πηγών εισόδου.

Κουμπιά υπηρεσιών μετάδοσης
Συνδέεται στην υπηρεσία Μετάδοσης βίντεο. 

 (Γρήγορες ρυθμίσεις)
Πρόσβαση στην επιλογή γρήγορων ρυθμίσεων.

 (Γρήγορες ρυθμίσεις)*
Εμφανίζει το μενού Όλες οι ρυθμίσεις.

Χρωματιστά κουμπιά
Χρησιμοποιούνται για την πρόσβαση σε ειδικές λειτουργίες ορισμένων 
μενού.
Κόκκινο κουμπί*: Εκτελεί τη λειτουργία εγγραφής. (Ανάλογα με τη χώρα)

Κουμπιά ελέγχου ( )
Ελέγχει περιεχόμενα πολυμέσων.

 (Κουμπιά TELETEXT)
Αυτά τα κουμπιά χρησιμοποιούνται για το teletext.

Εάν μεγεθύνετε την επιλεγμένη περιοχή, μπορείτε να την προβάλετε σε 
πλήρη οθόνη.

Μπορείτε να μεγεθύνετε την περιοχή που δείχνει το τηλεχειριστήριο.

* Για να χρησιμοποιήσετε το κουμπί, πατήστε παρατεταμένα για πάνω από 3 δευτερόλεπτα.
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ΧΡΗΣΗ

1. Τρόπος καταχώρησης ή κατάργησης καταχώρησης

Τρόπος καταχώρησης του τηλεχειριστηρίου Magic
Για να χρησιμοποιήσετε το τηλεχειριστήριο Magic, θα πρέπει 
πρώτα να το συζεύξετε με την τηλεόρασή σας. 
1. Τοποθετήστε μπαταρίες στο τηλεχειριστήριο Magic και 

ενεργοποιήστε την τηλεόραση.
2. Στρέψτε το τηλεχειριστήριο Magic προς την τηλεόραση και 

πατήστε το κουμπί  Σφαιρα (OK) στο τηλεχειριστήριο.

 - Αν η καταχώρηση του τηλεχειριστηρίου Magic στην 
τηλεόραση αποτύχει, προσπαθήστε και πάλι αφού 
απενεργοποιήσετε και ενεργοποιήσετε ξανά την τηλεόραση.

Τρόπος κατάργησης της καταχώρησης του 
τηλεχειριστηρίου Magic
Πατήστε ταυτόχρονα τα κουμπιά  (ΑΡΧΊΚΟ ΜΕΝΟΥ) και 

K  για πέντε δευτερόλεπτα, για να καταργήσετε τη 
σύζευξη του τηλεχειριστηρίου Magic με την τηλεόρασή σας.

 ꔈ Αν πατήσετε παρατεταμένα το κουμπί , 
μπορείτε να ακυρώσετε και να καταχωρήσετε εκ νέου το 
τηλεχειριστήριο Magic. 



7

2. Τρόπος χρήσης 

 ꔈ Κουνήστε ελαφρά το τηλεχειριστήριο Magic δεξιά-
αριστερά ή πατήστε τα κουμπιά  (ΑΡΧΊΚΟ ΜΕΝΟΥ),  
(ΕΊΣΟΔΟΣ), ή  (Γρήγορες ρυθμίσεις) για να εμφανιστεί 
ο δείκτης στην οθόνη.
(Σε ορισμένα μοντέλα τηλεοράσεων, ο δείκτης θα 
εμφανιστεί όταν πατήσετε το κουμπί  Σφαιρα (OK).)

 ꔈ Ο δείκτης εξαφανίζεται, αν δεν χρησιμοποιηθεί για 
κάποιο χρονικό διάστημα ή αν το τηλεχειριστήριο Magic 
τοποθετηθεί σε επίπεδη επιφάνεια.

 ꔈ Αν ο δείκτης δεν ανταποκρίνεται ομαλά, μπορείτε να 
κάνετε επαναφορά του δείκτη μετακινώντας τον στο άκρο 
της οθόνης. 

 ꔈ Οι μπαταρίες του τηλεχειριστηρίου Magic 
εξαντλούνται ταχύτερα από ό,τι εκείνες ενός κανονικού 
τηλεχειριστηρίου, εξαιτίας των πρόσθετων δυνατοτήτων.

ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΊΣ ΠΟΥ ΠΡΕΠΕΊ ΝΑ ΛΑΜΒΑΝΕΤΕ

 ꔈ Χρησιμοποιήστε το τηλεχειριστήριο εντός του καθορισμένου εύρους (σε απόσταση έως 10 μέτρων).
Ενδέχεται να υπάρχουν προβλήματα επικοινωνίας κατά τη χρήση της συσκευής εκτός της περιοχής 
κάλυψης ή αν υπάρχουν εμπόδια εντός της περιοχής κάλυψης.

 ꔈ Ανάλογα με τα αξεσουάρ, ενδέχεται να υπάρχουν προβλήματα επικοινωνίας. 
Συσκευές όπως φούρνοι μικροκυμάτων και ασύρματα δίκτυα LAN χρησιμοποιούν την ίδια ζώνη 
συχνοτήτων (2,4 GHz) με το τηλεχειριστήριο Magic. Μπορεί να προκληθούν προβλήματα στην 
επικοινωνία.

 ꔈ Το τηλεχειριστήριο Magic ενδέχεται να μην λειτουργεί σωστά αν υπάρχει ασύρματος δρομολογητής (AP) 
σε απόσταση 0,2 μέτρου από την τηλεόραση. Ο ασύρματος δρομολογητής θα πρέπει να βρίσκεται σε 
απόσταση μεγαλύτερη του 0,2 μέτρου από την τηλεόραση.

 ꔈ Μην αποσυναρμολογείτε ή εκθέτετε σε θερμότητα την μπαταρία.
 ꔈ Μην ρίχνετε κάτω την μπαταρία. Αποφύγετε τους υπερβολικούς κραδασμούς στην μπαταρία.
 ꔈ Η λανθασμένη τοποθέτηση της μπαταρίας μπορεί να προκαλέσει έκρηξη.
 ꔈ Προσοχή: Υπάρχει κίνδυνος πυρκαγιάς ή έκρηξης σε περίπτωση που η μπαταρία αντικατασταθεί με 
μπαταρία ακατάλληλου τύπου.
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ΠΡΟΔΊΑΓΡΑΦΕΣ

ΚΑΤΗΓΟΡΊΕΣ ΛΕΠΤΟΜΕΡΕΊΕΣ

Αρ. μοντέλου AN-MR18BA

Εύρος συχνοτήτων 2,400 GHz έως 2,4835 GHz

Ισχύς εξόδου (μέγ.) 4 dBm

Κανάλι 40 κανάλια

Πηγή τροφοδοσίας
AA 1,5 V,
χρήση 2 αλκαλικών μπαταριών

Εύρος θερμοκρασιών 
λειτουργίας 0 °C έως 40 °C





AN-MR18BA

www.lg.com

A távirányító használatba vétele előtt olvassa el figyelmesen az útmutatót, és 
őrizze meg azt későbbi felhasználás céljából.

Magic Remote 
(Mozgásérzékelős 
Távirányító)

HASZNÁLATI ÚTMUTATÓ

Copyr ght ©  2018 LG Electron cs nc. M nden jog fenntartva.

http://www.lg.com
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TARTOZÉKOK

A képen látható táv rányító eltérhet a tényleges terméktől.
(Országfüggő)

Mag c táv rányító és alkál  elemek (AA) Használat  útmutató

 ꔈ A termékfunkc ók továbbfejlesztése m att az útmutató tartalmában – m nden előzetes értesítés nélkül – változás 
következhet be.

ELEMEK

1. Az elemek behelyezése

 ꔈ Kérjük, olvassa el f gyelmesen a jelen útmutatót.
 ꔈ Nyomja meg az elemtartó fedelét, csúsztassa hátra, és az alább  
képen látható módon emelje fel a fedelet. 

 ꔈ Az elemek cseréjéhez ny ssa fel az elemtartó fedelét, majd cserélje k  
az alkál  elemeket (1,5 V, AA), ügyelve a rekesz belsejében található 
megfelelő  és  jelzésű végekre, majd zárja be az elemtartó 
fedelét. A táv rányítót m nd g a TV érzékelője felé kell tartan .

 ꔈ Az elemeket a behelyezéssel ellentétes sorrendben kell k venn . Ne 
használjon együtt új és rég , használt elemeket. Zárja le megfelelően 
a fedelet.

 ꔈ A címke az elemtartó fedele alatt található.

2. Óvintézkedések
 ꔈ Elemcsere után párosítsa a táv rányítót a felhasználó  útmutatóban leírtak szer nt.
 ꔈ Ha az elemcsere után az egység nem működ k, akkor próbálja meg párosítan  a táv rányítót a felhasználó  
útmutatóban leírtak szer nt.

 ꔈ Ha a táv rányítót huzamosabb de g nem használja, javasoljuk, hogy távolítsa el az elemeket az egységből.
 ꔈ Ne szerelje szét az elemeket, lletve ne tegye k  azokat magas hőmérsékletnek.
 ꔈ Ne ejtse le az elemeket, és ne fejtsen k  rájuk olyan nagy erőt, am  megsérthet  a borításukat.
 ꔈ Ne merítse vízbe az elemeket.
 ꔈ A fordítva behelyezett elemek robbanásveszélyesek lehetnek.
 ꔈ A használt elemeket az előírásoknak megfelelően ártalmatlanítsa. 
 ꔈ Az akkumulátor nem megfelelő polar tású csatlakoztatása az akkumulátor felrobbanását vagy sz várgását 
okozhatja, am  tűzhöz, személy  sérüléshez vagy környezetszennyezéshez vezethet.
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A TÁVIRÁNYÍTÓ LEÍRÁSA
 ꔈ A képen látható táv rányító eltérhet a tényleges terméktől.
 ꔈ A leírás sorrendje eltérhet a valóságtól.
 ꔈ A modelltől és a rég ótól függően előfordulhat, hogy b zonyos gombok és szolgáltatások nem elérhetőek.

 (BE- ÉS KIKAPCSOLÓ GOMB)
A TV be- és k kapcsolása.

A set-top boxot be- vagy k kapcsolhatja a TV un verzál s táv rányítójához való 
hozzáadással.

Számgombok
Számok bev tele. 

 (KÖTŐJEL)
 (KÖTŐJEL) bev tele számok között (pl.: 2-1 vagy 2-2). 

Megjelenít  a mentett csatornák vagy programok l stáját. 

Nyomja meg ezt a gombot a közvetített BML adatok eléréséhez. (Országfüggő)

Az alkalmazást vagy a L ve TV-t a funkc óknak megfelelő számgombok 
segítségével érhet  el.

 (Képernyő-távirányító)
A Képernyő-táv rányító megjelenítése.
 - Egyes rég ókban az Un verzál s táv rányító menüjét ny tja meg.

 (Képernyő-távirányító)* / 
Bekapcsolható a v deó/aud ó leírások funkc ó. (Országfüggő)
 - SAP (Secondary Aud o Program - Másodlagos aud ó program) A funkc ó 

az  (Képernyő-távirányító)* gomb megnyomásával s bekapcsolható. 
(Országfüggő)

A hangerő beállítása.

 (NÉMÍTÁS)
Az összes hang elnémítása.

* 
 A Kis. leh. menü megny tása.

Tallózás a mentett csatornák vagy programok között.
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 (Hangfelismerés)*
Am kor a hangerősáv megjelen k a TV-képernyőn, nyomja meg és tartsa 
lenyomva a gombot, és mondja be hangosan a parancsot.

 (FŐMENÜ)
A Főmenü megjelenítése.

 (FŐMENÜ)* / 
Megjelenít  az előzményeket.

Megjelenít  a set-top box főmenüjét. (Ha nem a beltér  egységet használja: a 
képernyő a beltér  egység képére vált.)

 Görgető (OK)
Nyomja meg a  Görgető (OK) közepét egy menü k választásához.
A  Görgető (OK) gombbal csatornát vagy programot válthat a menüben.

 (fel/le/balra/jobbra)
A fel, le, balra és jobbra gombokkal a menüben lehet lépkedn .
Ha a  gombokat akkor nyomja meg, am kor a kurzor használatban 
van, akkor a kurzor eltűn k a képernyőről, és a Mag c táv rányító hagyományos 
táv rányítóként kezd el működn . 
A kurzor v sszahozásához rázza meg a Mag c táv rányítót balra-jobbra.

A K
V sszatérés az előző képernyőre.

A K
A képernyőmenük törlése és v sszatérés az előző parancshoz.
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Csatornák vagy programkalauz megjelenítése. 

 (BEMENET)
A bemenet  forrás módosítása.

 (BEMENET)* 
Külső bemenetek teljes l stájának megjelenítése.

Streaming szolgáltatások gombjai
Csatlakoz k a v deostream ng szolgáltatáshoz. 

 (Gyorsbeállítások)
A Gyorsbeállítások megny tása.

 (Gyorsbeállítások)*
Belépés az Összes Beállítás menübe.

Színes gombok
Ezek egyes menük alatt spec ál s funkc ókat jelenítenek meg.
P ros gomb*: A felvétel funkc ó el ndítása. (Országfüggő)

Vezérlőgombok ( )
A méd atartalmak vezérlése.

 (TELETEXT gombok)
A Teletext funkc ó vezérlőgombja .

A k választott területet ráközelítéssel megtek nthet  teljes képernyőn s.

A táv rányítóval való rámutatással ráközelíthet egy területre.

* A használathoz tartsa lenyomva a gombot 3 másodpercnél tovább.
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A TÁVIRÁNYÍTÓ HASZNÁLATA

1. Regisztráció és regisztráció visszavonása

A Magic távirányító regisztrálása
A Mag c táv rányítót a használat előtt párosítan  kell a TV-
készülékkel. 
1. Tegyen elemet a Mag c táv rányítóba és kapcsolja be a tévét.
2. Mutasson a Mag c táv rányítóval a tévére és nyomja meg a 

táv rányítón a  Görgető (OK) gombot.

 - Ha a tévé nem reg sztrálja a Mag c táv rányítót, próbálja meg 
újra a tévé k -, majd v sszakapcsolása után.

A Magic távirányító regisztrálásának törlése
A Mag c táv rányító és a tévé párosításának megszüntetéséhez 
nyomja meg egyszerre a  (FŐMENÜ) és a K  
gombot, és tartsa lenyomva a gombokat öt másodperc g.

 ꔈ A  gomb nyomva tartásával lehet a Mag c 
táv rányítót egyszerűen újrareg sztráln . 
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2. Használat 

 ꔈ A kurzor képernyőn való megjelenítéséhez rázza meg a 
Mag c táv rányítót enyhén jobbra és balra vagy nyomja meg a 

 (FŐMENÜ),  (BEMENET), vagy  (Gyorsbeállítások) 
gombokat.
(Egyes TV-típusok esetén a  Görgető (OK) elforgatásakor 
megjelen k a kurzor.)

 ꔈ Ha b zonyos de g nem használja a kurzort, vagy ha a Mag c 
táv rányítót sík felületre helyez , akkor a kurzor eltűn k.

 ꔈ Ha a kurzor nem reagál megfelelően, a képernyő széléhez 
való mozgatással helyreállíthatja. 

 ꔈ A Mag c táv rányító a spec ál s funkc ók m att hamarabb 
lemerít  az elemeket, m nt egy hagyományos táv rányító.

ÓVINTÉZKEDÉSEK

 ꔈ A táv rányítót a meghatározott tartományon (10 m) belül használja.
Elképzelhető, hogy kommun kác ós problémát tapasztal, ha az eszközt a lefedettség  területen kívül használja, 
vagy ha a lefedettség  területen akadályok találhatók.

 ꔈ Elképzelhető, hogy más készülékek okozta kommun kác ós problémát tapasztal. 
A m krohullámú sütő és más hasonló készülékek, valam nt a vezeték nélkül  LAN ugyanazon a frekvenc asávon 
(2,4 GHz) működ k, m nt a Mag c táv rányító. Ez kommun kác ós problémákhoz vezethet.

 ꔈ Előfordulhat, hogy a Mag c Remote táv rányító nem működ k megfelelően, amenny ben egy vezeték nélkül  
útválasztó (AP) a TV 0,2 m körzetén belül van. Ezért a vezeték nélkül  útválasztót 0,2 m messzebb kell 
elhelyezn  a TV-től.

 ꔈ Ne szerelje szét és ne hevítse fel az elemeket.
 ꔈ Ne ejtse le az elemeket. Ne tegye k  erőteljes külső behatásoknak az elemeket.
 ꔈ Az elemek helytelen behelyezése robbanást okozhat.
 ꔈ F gyelem: Fennáll a tűz vagy robbanás kockázata, ha az akkumulátort nem megfelelő típusúra cserél .
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MŰSZAKI ADATOK

KATEGÓRIÁK RÉSZLETEK

Típus száma AN-MR18BA

Frekvenc atartomány 2,400 GHz-tól 2,4835 GHz- g

K menet  teljesítmény (max.) 4 dBm

Csatorna 40 csatorna

Tápforrás
AA 1,5 V,
2 db AA alkál  elem

Üzem  hőmérséklettartomány 0 °C-tól 40 °C- g





AN-MR18BA

www.lg.com

Bacalah buku panduan ini dengan saksama sebelum menggunakan remote Anda 
dan simpanlah untuk referensi di masa mendatang.

Remote kontrol 
ajaib

BUKU MANUAL PEMILIK

Hak C pta ©  2018 LG Electron cs nc. Hak C pta D l ndung  Undang-Undang.

http://www.lg.com
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AKSESORI

Gambar remote kontrol yang d tamp lkan mungk n berbeda dengan produk sebenarnya.
(Tergantung pada negaranya)

Remote Kontrol Aja b dan Batera  Alkal ne (AA) Buku manual pem l k

 ꔈ Konten manual n  mungk n berubah tanpa pember tahuan sebelumnya untuk pen ngkatan fungs  produk.

BATERAI

1. Memasang Baterai

 ꔈ Baca manual n  secara saksama.
 ꔈ Tekan bag an atas penutup batera , geser ke belakang dan angkat 
penutupnya sepert  d tamp lkan d  bawah n . 

 ꔈ Untuk menggant  batera , buka penutup batera , gant  batera  
alkal ne (1,5 V, AA) dengan menyesua kan ujung  dan  dengan 
label d  dalam wadah, dan rapatkan penutup batera . Past kan 
mengarahkan remote kontrol pada sensor remote kontrol pada TV.

 ꔈ Untuk melepas batera , lakukan kebal kan t ndakan pemasangan. 
Jangan mencampur atau menggunakan batera  lama dengan batera  
baru. Pasang penutup dengan rapat.

 ꔈ Buka penutup baterai untuk menemukan label.

2. Pencegahan
 ꔈ Setelah penggant an batera , gunakan remote kontrol d kut  pemasangan sesua  dengan manual pengguna.
 ꔈ J ka un t t dak dapat beroperas  setelah penggant an batera , coba ulang pemasangan sesua  dengan manual 
pengguna.

 ꔈ J ka remote kontrol t dak d gunakan dalam waktu yang lama, Anda d sarankan mengeluarkan batera  dar  un t.
 ꔈ Jangan membongkar batera  atau memb arkannya terkena panas.
 ꔈ Jangan jatuhkan batera  atau memb arkannya terkena benturan keras yang b sa menyebabkan selubungnya rusak.
 ꔈ Jangan merendam batera  d  dalam a r.
 ꔈ Ada bahaya ledakan j ka batera  d pasang secara salah.
 ꔈ Buang batera  yang sudah t dak terpaka  dengan benar. 
 ꔈ Kegagalan mencocokkan polar tas batera  yang benar dapat mengak batkan batera  meledak atau bocor, 
menyebabkan kebakaran, cedera d r , atau polus  l ngkungan.



3

DESKRIPSI REMOTE
 ꔈ Gambar remote kontrol yang d tamp lkan mungk n berbeda dengan produk sebenarnya.
 ꔈ Urutan keterangan mungk n berbeda dar  produk yang sebenarnya.
 ꔈ Beberapa tombol dan layanan mungk n t dak tersed a, tergantung pada model atau w layah.

 (DAYA)
Mengh dupkan atau memat kan TV.

Anda dapat mengakt fkan atau menonakt fkan set-top box dengan 
menambahkan set-top box ke kontrol jarak jauh un versal TV.

Tombol angka
Memasukkan angka. 

 (TANDA HUBUNG)
Memasukkan  (TANDA HUBUNG) d  antara angka sepert  2-1 dan 2-2. 

Mengakses saluran ters mpan atau daftar program. 

Tekan tombol n  untuk memunculkan s aran data BML.
(Tergantung pada negaranya)

Anda dapat mengakses apl kas  atau L ve TV menggunakan tombol angka yang 
sesua  dengan f turnya.

 (Remote layar)
Menamp lkan Remote Layar.
 - Mengakses Menu Kontrol Un versal d  beberapa kawasan.

 (Remote layar)* / 
Fungs  deskr ps  v deo/aud o akan d akt fkan. (Tergantung pada negaranya)
 - F tur SAP (Secondary Aud o Program - Program Aud o Sekunder) juga dapat 

d akt fkan dengan menekan tombol  (Remote layar)*. (Tergantung pada 
negaranya)

Menyesua kan t ngkat volume.

 (DIAM)
Memat kan semua suara.

* 
 Mengakses menu Aksesibilitas.

Bergul r d  antara saluran atau program ters mpan.
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 (Pengenalan suara)*
Setelah b lah tamp lan suara d akt fkan pada layar TV, tekan dan tahan tombol 
lalu ucapkan per ntah dengan keras.

 (BERANDA)
Mengakses menu Awal.

 (BERANDA)* / 
Memperl hatkan r wayat sebelumnya.

Menamp lkan menu Beranda set-top box. (Saat Anda t dak menonton melalu  
set-top box: tamp lan berubah ke layar set-top box.)

 Roda (OK)
Tekan bag an tengah tombol  Roda (OK) untuk mem l h menu.
Anda dapat mengubah saluran atau program menggunakan tombol  Roda 
(OK).

 (naik/turun/kiri/kanan)
Tekan tombol na k, turun, k r , atau kanan untuk menggul r menu.
J ka Anda menekan  saat penunjuk d gunakan, penunjuk akan h lang 
dar  layar dan Remote Kontrol Aja b akan bekerja layaknya remote kontrol b asa. 
Untuk menamp lkan kembal  penunjuk pada layar, goyangkan Remote Kontrol 
Aja b ke k r  dan kanan.

A K
Kembal  ke layar sebelumnya.

A K
Menghapus tamp lan pada layar dan mengembal kan ke tamp lan nput Terakh r.
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Menamp lkan panduan saluran atau program. 

 (MASUKAN)
Mengubah sumber nput.

 (MASUKAN)* 
Menamp lkan semua daftar masukan eksternal.

Tombol Layanan Streaming
Menyambungkan ke Layanan Stream ng V deo. 

 (Pengaturan Cepat)
Mengakses Pengaturan Cepat.

 (Pengaturan Cepat)*
Menamp lkan menu Semua Pengaturan.

Tombol berwarna
n  mengakses fungs  khusus d  beberapa menu.
Tombol Merah*: Menjalankan fungs  rekaman. (Tergantung pada negaranya)

Tombol kontrol ( )
Mengontrol konten med a.

 (Tombol TELETEXT)
Tombol-tombol n  d gunakan untuk teleteks.

Dengan memperbesar area yang d p l h, Anda dapat mel hatnya dalam layar 
penuh.

Anda dapat memperbesar area yang d tunjuk kontrol jarak jauh.

* Untuk menggunakan tombol n , tekan dan tahan selama leb h dar  3 det k.
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PENGGUNAAN

1. Cara mendaftar dan menghapus pendaftaran

Cara mendaftarkan Remote Kontrol Ajaib
Untuk menggunakan Remote Kontrol Aja b, pasangkan dahulu 
dengan TV Anda. 
1. Masukkan batera  ke dalam Remote Kontrol Aja b dan h dupkan 

TV.
2. Arahkan Remote Kontrol Aja b pada TV Anda dan tekan  

Roda (OK) pada remote kontrol.

 - J ka TV gagal mendaftarkan Remote Kontrol Aja b, coba lag  
setelah memat kan dan mengh dupkan TV kembal .

Cara menghapus pendaftaran Remote Kontrol Ajaib
Tekan tombol  (BERANDA) dan A K  bersamaan 
selama l ma det k untuk membatalkan pemasangan Remote 
Kontrol Aja b dengan TV Anda.

 ꔈ Menekan dan menahan  akan membatalkan dan 
menghapus pendaftaran Remote Kontrol Aja b sekal gus. 
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2. Cara menggunakan 

 ꔈ Goyangkan Remote Kontrol Aja b sed k t ke kanan dan ke k r  
atau tekan tombol  (BERANDA),  (MASUKAN), atau 

 (Pengaturan Cepat) agar penunjuk muncul d  layar.
(Pada beberapa model TV, penunjuk akan muncul saat Anda 
memutar tombol  Roda (OK).)

 ꔈ J ka penunjuk t dak d gunakan untuk beberapa saat atau 
Remote Kontrol Aja b d letakkan d  permukaan datar, 
penunjuk akan mengh lang.

 ꔈ J ka penunjuk t dak merespons dengan sempurna, Anda dapat 
mengatur ulang penunjuk dengan menggerakkannya ke tep  
layar. 

 ꔈ Remote Kontrol Aja b menghab skan batera  leb h cepat 
dar pada remote kontrol b asa karena f tur tambahan.

TINDAKAN PENCEGAHAN

 ꔈ Gunakan remote kontrol dalam rentang yang d tetapkan (dalam 10 m).
Anda mungk n mengalam  kegagalan komun kas  saat menggunakan perangkat yang berada d  luar area 
jangkauan atau j ka ada penghalang dalam area jangkauan.

 ꔈ Anda mungk n mengalam  kegagalan komun kas , tergantung pada aksesor . 
Perangkat sepert  oven m crowave dan LAN n rkabel beroperas  d  gelombang frekuens  yang sama (2,4 GHz) 
dengan Remote Kontrol Aja b. n  dapat menyebabkan kegagalan komun kas .

 ꔈ Remote Kontrol Aja b mungk n t dak bekerja dengan benar j ka router n rkabel (AP) berada dalam jarak 0,2 m 
dar  TV. Router n rkabel harus berada leb h dar  0,2 m jauhnya dar  TV.

 ꔈ Jangan membongkar atau memanaskan batera .
 ꔈ Jangan menjatuhkan batera . H ndar  goncangan ekstrem pada batera .
 ꔈ Memasukkan batera  dengan cara yang salah dapat mengak batkan ledakan.
 ꔈ Perhat an: R s ko kebakaran atau ledakan j ka batera  d gant  dengan jen s yang salah.
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SPESIFIKASI

KATEGORI RINCIAN

No. Model AN-MR18BA

Rentang frekuens 2,400 GHz h ngga 2,4835 GHz

Daya Keluaran (Maks.) 4 dBm

Saluran 40 saluran

Sumber daya
AA 1,5 V,
menggunakan 2 batera  alkal ne

Rentang suhu operas onal 0 °C h ngga 40 °C
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Leggere attentamente il presente manuale prima di utilizzare il telecomando e 
conservarlo come riferimento per il futuro.

Telecomando 
Puntatore

MANUALE DELL'UTENTE

Copyr ght ©  2018 LG Electron cs nc. Tutt   d r tt  r servat .

http://www.lg.com
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ACCESSORI

L mmag ne del telecomando mostrata d  segu to potrebbe essere d versa dal prodotto n uso.
(A seconda del paese)

Telecomando mag co e batter e alcal ne (AA) Manuale dell utente

 ꔈ l contenuto del presente manuale può sub re mod f che senza preavv so n caso d  agg ornamento delle funz on  
del prodotto.

BATTERIE

1. Installazione delle batterie

 ꔈ Leggere attentamente l presente manuale.
 ꔈ Premere la parte super ore del coperch o del vano batter e, qu nd  far 
scorrere nd etro l coperch o e sollevarlo come mostrato d  segu to. 

 ꔈ Per sost tu re le batter e, apr re l coperch o del vano batter e, 
sost tu re le batter e alcal ne (AA 1,5 V) facendo corr spondere le 
estrem tà  e  a  s mbol  present  sull et chetta all nterno del 
vano e ch udere l coperch o. Accertars  d  puntare l telecomando 
verso l relat vo sensore sul TV.

 ꔈ Per r muovere le batter e, esegu re le operaz on  d  nstallaz one n 
senso nverso. Non usare ns eme batter e vecch e e nuove. Ch udere 
bene l coperch o.

 ꔈ Aprire il coperchio della batteria per cercare l'etichetta.

2. Precauzioni
 ꔈ Dopo aver sost tu to la batter a, ut l zzare l telecomando assoc ato seguendo le struz on  r portate nel manuale utente.
 ꔈ Se dopo la sost tuz one della batter a l un tà non funz ona, provare nuovamente l assoc az one seguendo le struz on  r portate 
nel manuale utente.

 ꔈ È cons gl ab le r muovere la batter a dall un tà se non s  ut l zza l telecomando per un per odo d  tempo prolungato.
 ꔈ Non smontare o esporre al calore la batter a.
 ꔈ Non far cadere ed ev tare urt  eccess v  che possono dannegg arla.
 ꔈ Non mmergere la batter a nell acqua.
 ꔈ È poss b le che s  ver f ch no esplos on  se la batter a v ene nser ta al contrar o.
 ꔈ Smalt re le batter e scar che n modo appropr ato. 
 ꔈ l mancato r spetto delle polar tà corrette della batter a potrebbe causare l esplos one o la fuor usc ta d  l qu d  dalla batter a e 
provocare ncend , les on  personal  o nqu namento amb entale.
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DESCRIZIONE DEL TELECOMANDO
 ꔈ L mmag ne del telecomando mostrata d  segu to potrebbe essere d versa dal prodotto n uso.
 ꔈ Lord ne delle descr z one potrebbe d ffer re dal prodotto n uso.
 ꔈ Alcun  tast  e serv z  potrebbero non essere d spon b l  a seconda de  modell  o delle reg on .

 (ALIMENTAZIONE)
Consente d  accendere o spegnere l TV.

Per att vare o d satt vare l decoder, agg ungere l decoder al telecomando 
un versale per l TV.

Pulsanti numerici
Per mmettere numer . 

 (TRATTINO)
Consente d  nser re un  (TRATTINO) tra  numer , ad esemp o 2-1 e 2-2. 

Consente d  accedere a  canal  salvat  o all elenco programm  salvato. 

Premere questo tasto per att vare la trasm ss one d  dat  BML.
(A seconda del paese)

È poss b le accedere all appl caz one o a L ve TV ut l zzando  tast  numer c  
corr spondent  alle funz on .

 (Telecomando su schermo)
Consente d  v sual zzare l telecomando schermo.
 - Consente d  accedere al menu Telecomando un versale n alcune reg on .

 (Telecomando su schermo)* / 
V ene att vata la funz one d  descr z one v deo/aud o. (A seconda del paese)
 - La funz one SAP (Secondary Aud o Program - Programma aud o secondar o) 

può essere att vata anche premendo l tasto  (Telecomando su 
schermo)*. (A seconda del paese)

Consente d  regolare l l vello del volume.

 (Muto)
Consente d  d satt vare tutt   suon .

* 
 Consente d  accedere al menu Accessibilità.

Consente d  scorrere  canal  o  programm  salvat .
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 (Riconoscimento vocale)*
Dopo aver att vato la barra Schermo voce sullo schermo del TV, tenere premuto 
l tasto e pronunc are a voce alta l comando.

 (INIZIO)
Consente d  accedere al menu pr nc pale.

 (INIZIO)* / 
Consente d  v sual zzare la cronolog a precedente.

Consente d  v sual zzare l menu pr nc pale del decoder. (Quando la r produz one 
non passa tram te un decoder: v ene v sual zzata la schermata del decoder.)

 Rotella (OK)
Premere l centro del tasto  Rotella (OK) per selez onare un menu.
È poss b le camb are canal  o programm  ut l zzando l tasto  Rotella (OK).

 (su/giù/sinistra/destra)
Premere  pulsant  su, g à, s n stra o desta per scorrere l menu.
Se s  premono  tast   mentre l puntatore è n uso, l puntatore 
scompare dallo schermo e l Telecomando mag co funz ona come un 
telecomando normale. 
Per v sual zzare nuovamente l puntatore sullo schermo, scuotere l 
Telecomando mag co a destra e a s n stra.

A K
Consente d  tornare alla schermata precedente.

A K
Consente d  ch udere  menu OSD e d  r pr st nare la v sual zzaz one al 
momento dell ult ma mm ss one.
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Consente d  v sual zzare la gu da a  canal  o a  programm . 

 (INGRESSO)
Consente d  mod f care la sorgente n ngresso.

 (INGRESSO)* 
Consente d  v sual zzare tutt  gl  elench  d  nput estern .

Pulsanti servizio di streaming
S  collega al serv z o d  stream ng v deo. 

 (Impostazioni rapide)
Consente d  accedere alle mpostaz on  rap de.

 (Impostazioni rapide)*
Consente d  v sual zzare l menu Tutte le impostazioni.

Pulsanti colorati
Consentono d  accedere a funz on  spec al  n alcun  menu.
Tasto rosso*: Consente d  att vare la funz one d  reg straz one. (A seconda del 
paese)

Pulsanti di controllo ( )
Consentono d  controllare  contenut  mult med al .

 (Tasti TELETEXT)
Quest  pulsant  vengono ut l zzat  per l teletext.

ngrandendo l area selez onata, è poss b le v sual zzarla a schermo ntero.

È poss b le ngrand re l area verso la quale v ene puntato l telecomando.

* Per ut l zzare l pulsante, tenere premuto per p ù d  3 second .
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UTILIZZO

1. Registrazione e annullamento della registrazione

Registrazione del Telecomando Puntatore
Per ut l zzare l Telecomando mag co, è necessar o pr ma 
assoc arlo al TV. 
1. nser re le batter e nel Telecomando mag co e accendere l TV.
2. Puntare l Telecomando Puntatore n d rez one del TV e 

premere l tasto  Rotella (OK) del telecomando.

 - Se la reg straz one del Telecomando mag co con l TV non r esce, 
r provare dopo aver spento e r acceso l TV.

Annullamento della registrazione del Telecomando 
Puntatore
Premere contemporaneamente  tast   (INIZIO) e B CK  
per c nque second  per d ssoc are l Telecomando mag co dal TV.

 ꔈ Tenendo premuto l tasto  , l operaz one 
v ene annullata ed è poss b le r petere la reg straz one del 
Telecomando mag co all stante. 
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2. Utilizzo 

 ꔈ Scuotere leggermente l Telecomando Puntatore a destra e 
a s n stra o premere  tast   (INIZIO),  (INGRESSO), o 

 (Impostazioni rapide) per v sual zzare l puntatore sullo 
schermo.
( n alcun  modell  TV l puntatore v ene v sual zzato quando s  
ruota l tasto  Rotella (OK).)

 ꔈ l puntatore scompare se non v ene ut l zzato per un 
determ nato per odo d  tempo o se l Telecomando mag co 
v ene appogg ato su una superf c e p ana.

 ꔈ Se l puntatore non r sponde n modo corretto, è poss b le 
re mpostarlo spostandolo verso l bordo dello schermo. 

 ꔈ A causa delle funz on  agg unt ve, le batter e del Telecomando 
mag co s  consumano p ù velocemente r spetto a quelle d  un 
telecomando trad z onale.

PRECAUZIONI DA ADOTTARE

 ꔈ Ut l zzare l telecomando entro l ragg o spec f cato (10 metr ).
S  potrebbero r scontrare error  d  comun caz one nel caso n cu  l d spos t vo venga ut l zzato al d  fuor  
dell area d  copertura oppure nel caso n cu  s ano present  ostacol  all nterno dell area stessa.

 ꔈ S  potrebbero r scontrare error  d  comun caz one a seconda degl  accessor  ut l zzat . 
D spos t v  qual  forn  a m croonde e LAN w reless funz onano nella stessa banda d  frequenza (2,4 GHz) del 
Telecomando mag co. C ò potrebbe provocare error  d  comun caz one.

 ꔈ l Telecomando Puntatore potrebbe non funz onare correttamente se è presente un router w reless (AP) nel 
ragg o d  0,2 metr  dal TV. l router w reless deve essere pos z onato a p ù d  0,2 metr  d  d stanza dal TV.

 ꔈ Non d sassemblare le batter e o esporle a calore.
 ꔈ Non far cadere le batter e. Ev tare che le batter e s ano esposte a urt  eccess v .
 ꔈ Se le batter e vengono nser te n modo errato potrebbero ver f cars  esplos on .
 ꔈ Attenz one: se la batter a sost tu ta non è corretta, possono ver f cars  ncend  o esplos on .
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SPECIFICHE

CATEGORIE DETTAGLI

N. modello AN-MR18BA

Gamma d  frequenza 2,400 GHz a 2,4835 GHz

Potenza n usc ta (max) 4 dBm

Canale 40 canal

Al mentaz one
AA 1,5 V,
vengono ut l zzate 2 batter e alcal ne

ntervallo d  temperatura d  
funz onamento Da 0 °C a 40 °C
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Қашықтан басқару құралын пайдаланар алдында осы нұсқаулықты 
мұқият оқып шығып, болашақта қарау мақсатында сақтап қойыңыз.

Қашықтан 
басқару 
құралы

ПАЙДАЛАНУШЫ 
НҰСҚАУЛЫҒЫ

Авторлық құқық ©  2018 LG Electronics Inc. Барлық құқығы қорғалған.
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ҚОСАЛҚЫ ҚҰРАЛДАР
Қашықтан басқару құралының суреті нақты өнімнен басқаша болуы мүмкін.
)Елге байланысты(

Сиқырлы қашықтан басқару құралы және 
сілтілі батареялар )AA( 

Пайдаланушы нұсқаулығы

 ꔈ Осы нұсқаулықтың мазмұны өнім функцияларының жаңартылуына байланысты алдын ала 
ескертусіз өзгертілуі мүмкін.

БАТАРЕЯ
1. Батареяларды салу

 ꔈ Бұл нұсқаулықты мұқият оқып шығыңыз.
 ꔈ Төменде көрсетілгендей, батарея қақпағының үстін басыңыз да, 
артқа сырғытып, қақпақты ашыңыз. 

 ꔈ Батареяларды ауыстыру үшін батарея қақпағын ашып, 
сілтілі батареяларды )1,5 В AA( батарея салғыштағы  және 

 жапсырма ұштарына сәйкес ауыстырыңыз да, батарея 
қақпағын жабыңыз. Қашықтан басқару құралын міндетті түрде 
теледидардың сенсорына бағыттап қолданыңыз.

 ꔈ Батареяларды шығарып алу үшін, орнату әрекеттерін кері 
тәртіппен орындаңыз. Ескі немесе қолданылған батареяларды 
жаңалармен бірге салмаңыз. Қақпақты берік етіп жабыңыз.

 ꔈ Жапсырманы табу үшін батарея қақпағын ашыңыз.

2. Сақтық шаралары
 ꔈ Батареяны ауыстырған соң, қашықтан басқару құралын пайдаланып, пайдаланушы нұсқаулығына сәйкес 
жұптастырыңыз.

 ꔈ Батареяны ауыстырғаннан кейін құрылғы істемесе, пайдаланушы нұсқаулығына сәйкес қайта 
жұптастырып көріңіз.

 ꔈ Егер қашықтан басқару құралы ұзақ уақыт пайдаланылмайтын болса, құрылғыдан батареяны шығарып 
қойғаныңыз жөн.

 ꔈ Батареяны бөлшектемеңіз немесе қыздырмаңыз.
 ꔈ Батареяны жерге түсірмеңіз немесе зақымдауы мүмкін нәрселермен әсер еткізбеңіз.
 ꔈ Батареяны суға салмаңыз.
 ꔈ Батарея дұрыс салынбаса, жарылыс қаупі туындауы мүмкін.
 ꔈ Пайдаланылған батареяларды қоқысқа дұрыс тастаңыз. 
 ꔈ Батареяның плюс және минус ұштары сәйкес келмесе, батарея жарылуы немесе одан сұйықтық ағуы 
мүмкін, нәтижесінде өртке, жарақаттануға немесе қоршаған ортаның ластануына себеп болуы мүмкін.
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ҚАШЫҚТАН БАСҚАРУ ҚҰРАЛЫНЫҢ СИПАТТАМАСЫ
 ꔈ Қашықтан басқару құралының суреті нақты өнімнен басқаша болуы мүмкін.
 ꔈ Сипаттама реті нақты өнімнен өзгеше болуы мүмкін.
 ꔈ Үлгілерге немесе аймақтарға байланысты кейбір түймелер мен қызметтер қамтамасыз етілмеуі 
мүмкін.

 )ҚУАТ(
Теледидарды қосады немесе өшіреді.

STB декодерін теледидардың әмбебап қашықтан басқару құралына 
қосу арқылы STB декодерін қосуға не өшіруге болады.

Сан түймелері
Сандарды енгізеді. 

 )СЫЗЫҚША(
2-1 және 2-2 сияқты сандардың арасына  )СЫЗЫҚША( енгізеді. 

Сақтаулы арналарды немесе бағдарламалар тізімін ашады. 

BML деректер таратылымын көрсету үшін осы түймені басыңыз.
)Елге байланысты(

Қолданбаға немесе Live TV бағдарламасына функцияларға сай 
келетін сандық түймелерді пайдаланып қатынасуға болады.

 )Экрандағы қашықтан басқару құралы(
Экранды қашықтан басқару құралын көрсетеді.
 - Кейбір аймақтарда «Әмбебап басқару» мәзіріне кіреді.

 )Экрандағы қашықтан басқару құралы(* / 
Бейне/аудио сипаттамалар функциясы қосылады. )Елге 
байланысты(
 - SAP)Secondary Audio Program - қосымша аудио бағдарлама( 
мүмкіндігін  )Экрандағы қашықтан басқару құралы(* 
түймесін басып та іске қосуға болады. )Елге байланысты(

Дыбыс деңгейін реттейді.

 )ДЫБЫСТЫ ӨШІРУ(
Барлық дыбысты өшіреді.

* 
 Арн. мүмк-р мәзіріне кіреді.

Сақталған арналарды немесе бағдарламаларды ашады.
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 )Дауысты тану(*
Дауысты көрсету жолағы ТД экранында белсендірілген соң, 
түймені басып тұрыңыз да, пәрменді қатты айтыңыз.

 )НЕГІЗГІ ЭКРАН(
Негізгі мәзірді ашады.

 )НЕГІЗГІ ЭКРАН(* / 
Алдыңғы журналды көрсетеді.

STB декодерінің «Басты бет» мәзірін көрсетеді. )Қосымша құрылғы 
арқылы қарап отырмағанда: дисплей қосымша құрылғы экранына 
өзгереді.(

 Дөңгелек )OK(
Мәзірді таңдау үшін дөңгелек  Дөңгелек )OK( түймесінің ортасын 
басыңыз.
Арналарды немесе бағдарламаларды  Дөңгелек )OK( 
түймесімен өзгертуге болады.

 )жоғары/төмен/солға/оңға(
Мәзірді айналдыру үшін жоғары, төмен, сол жақ немесе оң жақ 
түймені басыңыз.
Меңзер пайдаланылғанда  түймелерін бассаңыз, меңзер 
экраннан кетеді және сиқырлы қашықтан басқару құралы кәдімгі 
қашықтан басқару құралы сияқты қолданылады. 
Меңзерді экранда қайтадан көрсету үшін сиқырлы қашықтан 
басқару құралын солға-оңға шайқаңыз.

K
Алдыңғы экранға қайтарады.

Экрандағыларды өшіреді және соңғы көру режиміне қайтарады.
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Арналар немесе бағдарламалар нұсқаулығын көрсетеді. 

 )КІРІС(
Сигнал көзін өзгертеді.

 )КІРІС(* 
Сыртқы кірістердің барлық тізімдерін көрсетеді.

Ағынмен тасымалдау қызметі түймелері
Бейне ағымы қызметіне қосылады. 

 )Жылдам параметрлер(
Жылдам параметрлер мәзіріне өткізеді.

 )Жылдам параметрлер(*
Барлық параметрлер мәзірін көрсетеді.

Түсті түймелер
Бұлар кейбір мәзірлердегі арнайы функцияларды ашады.
Қызыл түйме*: Жазу функциясын іске қосады. )Елге байланысты(

Басқару түймелері ) (
Мультимедиалық мазмұнды басқарады.

 )TELETEXT түймелер(
Бұл түймелер телемәтінге арналған.

Таңдалған аймақта үлкейту арқылы оны толық экранда көруге 
болады.

Қашықтан басқару құралы бағытталған аймақта ұлғайтуға болады.

* Түймені пайдалану үшін 3 секундтан артық басып тұрыңыз.
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ПАЙДАЛАНУ
1. Тіркеу немесе тіркеуден шығару әдісі

Сиқырлы қашықтан басқару құралын тіркеу 
жолы
Сиқырлы қашықтан басқару құралын пайдалану үшін 
алдымен оны теледидармен жұптастыру керек. 
1. Сиқырлы қашықтан басқару құралына батареяларды 

салып, теледидарды қосыңыз.
2. Сиқырлы қашықтан басқару құралын теледидарға 

бағыттап, қашықтан басқару құралындағы  
Дөңгелек )OK( түймесін басыңыз.

 - Теледидар сиқырлы қашықтан басқару құралын 
тіркей алмаса, теледидарды өшіріп, қайта қосқаннан 
кейін әрекетті қайталап көріңіз.

Сиқырлы қашықтан басқару құралын 
тіркеуден шығару жолы
Сиқырлы қашықтан басқару құралының теледидармен 
жұпталуын тоқтату үшін  )НЕГІЗГІ ЭКРАН( және 

K  түймелерін бес секунд бір уақытта басып 
тұрыңыз.

 ꔈ  түймесін басып тұру әрекеттен бас 
тартуға және сиқырлы қашықтан басқару құралын 
бірден қайта тіркеуге мүмкіндік береді. 
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2. Пайдалану әдісі 

 ꔈ Меңзерді экранға шығару үшін сиқырлы қашықтан 
басқару құралын оңға-солға шайқаңыз немесе  
)НЕГІЗГІ ЭКРАН(,  )КІРІС(, немесе  )Жылдам 
параметрлер( түймелерін басыңыз.
)Кейбір теледидар модельдерінде  Дөңгелек )OK( 
түймесін бұраған кезде меңзер пайда болады.(

 ꔈ Меңзер біраз уақыт бойы қолданылмаса немесе 
сиқырлы қашықтан басқару құралы тегіс жерге 
қойылса, онда меңзер экраннан жоғалып кетеді.
 ꔈ Егер меңзер бір қалыпты жауап бермесе, экранның 
шетіне жылжыту арқылы меңзерді қалпына 
келтіруге болады. 
 ꔈ Қосымша мүмкіндіктерге байланысты сиқырлы 
қашықтан басқару құралында батарея қуаты 
қалыпты қашықтан басқару құралына қарағанда 
тезірек бітеді.

САҚТЫҚ ШАРАЛАРЫ

 ꔈ Қашықтан басқару құралын белгіленген ауқымда )10 м( ғана пайдаланыңыз.
Құрылғыны белгіленген ауқымнан тыс пайдаланғанда немесе сол ауқымда кедергілер бар 
болса, байланыс қателері орын алуы мүмкін.

 ꔈ Қосалқы құралдарға байланысты байланыс қателері орын алуы мүмкін. 
Микротолқынды пеш сияқты құрылғылар және сымсыз жергілікті желі сиқырлы қашықтан 
басқару құралымен бірдей )2,4 ГГц( жиілікте істейді. Сол себептен байланыс қателері орын 
алуы мүмкін.

 ꔈ Сымсыз маршрутизатор )КН( теледидардан 0,2 м қашықтықта болса, сиқырлы қашықтан 
басқару құралы дұрыс істемеуі мүмкін. Сымсыз маршрутизатор теледидардан 0,2 м-ден 
көбірек қашықтықта болуы керек.
 ꔈ Батареяны бөлшектеуге немесе қыздыруға болмайды.
 ꔈ Батареяны түсіріп алмаңыз. Батареяны қатты соғып алмаңыз.
 ꔈ Батарея дұрыс салынбаса, жарылуы мүмкін.
 ꔈ Абайлаңыз: батареяны дұрыс емес түрімен ауыстырған жағдайда, өрт шығу не жарылу қаупі 
туындайды.
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ТЕХНИКАЛЫҚ СИПАТТАР

САНАТТАР МӘЛІМЕТТЕР

Модель нөмірі AN-MR18BA

Жиілік ауқымы 2,400 ГГЦ - 2,4835 ГГц

Шығыс қуаты )макс.( 4 дБм

Арна 40 арна

Қуат көзі AA 1,5 В,
2 сілтілі батарея пайдаланылады

Жұмыс температурасы 0 °C - 40 °C





AN-MR18BA

www.lg.com

Pirms tālvadības pults lietošanas rūpīgi izlasiet šo rokasgrāmatu un saglabājiet to 
turpmākai uzziņai.

Magic Remote  
tālvadības pults

LIETOTĀJA ROKASGRĀMATA

Autort esības ©  2018 LG Electron cs nc. V sas t esības paturētas.

http://www.lg.com
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PIEDERUMI

Attēlā redzamā tālvadības pults var atšķ rt es no fakt skā produkta.
(Atkarīgs no valsts)

Mag c Remote tālvadības pults un sārma akumulator  (AA) L etotāja rokasgrāmata

 ꔈ Šīs rokasgrāmatas saturs var t kt ma nīts bez epr ekšēja brīd nājuma, ja t ek atjaun nātas zstrādājuma funkc jas.

AKUMULATORI

1. Akumulatoru ievietošana

 ꔈ Uzmanīg  zlas et šo rokasgrāmatu.
 ꔈ Nosp ed et uz akumulatoru nodalījuma vāc ņa augšdaļas, bīd et to 
atpakaļ un pacel et vāc ņu, kā tas r parādīts zemāk. 

 ꔈ La  noma nītu akumulatorus, atver et bater ju nodalījuma vāc ņu, 
noma n et sārma akumulatorus (1,5 V, AA), ev etojot tos atb lstoš  
nodalījuma ekšpuses marķējumā redzamajam  un  polam, 
un a zver et bater ju nodalījuma vāc ņu. Tālvadības pult  pavērs et 
telev zora tālvadības sensora v rz enā.

 ꔈ La  zņemtu akumulatorus, ve c et to ev etošanas darbības pretējā 
secībā. Jaunus akumulatorus ne ev etoj et kopā ar vec em va  
l etot em akumulator em. C eš  a zver et vāc ņu.

 ꔈ Atveriet akumulatoru nodalījuma vāciņu, lai redzētu marķējumu.

2. Piesardzības pasākumi
 ꔈ Pēc akumulatoru noma ņas zmantoj et tālvadības pult , ve cot sav enošanu pārī atb lstoš  l etotāja rokasgrāmatā 
dotaj em norādījum em.

 ꔈ Ja pēc akumulatoru noma ņas erīce nedarbojas, ve c et sav enošanu pārī vēlre z, evērojot l etotāja rokasgrāmatā 
sn egtos norādījumus.

 ꔈ Ja tālvadības pults net ks l etota lgu la ku, ete cams zņemt akumulatorus.
 ꔈ Ne zjauc et akumulatorus un nepakļauj et tos ārēj em karstuma avot em.
 ꔈ Nemet et akumulatorus un nepakļauj et tos l elam sp ed enam, kas var radīt bojājumus.
 ꔈ Nemērc et akumulatorus ūdenī.
 ꔈ ev etojot akumulatorus otrād , t ek radīts sprādz ena r sks.
 ꔈ Atb lstoš  atbrīvoj et es no zl etotaj em akumulator em. 
 ꔈ Akumulatora polar tāšu nepare za sav etošana var radīt akumulatora uzl esmojumu va  noplūd , kas var zra sīt 
ugunsgrēku, traumu va  apkārtnes p esārņojumu.
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TĀLVADĪBAS PULTS APRAKSTS
 ꔈ Attēlā redzamā tālvadības pults var atšķ rt es no fakt skā produkta.
 ꔈ Apraksta secība var atšķ rt es no fakt skā produkta.
 ꔈ Dažas pogas un daž  pakalpojum  var net kt nodroš nāt  atkarībā no modeļa va  reģ ona.

 (BAROŠANA)
eslēdz va  zslēdz telev zoru.

Jūs varat eslēgt va  zslēgt telev zora p erīc , p ev enojot telev zora p erīc  
telev zora un versālaja  tālvadības pult j.

Ciparu pogas
evada c parus. 

 (DEFISE)
ev eto  (DEFISI) starp c par em, p emēram, 2-1 un 2-2. 

P ekļūst saglabātaj em kanāl em va  programmu sarakstam. 

Nosp ed et šo pogu, la  sāktu BML datu apra d . (Atkarīgs no valsts)

Jūs varat p ekļūt l etotne  va  L ve TV, zmantojot funkc jām atb lstošas c paru 
pogas.

 (Ekrāna tālvadība)
Parāda ekrāna tālvadību.
 - Atsev šķos reģ onos p ekļūst un versālās vadības zvēlne .

 (Ekrāna tālvadība)* / 
T ek espējota v deo/aud o aprakstu funkc ja. (Atkarīgs no valsts)
 - Funkc ju SAP (Secondary Aud o Program - sekundārā aud o programma) var 

arī espējot, nosp ežot pogu  (Ekrāna tālvadība)*. (Atkarīgs no valsts)

Regulē skaļuma līmen .

 (IZSLĒGT SKAŅU)
zslēdz v sas skaņas.

* 
 P ekļūst et zvēlne  Pieejamība.

R t na saglabātos kanālus va  programmas.
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 (Balss atpazīšana)*
Kad balss d spleja josla r akt v zēta telev zora ekrānā, nosp ed et un tur et pogu 
un skaļ  zrunāj et komandu.

 (SĀKUMS)
P ekļuve sākuma zvēlne .

 (SĀKUMS)* / 
Parāda vēstur .

Parāda telev zora p erīces sākuma zvēln . (Kad neskatāt es, zmantojot 
telev zora p erīc , d splejs ma nās uz telev zora p erīces ekrānu.)

 Ritenītis (Labi)
Nosp ed et pogas  Ritenītis (Labi) centru, la  zvēlētos zvēln .
Jūs varat zvēlēt es kanālus va  programmas, zmantojot pogu Ritenītis 
(Labi).

 (augšup/lejup/pa kreisi/pa labi)
Nosp ed et pogu augšup, lejup, pa kre s  va  pa lab , la  r t nātu zvēln .
Nosp ežot pogas  la kā, kad t ek zmantots rādītājs, rādītājs pazudīs 
no ekrāna un Mag c tālvadības pults darbos es kā parasta tālvadības pults. 
La  ekrānā atkal parādītos rādītājs, pakrat et Mag c tālvadības pult  pa kre s  un 
pa lab .

A K
T ek parādīts epr ekšēja s ekrāns.

A K
Ekrāna d spleju a zvēršana un atgr ešanās uz pēdējās evades skatīšanu.
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Rāda kanālu va  programmu ceļved . 

 (IEEJA)
Ma na eejas s gnāla avotu.

 (IEEJA)* 
T ek parādīt  v s  ārējo evažu sarakst .

Straumēšanas pakalpojuma pogas
zve do sav enojumu ar v deo straumēšanas pakalpojumu. 

 (Ātrie iestatījumi)
P ekļūst ātraj em estatījum em.

 (Ātrie iestatījumi)*
T ek atvērta zvēlne Visi iestatījumi.

Krāsu pogas
Ļauj p ekļūt dažu zvēlņu īpašām funkc jām.
Sarkanā poga*: Pala ž eraksta funkc ju. (Atkarīgs no valsts)

Vadības pogas ( )
Vada mult v des saturu.

 (TELETEKSTA pogas)
Šīs pogas paredzētas teleteksta režīmam.

Tuv not zvēlēto zonu, varat to skatīt p lnā ekrānā.

Jūs varat tuv nāt zonu, kurā atrodas tālvadības pults rādītājs.

* La  l etotu pogu, nosp ed et un tur et to va rāk kā 3 sekundes.
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LIETOŠANA

1. Kā reģistrēties vai atcelt reģistrēšanos

Kā reģistrēt Magic Remote tālvadības pulti
La  l etotu Mag c Remote tālvadības pult , v sp rms sav enoj et to 
pārī ar telev zoru. 
1. Mag c Remote tālvadības pultī ev etoj et akumulatorus un 

eslēdz et telev zoru.
2. Vērs et Mag c Remote tālvadības pult  uz telev zoru un 

nosp ed et tālvadības pults pogu  Ritenītis (Labi).

 - Ja telev zors nereģ strē Mag c Remote tālvadības pult , 
zslēdz et un eslēdz et telev zoru un mēģ n et vēlre z.

Kā atcelt Magic Remote tālvadības pults reģistrāciju
V enla kus nosp ed et un p ecas sekundes tur et pogas  
(SĀKUMS) un  la  atceltu Mag c Remote tālvadības 
pults un telev zora sav enošanu pārī.

 ꔈ Nosp ežot pogu  un turot to nosp estu, varēs et 
uzre z atcelt un no jauna reģ strēt Mag c Remote tālvadības 
pult . 
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2. Izmantošanas veids 

 ꔈ V egl  pakrat et Mag c Remote tālvadības pult  pa lab  un pa 
kre s  va  nosp ed et pogas  (SĀKUMS),  (IEEJA), va  

 (Ātrie iestatījumi), la  ekrānā parādītos rādītājs.
(Atsev šķos telev zoru modeļos rādītājs parādīs es, pagr ežot 
pogu  Ritenītis (Labi).)

 ꔈ Ja rādītājs net ek zmantots note ktu la ka per odu va  Mag c 
Remote tālvadības pults t ek nov etota uz plakanas v rsmas, 
rādītājs pazudīs.

 ꔈ Ja rādītājs atb lstoš  nereaģē, varat to at estatīt, pārv etojot 
to uz ekrāna malu. 

 ꔈ Mag c Remote tālvadības pults akumulatoru enerģ ju ztērē 
ātrāk nekā parasta tālvadības pults, jo ta  r pap ldu funkc jas.

PIESARDZĪBAS PASĀKUMI

 ꔈ L etoj et tālvadības pult  norādītajā d apazonā (10 metr ).
Ja erīc  l etojat ārpus pārklājuma zonas va  pārklājuma zonā r šķēršļ , var rast es sakaru problēmas.

 ꔈ Atkarībā no p ederum em var rast es sakaru problēmas. 
Tādas erīces kā m krov ļņu krāsns un bezvadu LAN darbojas tādā pašā frekvenču joslā (2,4 GHz) kā Mag c 
Remote tālvadības pults. Tas var radīt sakaru problēmas.

 ꔈ Mag c Remote tālvadības pults var nedarbot es pare z , ja 0,2 metra attāluma robežās no telev zora atrodas 
bezvadu maršrutētājs (AP). Bezvadu maršrutētājam jāatrodas tālāk kā 0,2 metru no telev zora.

 ꔈ Ne zjauc et un nekarsēj et akumulatoru.
 ꔈ Nenomet et akumulatoru. Sarg et akumulatoru no spēcīg em tr ec en em.
 ꔈ Ja akumulators t ek ev etots nepare z , var not kt eksploz ja.
 ꔈ Uzmanību!: a zdegšanās va  eksploz jas r sks, ja noma ņa  t ek zmantots nepare za t pa akumulators.
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SPECIFIKĀCIJAS

KATEGORIJAS INFORMĀCIJA

Modeļa Nr. AN-MR18BA

Frekvenču d apazons 2,400 GHz līdz 2,4835 GHz

zejas jauda (maks.) 4 dBm

Kanāls 40 kanāl

Barošanas avots
AA 1,5 V,
2 sārma akumulator

Darba temperatūras 
d apazons 0 °C līdz 40 °C





AN-MR18BA

www.lg.com

Atidžiai perskaitykite šį vadovą prieš naudodamiesi nuotoliniu valdymo pulteliu ir 
pasilikite jį, kad galėtumėte paskaityti ateityje.

„Magic“ 
nuotolinio 
valdymo pultas

NAUDOTOJO VADOVAS

Autor ų te sės ©  2018 LG Electron cs nc. V sos te sės saugomos.

http://www.lg.com
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PRIEDAI

Rodomas nuotol n o valdymo pulto va zdas gal  sk rt s nuo realaus gam n o.
(Pr klausoma  nuo šal es)

Nuotol n o valdymo pultas „Mag c“ r šarm n a  
ma t n mo elementa  (AA) 

Naudotojo vadovas

 ꔈ Atnauj nus š o gam n o funkc jas, š o vadovo tur nys gal  būt  ke č amas be šankst n o įspėj mo.

MAITINIMO ELEMENTAI
1. Maitinimo elementų įdėjimas

 ꔈ At dž a  perska tyk te šį vadovą.
 ꔈ Paspausk te ma t n mo elementų dangtel o v ršų, pastumk te jį atgal 
r nu mk te dangtelį ta p, ka p parodyta tol au. 

 ꔈ Norėdam  pake st  ma t n mo elementus, at daryk te ma t n mo 
elementų dangtelį, pake sk te šarm n us ma t n mo elementus (1,5 
V, AA), kad jų gala   r  at t ktų ženkl n mą skyrel o v duje, r 
uždaryk te ma t n mo elementų dangtelį. Naudodam  nuotol n o 
valdymo pultelį, nukre pk te jį į TV nuotol n o valdymo jut klį.

 ꔈ Norėdam  š mt  ma t n mo elementus, atl k te įdėj mo ve ksmus 
atv rkšč a tvarka. V enu metu nenaudok te senų arba panaudotų r 
naujų ma t n mo elementų. Tv rta  uždaryk te dangtelį.

 ꔈ Etiketę rasite atidarę maitinimo elemento dangtelį.

2. Atsargumo priemonės
 ꔈ Pake tę ma t n mo elementus nuotol n o valdymo pultą naudok te sus eję jį pagal naudotojo vadove pate k amus 
nurodymus.

 ꔈ Je  įreng nys neve k a, ka  pake č am  ma t n mo elementa , la kydam es  naudotojo vadove pate ktų nstrukc jų, 
bandyk te sus et  š naujo.

 ꔈ Je  nuotol n o valdymo pultas bus nenaudojamas lgą la ką, rekomenduojama ma t n mo elementus š mt .
 ꔈ Neardyk te ma t n mo elementų r neka t nk te jų.
 ꔈ Nemėtyk te ma t n mo elementų r nedaužyk te jų, kad nebūtų sugad nt .
 ꔈ Nemerk te ma t n mo elementų į vandenį.
 ꔈ Je  ma t n mo elementa  įstatom  atv rkšč a , kyla sprog mo pavojus.
 ꔈ T nkama  ut l zuok te panaudotus ma t n mo elementus. 
 ꔈ Įdėjus akumul ator ų nete s nga pol ų krypt m , j s gal  sprogt  arba tapt  nesandarus, dėl to gal  k lt  ga sras, gal ma 
sus že st  arba užteršt  apl nką.
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NUOTOLINIO VALDYMO PULTO APRAŠYMAS
 ꔈ Rodomas nuotol n o valdymo pulto va zdas gal  sk rt s nuo realaus gam n o.
 ꔈ Aprašymo tvarka gal  sk rt s, ta  pr klauso nuo realaus produkto.
 ꔈ Ka  kur e mygtuka  r paslaugos gal  neve kt  pr klausoma  nuo model ų arba reg onų.

 (MAITINIMAS)
Įjung amas arba šjung amas telev zor us.

Gal te įjungt  arba šjungt  pr edėlį pr dėję pr edėlį pr e un versalaus telev zor aus 
nuotol n o valdymo pulto.

Skaičių mygtukai
Įvedam  ska č a . 

 (BRŪKŠNYS)
Įvedamas  (BRŪKŠNYS) tarp ska č ų, pvz., 2–1 r 2–2. 

Atver amas įrašytų kanalų arba programų sąrašas. 

Paspausk te šį mygtuką, kad įjungtumėte BML duomenų transl av mą.
(Pr klausoma  nuo šal es)

Gal te įjungt  programą arba TV transl ac ją š as funkc jas at t nkanč a s ska č ų 
mygtuka s.

 (Ekrano nuotolinio valdymo pultas)
Rodomas nuotol n s valdymas ekrane.
 - Ka  kur uose reg onuose įjung amas un versalus valdymo men u.

 (Ekrano nuotolinio valdymo pultas)* / 
Bus įjung ama va zdo / garso aprašymų funkc ja.(Pr klausoma  nuo šal es)
 - SAP („Secondary Aud o Program“ - „Nepagr nd nė garso programa“) funkc ją 

ta p pat gal ma įjungt  paspaudus  (Ekrano nuotolinio valdymo pultas)* 
mygtuką. (Pr klausoma  nuo šal es)

Pr ta komas garso lyg s.

 (NUTILDYMAS)
Nut ldom  v s  garsa .

* 
 Įjung amas Pasiekiamumas men u.

Slenkama per šsaugotus kanalus arba programas.
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 (Balso atpažinimas)*
Ka  t k telev zor aus ekrane įjung ama balso rodymo juosta, paspausk te r 
pala kyk te mygtuką be  gars a  pasakyk te komandą.

 (PAGRINDINIS)
Įjung amas pagr nd n s men u.

 (PAGRINDINIS)* / 
Rodo ankstesnę stor ją.

Rodomas pr edėl o pradž os men u. (Ka  než ūr te tur n o per pr edėlį: ekranas 
pas ke č a š pr edėl o ekraną.)

 Ratas (Gerai)
Paspausk te mygtuko  Ratas (Gerai) centrą, kad pas r nktumėte men u.
Kanalus arba programas gal te ke st  naudodam  mygtuką  Ratas (Gerai).

 (aukštyn / žemyn / kairėn / dešinėn)
Paspausk te aukštyn, žemyn, ka rėn ar deš nėn nukre ptos rodyklės mygtuką, 
kad sl nktumėte men u.
Je  paspaus te  mygtukus, ka  naudojamas žymekl s, žymekl s š 
ekrano d ngs r nuotol n o valdymo pultas „Mag c“ ve ks ka p įprastas nuotol n o 
valdymo pultas. 
Norėdam  vėl ekrane rodyt  žymeklį, pakratyk te nuotol n o valdymo pultą 
„Mag c“ š ka rės į deš nę.

A K
Grįžtama į ankstesnį ekraną.

A K
švalo v sus ekrano rodmen s r vėl grįžtama į paskut nės įvest es ž ūrėj mo 
rež mą.
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Rodomas kanalų arba programų g das. 

 (ĮVESTIS)
Pake č amas įvest es šalt n s.

 (ĮVESTIS)* 
Pate k a v sų šor n ų švesč ų sąrašą.

Srautinio duomenų siuntimo mygtukai
Pr jung amas pr e va zdo transl av mo paslaugos. 

 (S. Nustatymai)
Atver am  spart ej  nustatyma .

 (S. Nustatymai)*
Įjung a men u Visi nustatymai.

Spalvoti mygtukai
Ja s pas ek amos spec al os tam t krų men u langų funkc jos.
Raudonas mygtukas*: Pale dž a įrašymo funkc ją. (Pr klausoma  nuo šal es)

Valdymo mygtukai ( )
Valdomas med jos tur nys.

 (TELETEKSTO mygtukai)
Š e mygtuka  naudojam  teleteksto funkc ja .

Pr traukę pas r nktą v etą, gal te ją perž ūrėt  v so ekrano rež mu.

Gal te pr art nt  va zdą ten, kur nukre ptas nuotol n o valdymo pultas.

* Norėdam  naudot  mygtuką, paspausk te r pala kyk te lg au ne  3 sek.
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NAUDOJIMAS

1. Registracija ir išregistravimas

Kaip užregistruoti nuotolinio valdymo pultą „Magic“
Norėdam  naudot  nuotol n o valdymo pultą „Mag c“, p rm aus a jį 
pr valote sus et  su TV. 
1. Į nuotol n o valdymo pultą „Mag c“ įdėk te ma t n mo elementus 

r įjunk te TV.
2. Nuotol n o valdymo pultą „Mag c“ nukre pk te į savo TV r 

valdymo pulte paspausk te  Ratas (Gerai).

 - Je  TV nepavyks užreg struot  nuotol n o valdymo pulto „Mag c“, 
šjunk te r įjunk te TV, tuomet bandyk te dar kartą.

Kaip išregistruoti nuotolinio valdymo pultą „Magic“
V enu metu penk oms sekundėms pala kyk te nuspaudę 
mygtukus  (PAGRINDINIS) r A K , kad galėtumėte 
atšaukt  nuotol n o valdymo pulto „Mag c“ sus ej mą su TV.

 ꔈ Paspaudus r pala k us  mygtuką, galės te škart 
atšaukt  r šreg struot  nuotol n o valdymo pultą „Mag c“. 
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2. Kaip naudoti 

 ꔈ š ka rės į deš nę nest pr a  papurtyk te nuotol n o valdymo 
pultą „Mag c“ arba paspausk te  (PAGRINDINIS),  
(ĮVESTIS), arba  (S. Nustatymai) mygtukus, kad ekrane 
pas rodytų žymekl s.
(Ka  kur uose telev zor ų model uose, žymekl s pas rodys, 
paspaudus  Ratas (Gerai) mygtuką.)

 ꔈ Je  žymekl s nenaudojamas tam t krą la ką arba nuotol n o 
valdymo pultas „Mag c“ yra pastatomas ant plokšč o 
pav rš aus, žymekl s d ngs.

 ꔈ Je  žymekl s sklandž a  neve k a, jį š naujo nustatyt  gal te 
nukėlę į ekrano kampą. 

 ꔈ Nuotol n o valdymo pultas „Mag c“ tur  įva r ų funkc jų, todėl 
jo ma t n mo elementa  še kvojam  gre č au ne  įprast n o 
pulto.

REIKALINGOS ATSARGUMO PRIEMONĖS

 ꔈ Nuotol n o valdymo pultą naudok te nurodytu atstumu (10 metrų).
Ryšys gal  trūk nėt , je  įreng nį naudos te ne aprėpt es plote arba aprėpt es plote pas ta kys kl ūč ų.

 ꔈ Ryšys gal  trūk nėt  pr klausoma  nuo naudojamų pr edų. 
Ka  kur e įreng n a , pavyzdž u , m krobangų krosnelės r bela d s LAN, ve k a tok o pat es dažn o d apazonu 
(2,4 GHz) ka p nuotol n o valdymo pultas „Mag c“. Dėl š os pr ežast es ryšys gal  trūk nėt .

 ꔈ Nuotol n o valdymo pultas „Mag c“ gal  ve kt  net nkama , je  0,2 metrų atstumu nuo TV yra bela d s maršruto 
par nktuvas (AP). Bela d s maršruto par nktuvas tur  būt  tol au ne  0,2 m atstumu nuo TV.

 ꔈ Neardyk te r neka t nk te ma t n mo elementų.
 ꔈ Nenumesk te ma t n mo elementų. Stenk tės nekratyt  ma t n mo elementų.
 ꔈ Je  nete s nga  įdės te ma t n mo elementus, gal  įvykt  sprog mas.
 ꔈ Dėmes o: pake tus į net nkamo t po bater ją kyla ga sro arba sprog mo pavojus.
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SPECIFIKACIJOS

KATEGORIJOS INFORMACIJA

Model o Nr. AN-MR18BA

Dažn o d apazonas Nuo 2,400 GHz k  2,4835 GHz

švest es gal a (maks.) 4 dBm

Kanalas 40 kanala

Ma t n mo šalt n s
AA 1,5 V,
naudojam  2 šarm n a  ma t n mo elementa

Eksploatav mo temperatūros 
ntervalas Nuo 0 °C k  40 °C





AN-MR18BA

www.lg.com

Пред да ракувате со далечинскиот управувач, внимателно прочитајте го ова 
упатство и сочувајте го за идна употреба.

Далечински 
управувач 
за магично 
движење

УПАТСТВО ЗА КОРИСНИК

Авторски права ©  2018 LG Electronics Inc. Сите права се задржани.

http://www.lg.com
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ДОПОЛНИТЕЛНА ОПРЕМА

Прикажаната слика од далечинскиот управувач може да се разликува од реалниот производ.
(Во зависност од земјата)

Далечински управувач за магично движење и 
алкални батерии (AA) 

Упатство за корисник

 ꔈ Содржината во ова упатство може да биде променета без претходно известување заради 
надградување на функциите на производите.

БАТЕРИЈА

1. Инсталирање на батерии

 ꔈ Ве молиме внимателно прочитајте го ова упатство.
 ꔈ Притиснете го горниот дел на капачето за батерии, повлечете 
наназад и подигнете го капачето како што е прикажано подолу. 

 ꔈ За да ги замените батериите, отворете го капакот на батериите, 
заменете ги алкалните батерии (1,5 V, AA) внимавајќи да се совпаднат 

 и  краевите со внатрешните ознаки и затворете го капакот на 
батериите. Внимавајте да го насочувате далечинскиот управувач кон 
сензорот за далечинско управување на телевизорот.

 ꔈ За да ги извадите батериите, извршете ги чекорите за инсталирање 
во обратен редослед. Не мешајте ги старите или користените 
батерии со новите. Безбедно затворете го капакот.

 ꔈ Отворете го капачето на батериите за да ја пронајдете ознаката.

2. Мерки на претпазливост
 ꔈ По замената на батериите, користете го далечинскиот управувач по впарувањето во согласност со упатството за 
користење.

 ꔈ Ако уредот не работи по замената на батериите, повторно обидете се со впарувањето во согласност со упатството 
за користење.

 ꔈ Ако далечинскиот управувач не се користи подолг временски период, отстранете ги батериите од уредот.
 ꔈ Не расклопувајте ги или изложувајте ги на топлина батериите.
 ꔈ Не испуштајте ги или изложувајте ги батериите на екстремни удари од кои може да се оштети куќиштето.
 ꔈ Не потопувајте ги батериите во вода.
 ꔈ Доколку батериите се вметнат неправилно постои опасност од експлозија.
 ꔈ Истрошените батерии фрлете ги уредно. 
 ꔈ Ако батеријата не е ставена со правилниот поларитет, таа може да експлодира или да истече, што може да доведе 
до пожар, повреда или загадување на околината.
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ОПИС НА ДАЛЕЧИНСКИОТ УПРАВУВАЧ
 ꔈ Прикажаната слика од далечинскиот управувач може да се разликува од реалниот производ.
 ꔈ Редоследот на описите може да се разликува од самиот производ.
 ꔈ Одредени копчиња и услуги може да не бидат овозможени во зависност од моделите или регионите.

 (ВКЛУЧУВАЊЕ)
Го вклучува или исклучува телевизорот.

Можете да го вклучите или исклучите вашиот дигитален приемник со 
додавање на дигиталниот приемник на универзалниот далечински 
управувач за вашиот телевизор.

Копчиња со броеви
Внесува броеви. 

 (ЦРТИЧКА)
Вметнува  (ЦРТИЧКА) помеѓу броевите како на пример во 2-1 и 2-2. 

Пристапува до зачуваните канали или листа на програми. 

Притиснете го ова копче за да го овозможите преносот на BML податоци.
(Во зависност од земјата)

Можете да пристапите до апликацијата или до телевизијата во живо 
користејќи ги копчињата со бројки кои одговараат на функциите.

 (Далечинско управување на екран)
Го прикажува Далечинскиот управувач на екран.

 - Пристапува до менито за Универзална контрола во одредени региони.

 (Далечинско управување на екран)* / 
Ќе се овозможи функцијата за видео/аудио опис.(Во зависност од 
земјата)

 - Функцијата SAP (Secondary Audio Program - Втор аудио програм) 
исто така може да се овозможи со притиснување на копчето  
(Далечинско управување на екран)*. (Во зависност од земјата)

Ја прилагодува јачината на звукот.

 (ИСКЛУЧИ ЗВУК)
Ги исклучува сите звуци.

* 
Пристапува до менито Пристапност.

Движи низ зачуваните канали или програми.



4

 (Препознавање на говор)*
Откако ќе се активира лентата за приказ на глас на ТВ екранот, 
притиснете и задржете го копчето и изговорете ја гласно вашата 
наредба.

 (ПОЧЕТОК)
Пристапува до почетното мени.

 (ПОЧЕТОК)* / 
Ја прикажува на претходната историја.

Го прикажува почетното мени на дигиталниот приемник. (Кога не 
гледате преку дигиталниот приемник: приказот се менува на екранот 
на дигиталниот приемник.)

 Тркалце (OK)
Притиснете на средината на копчето  Тркалце (OK) за да изберете 
мени.
Можете да менувате канали или програми со помош на копчето  
Тркалце (OK).

 (горе/долу/лево/десно)
Притиснувајте на копчињата за горе, долу, лево или десно за да се 
движите низ менито.
Ако ги притиснете копчињата  додека се користи 
покажувачот, покажувачот ќе исчезне од екранот и Далечинскиот 
управувач за магично движење ќе работи како обичен далечински 
управувач. 
За повторно прикажување на покажувачот на екранот, затресете го 
Далечинскиот управувач за магично движење налево и надесно.

ACK
Враќа на претходниот екран.

A
Ги брише приказите на екранот и враќа на последниот влез.
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Го прикажува водичот за канали или програми. 

 (ВЛЕЗ)
Го менува изворот на влезен сигнал.
  (ВЛЕЗ)* 
Ги покажува сите листи на надворешни влезови.

Копчиња за услугата за проследување
Се поврзува на услугата за проследување на видео содржини. 

 (Б. подесувања)
Пристап до брзите подесувања.

 (Б. поставки)*
Го покажува менито Сите параметри.

Копчиња во боја
Со нив се пристапува до специјалните функции во некои менија.
Црвено копче*: Ја активира функцијата за снимање. (Во зависност од 
земјата)

Контролни копчиња ( )
За контролирање на медиумските содржини.

 (ТЕЛЕТЕКСТ копчиња)
Овие копчиња се користат за телетекст.

Со зумирање на саканата област, можете да ја погледнете на цел екран.

Можете да зумирате во областа кадешто е насочен далечинскиот 
управувач.

* За да го користите копчето, притиснете го и задржете го повеќе од 3 секунди.
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КОРИСТЕЊЕ

1. Како да извршите регистрирање (впарување) или дерегистрирање 
(запирање на впарувањето)

Како да го регистрирате (впарите) Далечинскиот 
управувач за магично движење
За да го користите Далечинскиот управувач за магично 
движење, прво впарете го со вашиот телевизор. 
1. Ставете ги батериите во Далечинскиот управувач за 

магично движење и вклучете го телевизорот.
2. Насочете го Далечинскиот управувач за магично 

движење кон телевизорот и притиснете го копчето  
Тркалце (OK) на далечинскиот управувач.

 - Доколку телевизорот не успее да го регистрира 
Далечинскиот управувач за магично движење, обидете 
се повторно откако ќе го исклучите и повторно ќе го 
вклучите телевизорот.

Како да го дерегистрирате (запрете впарувањето) 
Далечинскиот управувач за магично движење
Истовремено притиснете ги копчињата  (ПОЧЕТОК) 
и A K  во траење од пет секунди за да се прекине 
впарувањето помеѓу Далечинскиот управувач за магично 
движење и телевизорот.

 ꔈ Со притиснување и задржување на копчето  
ќе можете истовремено да го откажете веднаш повторно 
да го регистрирате Далечинскиот управувач за магично 
движење. 
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2. Како се користи 

 ꔈ Малку протресете го Далечинскиот управувач за 
магично движење надесно или налево или притиснете 
ги копчињата  (ПОЧЕТОК),  (ВЛЕЗ), или  
(Б. Подесувања) за да се прикаже покажувачот на 
екранот.
(Кај одредени ТВ модели, покажувачот ќе се појави 
кога ќе го завртите копчето  Тркалце (OK).)

 ꔈ Ако покажувачот не се користи одредено време или 
Далечинскиот управувач за магично движење се 
постави на рамна подлога, покажувачот ќе исчезне.

 ꔈ Ако покажувачот не функционира правилно, тогаш 
можете да го ресетирате покажувачот со тоа што ќе го 
поместите до работ на екранот. 

 ꔈ Далечинскиот управувач за магично движење 
ги празни батериите побрзо отколку обичниот 
далечински управувач заради дополнителните 
функции.

МЕРКИ НА ПРЕТПАЗЛИВОСТ

 ꔈ Далечинскиот управувач користете го во рамките на наведениот опсег (до 10 m).
Можно е да се појават проблеми во комуникацијата кога уредот се користи надвор од опсегот на 
покривање или доколку има пречки во рамките на опсегот на покривање.

 ꔈ Можно е да се појават проблеми во комуникацијата заради други уреди. 
Уредите како микробрановите печки или безжичните LAN мрежи го користат истиот фреквентен 
опсег (2,4 GHz) како и Далечинскиот управувач за магично движење. Ова може да предизвика 
проблеми во комуникацијата.

 ꔈ Далечинскиот управувач за магично движење може да не функционира правилно доколку 
безжичниот рутер (AP) се наоѓа на растојание помало од 0,2 m од телевизорот. Безжичниот рутер 
треба да се наоѓа на растојание поголемо од 0,2 m од телевизорот.

 ꔈ Не расклопувајте или загревајте ги батериите.
 ꔈ Не испуштајте ја батеријата. Избегнувајте екстремни удари на батеријата.
 ꔈ Вметнувањето на батеријата на погрешен начин може да доведе до експлозија.
 ꔈ Внимание: Опасност за пожар или експлозија ако ставите батерија од неправилен тип.
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СПЕЦИФИКАЦИИ

КАТЕГОРИИ ДЕТАЛИ

Број на модел AN-MR18BA

Фреквентен опсег 2,400 GHz до 2,4835 GHz

Излезна моќност (Макс.) 4 dBm

Канал 40 канали

Извор на напојување
AA 1,5 V,
се користат 2 алкални батерии

Опсег на работна 
температура 0 °C до 40 °C





AN-MR18BA

www.lg.com

Les denne håndboken nøye før fjernkontrollen tas i bruk, og ta vare på denne 
informasjonen for fremtidig referanse.

Magic Remote
BRUKERHÅNDBOK

Copyr ght ©  2018 LG Electron cs nc. Med enerett.

http://www.lg.com
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TILBEHØR

B ldet av fjernkontrollen som v ses, kan være annerledes enn det fakt ske produktet.
(Avheng g av land)

Mag c Remote og alkal ske batter er (AA) Brukerhåndbok

 ꔈ nnholdet  denne håndboken kan endres uten forhåndsvarsel ved oppgrader ng av produktfunksjoner.

BATTERI

1. Installere batterier

 ꔈ Les denne håndboken nøye.
 ꔈ Trykk øverst på batter dekselet, skyv det bakover, og løft dekselet 
som v st nedenfor. 

 ꔈ Når batter ene må byttes, åpner du dekselet på batter rommet, 
bytter de alkal ske batter ene (1,5 V AA)  samsvar med polene  
og  på et ketten  batter rommet, og lukker dekselet. Du må rette 
fjernkontrollen mot fjernkontrollsensoren på TV-en.

 ꔈ For å fjerne batter ene går du gjennom tr nnene for å sette dem nn  
motsatt rekkefølge. kke bland gamle eller brukte batter er med nye. 
Lukk dekselet godt.

 ꔈ Åpne batteridekselet for å finne etiketten.

2. Forholdsregler
 ꔈ Når du har sk ftet ut batter et, bruker du fjernkontrollen og følger nstruksjonene for par ng  brukerhåndboken.
 ꔈ Hv s enheten kke fungerer etter at du har byttet ut batter et, følger du nstruksjonene for par ng  
brukerhåndboken på nytt.

 ꔈ Hv s det er lenge t l fjernkontrollen skal brukes, anbefaler v  at du tar batter et ut av enheten.
 ꔈ kke demonter batter et eller utsett det for varme.
 ꔈ kke utsett batter et for støt eller slag som kan skade det ytre dekselet.
 ꔈ kke senk batter et ned  vann.
 ꔈ Hv s batter et settes nn på fe l måte, kan dette medføre eksplosjonsfare.
 ꔈ Kasser det brukte batter et  henhold t l gjeldende retn ngsl njer. 
 ꔈ Fe l ved samsvar av polar teten t l batter et kan føre t l at batter et sprekker eller lekker, noe som gjen kan føre t l 
brann, personskade eller forurensn ng av omg velsene.
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BESKRIVELSE PÅ FJERNKONTROLLEN
 ꔈ B ldet av fjernkontrollen som v ses, kan være annerledes enn det fakt ske produktet.
 ꔈ Rekkefølgen  beskr velsen kan var ere fra det fakt ske produktet.
 ꔈ Enkelte knapper og tjenester er kanskje kke t lgjengel ge avheng g av modell og reg on.

 (STRØM)
Brukes t l å slå TV-en av eller på.

Du kan slå d g talboksen av eller på ved å legge t l d g talboksen på 
un versalfjernkontrollen for TV-en.

Nummerknapper
Brukes t l å ang  tall. 

 (BINDESTREK)
Setter nn en  (BINDESTREK) mellom numrene, f.eks. 2-1 og 2-2. 

V ser l sten over lagrede kanaler og programmer. 

Trykk på denne knappen for å v se BML-datakr ngkast ng. (Avheng g av land)

Du kan få t lgang t l programmet eller L ve TV ved hjelp av talltastene som 
t lsvarer funksjonene.

 (Skjermfjernkontroll)
V ser skjermfjernkontrollen.
 - V ser un versalkontrollmenyen  enkelte reg oner.

 (Skjermfjernkontroll)* / 
Akt vere v deo-/lydbeskr velser.(Avheng g av land)
 - SAP (Secondary Aud o Program - Sekundært lydprogram)-funksjonen kan 

også akt veres ved å trykke på  (Skjermfjernkontroll)*-knappen. (Avheng g 
av land)

Brukes t l å justere lydn vået.

 (DEMP)
Brukes t l å dempe alle lyder.

* 
 Åpner Tilgjengelighet-menyen.

Brukes t l å bla gjennom de lagrede kanalene eller programmene.
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 (Talegjenkjenning)*
Når talel njen v ses på TV-skjermen, kan du trykke og holde på knappen og s  en 
kommando.

 (HJEM)
Brukes t l å v se hovedmenyen.

 (HJEM)* / 
V ser nyl g h stor kk.

V ser hovedmenyen for d g talboksen. (Når du kke ser på TV v a en d g talboks, 
endres v nduet t l d g talboksskjermen.)

 Hjul (OK)
Trykk m dt på  Hjul (OK)-knappen for å velge en meny.
Du kan bytte kanaler og programmer ved hjelp av  Hjul (OK)-knappen.

 (opp/ned/venstre/høyre)
Trykk på opp-, ned-, venstre- eller høyre-knappen for å bla  menyen.
Hv s du trykker på knappene  mens pekeren er  bruk, forsv nner 
pekeren fra skjermen, og Mag c-fjernkontrollen fungerer som en vanl g 
fjernkontroll. 
Hv s du v l at pekeren skal v ses på skjermen gjen, r ster du Mag c-
fjernkontrollen mot venstre og høyre.

A K
Går t l forr ge skjerm.

A K
Avslutter alle skjermv sn nger og går t lbake t l v sn ng av s ste nngang.
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V ser kanal- eller programgu de. 

 (INNGANG)
Brukes t l å endre nngangsk lden.
  (INNGANG)* 
V ser alle l stene over eksterne nnganger.

Knapper for strømmetjenester
Kobler t l tjenesten for v deostrømm ng. 

 (Hurtiginnstillinger)
Åpner hurt g nnst ll ngene.

 (Hurtiginnstillinger)*
V ser menyen Alle innstillinger.

Fargede knapper
Brukes for å gå t l spes alfunksjoner  noen menyer.
Rød knapp*: Starter opptaksfunksjonen. (Avheng g av land)

Kontrollknapper ( )
Kontrollerer med e nnhold.

 (TELETEXT-knapper)
D sse knappene brukes for tekst-TV.

Du kan v se det valgte området  fullskjerm ved å zoome nn.

Du kan zoome nn på området fjernkontrollen peker på.

* Denne knappen må du trykke på og holde nne  mer enn tre sekunder for å bruke.
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BRUK

1. Slik registrerer og avregistrerer du

Slik registrerer du Magic Remoten
Mag c Remoten må reg streres av TV-en før du kan ta den  bruk. 
1. Sett nn batter er  Mag c Remoten, og slå på TV-en.
2. Rett Mag c Remoten mot TV-en, og trykk på Hjul (OK) på 

fjernkontrollen.

 - Hv s TV-en kke reg strerer Mag c Remoten, slår du TV-en av og 
deretter på gjen og gjør et nytt forsøk.

Slik avregistrerer du Magic Remoten
Trykk samt d g på knappene  (HJEM) og A K   fem 
sekunder for å t lbakest lle Mag c Remoten med TV-en.

 ꔈ Hv s du trykker på og holder nede knappen  , 
kan du avbryte og reg strere Mag c Remoten på nytt samt d g. 
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2. Bruke 

 ꔈ R st Mag c Remoten lett mot høyre og venstre, og 
trykk på knappene  (HJEM),  (INNGANG), og  
(Hurtiginnstillinger) for å v se pekeren på skjermen.
(På noen TV-modeller v ses pekeren når du vr r  Hjul (OK)-
knappen.)

 ꔈ Hv s pekeren kke har bl tt brukt på en stund eller Mag c 
Remoten l gger på et flatt underlag, forsv nner pekeren.

 ꔈ Hv s pekeren kke reagerer, kan du t lbakest lle den ved å 
flytte den t l kanten av skjermen. 

 ꔈ Mag c Remoten bruker mer batter kapas tet enn en vanl g 
fjernkontroll på grunn av de ytterl gere funksjonene.

FORHOLDSREGLER

 ꔈ Bruk fjernkontrollen nnenfor den ang tte rekkev dden ( nnenfor 10 meter).
Hv s du bruker fjernkontrollen utenfor dekn ngsområdet, eller hv s det f nnes h ndre nnenfor 
dekn ngsområdet, kan du oppleve kommun kasjonsfe l.

 ꔈ Avheng g av t lbehør kan du oppleve kommun kasjonsfe l. 
Enheter som m krobølgeovner eller produkter for trådløse lokalnettverk bruker samme båndbredde (2,4 GHz) 
som Mag c Remoten. Det kan forårsake kommun kasjonsfe l.

 ꔈ Det kan hende at Mag c Remote kke fungerer r kt g hv s det er en trådløs ruter (et t lgangspunkt) m ndre enn 
0,2 meter fra TV-en. En trådløs ruter må være plassert mer enn 0,2 meter fra TV-en.

 ꔈ kke demonter batter et eller utsett det for varme.
 ꔈ Beskytt batter et mot fall. Beskytt batter et mot harde støt.
 ꔈ Hv s batter et settes nn fe l ve , kan det føre t l en eksplosjon.
 ꔈ Advarsel: Det kan være fare for brann eller eksplosjon hv s batter et byttes ut med fe l type batter .
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SPESIFIKASJONER

KATEGORIER DETALJER

Modellnr. AN-MR18BA

Frekvensområde 2,400 GHz t l 2,4835 GHz

Utgangseffekt (maks.) 4 dBm

Kanal 40 kanaler

Strømk lde
AA 1,5 V,
To alkal ske batter er brukes

Temperaturområde ved bruk 0 °C t l 40 °C





AN-MR18BA

www.lg.com

Przed rozpoczęciem korzystania z pilota należy uważnie przeczytać niniejszą 
instrukcję. Po przeczytaniu warto ją zachować do dalszego wykorzystania.

Pilot zdalnego 
sterowania 
Magic

INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI

Copyr ght ©  2018 LG Electron cs nc. Wszelk e prawa zastrzeżone.

http://www.lg.com
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AKCESORIA

Produkt może różn ć s ę od p lota przedstaw onego na lustracj .
(W zależnośc  od kraju)

P lot zdalnego sterowan a Mag c, bater e alkal czne (AA) nstrukcja obsług

 ꔈ W zw ązku z unowocześn en em funkcj  treść nstrukcj  obsług  może ulec zm an e bez wcześn ejszego 
pow adom en a.

BATERIE

1. Wkładanie baterii

 ꔈ Zaleca s ę uważne przeczytan e nstrukcj .
 ꔈ Nac śn j górną część pokrywy komory bater , przesuń ją do tyłu  
podn eś w sposób op sany pon żej. 

 ꔈ W celu włożen a bater  otwórz pokrywę komory bater , włóż bater e 
alkal czne (1,5 V AA) zgodn e z oznaczen am     na etyk ec e 
w komorze bater , a następn e zamkn j pokrywę komory bater . 
P lota należy k erować w stronę czujn ka zdalnego sterowan a w 
telew zorze.

 ꔈ W celu wyjęc a bater  wykonaj czynnośc  tak e jak przy ch 
wkładan u, ale w odwrotnej kolejnośc . Pam ętaj, że n e należy 
m eszać nowych bater  ze starym  lub używanym . Zamkn j pokrywę.

 ꔈ Otwórz pokrywę komory baterii, aby znaleźć etykietę.

2. Uwagi
 ꔈ Po wym an e bater  należy skorzystać z p lota  przeprowadz ć procedurę parowan a zgodn e z nstrukcją obsług .
 ꔈ Jeśl  urządzen e n e dz ała po wym an e bater , należy ponown e przeprowadz ć parowan e zgodn e z nstrukcją 
obsług .

 ꔈ Jeśl  p lot n e jest używany przez dłuższy okres czasu, zaleca s ę wyjęc e bater  z urządzen a.
 ꔈ Bater  n e wolno rozmontowywać an  narażać na dz ałan e c epła.
 ꔈ Bater  n e wolno upuszczać. Należy chron ć bater ę przed wszelk m  uszkodzen am .
 ꔈ Bater  n e wolno zanurzać w wodz e.
 ꔈ N epraw dłowe włożen e bater  poc ąga za sobą ryzyko wybuchu.
 ꔈ Zużyte bater e należy zutyl zować we właśc wy sposób. 
 ꔈ Włożen e bater  w sposób n ezgodny z oznaczen am  b egunowośc  może spowodować pękn ęc e bater  lub 
wyc ek elektrol tu, co groz  pożarem, obrażen am  c ała lub zan eczyszczen em środow ska.
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OPIS PILOTA
 ꔈ Produkt może różn ć s ę od p lota przedstaw onego na lustracj .
 ꔈ Kolejność op sywanych na rysunku elementów może różn ć s ę od kolejnośc  w zakup onym produkc e.
 ꔈ N ektóre przyc sk   usług  mogą n e być obsług wane w zależnośc  od modelu lub reg onu.

 (ZASILANIE)
Włączan e  wyłączan e telew zora.

Umożl w a włączen e lub wyłączen e dekodera przez dodan e go do p lota 
un wersalnego telew zora.

Przyciski numeryczne
Wprowadzan e cyfr. 

 (MYŚLNIK)
Wprowadzen e symbolu  (MYŚLNIK) m ędzy numeram , na przykład 2–1 lub 
2–2. 

Dostęp do zap sanych kanałów  l sty programów. 

Nac śn j ten przyc sk, aby wyśw etl ć transm sję danych BML.
(W zależnośc  od kraju)

Dostęp do apl kacj   funkcj  Telew zja na żywo można uzyskać, nac skając 
odpow edn e przyc sk  numeryczne.

 (Pilot ekranowy)
Wyśw etlen e p lota ekranowego.
 - W n ektórych reg onach umożl w a uzyskan e dostępu do menu p lota 

un wersalnego.

 (Pilot ekranowy)* / 
Funkcja op su dźw ęk em/obrazem zostan e włączona.(W zależnośc  od kraju)
 - Przyc sk  (Pilot ekranowy)* umożl w a równ eż włączen e funkcj  SAP 

(Secondary Aud o Program - Drugorzędna śc eżka dźw ękowa). (W zależnośc  
od kraju)

Regulacja głośnośc .

 (WYCISZENIE)
Wyc szen e wszystk ch dźw ęków.

* 
 Dostęp do menu Dostępność.

Przew jan e zap sanych kanałów  programów.
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 (Rozpoznawanie głosu)*
Po włączen u paska wyszuk wan a głosowego na ekran e telew zora nac śn j  
przytrzymaj przyc sk  wymów głośno polecen e.

 (MENU GŁÓWNE)
Dostęp do menu głównego.

 (MENU GŁÓWNE)* / 
Wyśw etla dotychczasową h stor ę.

Wyśw etlan e menu głównego dekodera. (Gdy n e są oglądane programy z 
dekodera, w menu dekodera wyśw etlany jest ekran dekodera.)

 Rolka (OK)
Aby wybrać menu, wc śn j środek przyc sku  Rolka (OK).
Za pomocą przyc sku  Rolka (OK) można także zm en ać kanały  programy.

 (w górę, w dół, w lewo, w prawo)
Aby przew jać menu, nac śn j przyc sk w górę, w dół, w lewo lub w prawo.
Jeśl  podczas korzystan a z kursora nac śn esz przyc sk   , kursor 
zn kn e z ekranu, a p lot Mag c będz e dz ałał jak zwykły p lot. 
Aby ponown e wyśw etl ć kursor na ekran e, potrząśn j p lotem Mag c na bok .

ACK
Powrót do poprzedn ego ekranu.

Zamkn ęc e wszystk ch menu ekranowych  powrót do ostatn o oglądanego 
programu.
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Wyśw etlan e przewodn ka po kanałach lub programach. 

 (WEJŚCIE)
Zm ana źródła sygnału wejśc owego.

 (WEJŚCIE)* 
Wyśw etla l stę wejść zewnętrznych.

Przyciski usługi przesyłania strumieniowego
Łączy s ę z usługą przesyłan a strum en owego f lmu. 

 (Szybkie ustawienia)
Dostęp do menu szybk ch ustaw eń.

 (Szybkie ustawienia)*
Wyśw etla menu Wszystkie ustawienia.

Kolorowe przyciski
Dostęp do specjalnych funkcj  w n ektórych menu.
Czerwony przyc sk*: Urucham a funkcję zap su. (W zależnośc  od kraju)

Przyciski sterowania ( )
Sterowan e treśc am  mult med alnym .

 (Przyciski TELETEKSTU)
Obsługa funkcj  teletekstu.

Pow ększen e wybranego obszaru umożl w a oglądan e go w tryb e 
pełnoekranowym.

Umożl w a pow ększan e obszaru wskazanego p lotem.

* Aby użyć tego przyc sku, nac śn j  przytrzymaj przyc sk przez ponad 3 sekundy.
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KORZYSTANIE Z PILOTA

1. Rejestracja i wyrejestrowanie

Rejestracja pilota Magic
Przed rozpoczęc em korzystan a z p lota Mag c należy sparować 
go z telew zorem. 
1. Włóż bater e do p lota Mag c  włącz telew zor.
2. Sk eruj p lota Mag c w stronę telew zora  nac śn j przyc sk  

Rolka (OK) na p loc e.

 - Jeśl  rejestracja p lota Mag c n e pow edz e s ę, należy wyłączyć 
telew zor  ponow ć próbę.

Wyrejestrowanie pilota Magic
Nac śn j jednocześn e przyc sk   (MENU GŁÓWNE)  

K   przytrzymaj je przez około 5 sekund, aby 
zresetować p lota Mag c sparowanego z telew zorem.

 ꔈ Nac śn ęc e  przytrzyman e przyc sku  umożl w  
natychm astowe anulowan e rejestracj  p lota Mag c  ponowną 
rejestrację. 
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2. Korzystanie z urządzenia 

 ꔈ Aby kursor pojaw ł s ę na ekran e, del katn e potrząśn j 
p lotem Mag c na bok  lub nac śn j przyc sk   (MENU 
GŁÓWNE),  (WEJŚCIE), lub  (Szybkie ustawienia).
(W przypadku n ektórych telew zorów kursor pojaw  s ę na 
ekran e po obrócen u przyc sku  Rolka (OK).)

 ꔈ Kursor zn kn e, jeśl  n e był używany przez jak ś czas lub jeśl  
p lot Mag c został położony na płask ej pow erzchn .

 ꔈ Jeśl  kursor n e reaguje praw dłowo, można go zresetować, 
przesuwając go do krawędz  ekranu. 

 ꔈ P lot Mag c zużywa bater e szybc ej n ż zwykły p lot, 
pon eważ jest wyposażony w dodatkowe funkcje.

OSTRZEŻENIA

 ꔈ P lota należy używać w gran cach określonego zas ęgu (10 metrów).
Podczas korzystan a z urządzen a mogą wystąp ć zakłócen a w komun kacj , jeśl  urządzen e znajdz e s ę poza 
gran cam  zas ęgu lub jeśl  w gran cach zas ęgu pojaw ą s ę przeszkody.

 ꔈ W przypadku n ektórych akcesor ów mogą występować zakłócen a w komun kacj . 
Urządzen a elektron czne, tak e jak kuchenka m krofalowa czy bezprzewodowa s eć lokalna, wykorzystują 
ten sam zakres częstotl wośc  (2,4 GHz) co p lot Mag c. Może to powodować występowan e zakłóceń w 
komun kacj .

 ꔈ P lot Mag c może n e dz ałać praw dłowo, jeśl  telew zor znajduje s ę w odległośc  mn ejszej n ż 0,2 metra od 
bezprzewodowego routera (punktu dostępu). Bezprzewodowy router pow n en znajdować s ę w odległośc  
w ększej n ż 0,2 m od telew zora.

 ꔈ N e wolno rozmontowywać an  podgrzewać bater .
 ꔈ N e wolno upuszczać bater . Należy un kać narażan a bater  na s lne wstrząsy.
 ꔈ N epraw dłowe zamontowan e bater  może doprowadz ć do wybuchu.
 ꔈ Przestroga: Wym ana bater  na bater ę n ewłaśc wego typu groz  pożarem lub wybuchem.
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DANE TECHNICZNE

KATEGORIE INFORMACJE

Nr modelu AN-MR18BA

Zakres częstotl wośc Od 2,400 GHz do 2,4835 GHz

Moc wyjśc owa (maks.) 4 dBm

Kanał 40 kanałów

Źródło zas lan a
Bater e AA 1,5 V,
2 bater e alkal czne

Zakres temperatury pracy Od 0 °C do 40 °C





AN-MR18BA

www.lg.com

Leia este manual com atenção antes de utilizar o comando e guarde-o para 
referência futura.

Comando Magic
MANUAL DE INSTRUÇÕES

Copyr ght ©  2018 LG Electron cs nc. Todos os d re tos reservados.

http://www.lg.com
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ACESSÓRIOS

A magem do controlo remoto apresentada pode d fer r do produto real.
(Depende do país)

Comando Mag c e p lhas alcal nas (AA) Manual de nstruções

 ꔈ Os conteúdos deste manual podem ser alterados sem av so prév o dev do à actual zação das funções do produto.

PILHA

1. Instalação das pilhas

 ꔈ Le a este manual atentamente.
 ꔈ Press one a parte super or da tampa do compart mento das p lhas, 
desl ze a tampa para trás e levante a tampa conforme nd cado 
aba xo. 

 ꔈ Para subst tu r as p lhas, abra a tampa do compart mento das p lhas, 
subst tua as p lhas alcal nas (AA de 1,5 V) fazendo corresponder as 
extrem dades  e  com a et queta no nter or do compart mento 
e feche a tampa do compart mento das p lhas. Não se esqueça de 
apontar o comando para o sensor do comando da TV.

 ꔈ Para remover as p lhas, execute as acções de nstalação pela ordem 
nversa. Não m sture p lhas velhas nem usadas com novas. Feche 
bem a tampa.

 ꔈ Abra a tampa do compartimento das pilhas para encontrar a 
etiqueta.

2. Precauções
 ꔈ Após a subst tu ção das p lhas, para ut l zar o controlo remoto, s ncron ze-o segu ndo as nd cações no manual de ut l zador.
 ꔈ Se a un dade não func onar após a subst tu ção das p lhas, tente s ncron zar novamente segu ndo as nd cações no manual de 
ut l zador.

 ꔈ Se não ut l zar o controlo remoto durante um período de tempo prolongado, recomenda-se a remoção das p lhas da un dade.
 ꔈ Não desmonte as p lhas nem as suje te a fontes de calor.
 ꔈ Não de xe ca r as p lhas nem as suje te a mpactos extremos que possam nclus ve dan f car o comando.
 ꔈ Não deve merg r as p lhas em líqu dos.
 ꔈ Se as p lhas forem nser das de modo ncorrecto, ex ste per go de explosão.
 ꔈ El m ne as p lhas usadas de forma adequada. 
 ꔈ A correspondênc a ncorreta das polar dades das p lhas pode resultar num rebentamento ou fuga na própr a p lha, causando 
um ncênd o, fer mentos pessoa s ou polu ção do amb ente.
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DESCRIÇÃO DO COMANDO
 ꔈ A magem do controlo remoto apresentada pode d fer r do produto real.
 ꔈ A ordem de descr ção pode ser d ferente do produto real.
 ꔈ Alguns botões e serv ços podem não estar d sponíve s, consoante os modelos ou reg ões.

 (ALIMENTAÇÃO)
L ga ou desl ga a TV.

Pode l gar ou desl gar a sua box de s nton a se a ad c onar ao controlo remoto 
un versal da sua TV.

Botões numéricos
ntroduz números. 

 (TRAVESSÃO)
ntroduz um  (TRAVESSÃO) entre números como 2–1 e 2–2. 

Acede aos programas ou cana s guardados. 

Pr ma este botão para abr r a transm ssão de dados da BML. (Depende do país)

Pode aceder à apl cação ou TV ao v vo ut l zando os botões numér cos que 
correspondem às funções.

 (Controlo remoto do ecrã)
Apresenta o Controlo remoto do ecrã.
 - Acede ao menu do Comando Un versal em algumas reg ões.

 (Controlo remoto do ecrã)* / 
A função de descr ções de vídeo/aud odescr ções é act vada. (Depende do país)
 - Também é possível act var a func onal dade SAP (Secondary Aud o Program - 

Programa de áud o secundár o) prem ndo o botão  (Controlo remoto do 
ecrã)*. (Depende do país)

Ajusta o nível de volume.

 (SEM SOM)
S lenc a todos os sons.

* 
 Acede ao menu Acessibilidade.

Percorre os cana s ou programas guardados.
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 (Reconhecimento de voz)*
Quando a barra de v sual zação de voz é at vada no ecrã da TV, mantenha 
prem do o botão e d ga o comando em voz alta.

 (INÍCIO)
Acede ao Menu n c al.

 (INÍCIO)* / 
Apresenta os reg stos anter ores.

Apresenta o Menu n c al da box de s nton a. (Quando não est ver a ver 
conteúdo através de uma box de s nton a: a v sual zação muda para o ecrã da 
box de s nton a.)

 Roda (OK)
Pr ma o centro do botão  Roda (OK) para selecc onar um menu.
Pode mudar de canal ou programa ut l zando o botão  Roda (OK).

 (para cima, para baixo, para a esquerda ou para a direita)
Pr ma os botões para c ma, para ba xo, para a esquerda ou para a d re ta para 
percorrer o menu.
Se prem r os botões  enquanto o ponte ro está a ser ut l zado, este 
desaparece do ecrã e o Comando Mag c func ona como um comando normal. 
Para voltar a apresentar o ponte ro no ecrã, mova o Comando Mag c para a 
esquerda/d re ta.

A K
Regressa ao ecrã anter or.

A K
L mpa tudo o que é apresentado no ecrã e volta ao últ mo conteúdo 
apresentado.
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Mostra o gu a de cana s ou programação. 

 (ENTRADA)
Altera a fonte de entrada.

 (ENTRADA)* 
Mostra a l sta de todas as entradas externas.

Botões de Serviços de streaming
L ga ao Serv ço de transm ssão de vídeo. 

 (Definições rápidas)
Acede às Def n ções ráp das.

 (Definições rápidas)*
Mostra o menu Todas as Definições.

Botões coloridos
Estes perm tem aceder a funções espec a s em alguns dos menus.
Botão vermelho*: Executa a função de gravação. (Depende do país)

Botões de controlo ( )
Controla os conteúdos mult méd a.

 (Botões de TELETEXTO)
Estes botões são ut l zados para teletexto.

Ao fazer zoom na área selec onada, pode vê-la em ecrã completo.

Pode aumentar o zoom na área para a qual o controlo remoto está a apontar.

* Para ut l zar o botão, mantenha-o prem do durante ma s de três segundos.
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UTILIZAÇÃO

1. Como registar ou anular o registo

Como registar o Comando Magic
Para ut l zar o Comando Mag c, pr me ro tem de emparelhá-lo 
com a sua TV. 
1. Coloque as p lhas no Comando Mag c e l gue a TV.
2. Aponte o Comando Mag c para a TV e pr ma o botão  Roda 

(OK) no comando.

 - Se a TV não consegu r reg star o Comando Mag c, tente 
novamente depo s de desl gar e voltar a l gar a TV.

Como anular o registo do Comando Magic
Pr ma os botões  (INÍCIO) e A K  em s multâneo 
durante c nco segundos para desemparelhar o Comando Mag c 
da TV.

 ꔈ Manter o botão  prem do perm te-lhe cancelar e 
voltar a reg star o Comando Mag c de uma só vez. 
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2. Como utilizar 

 ꔈ Abane l ge ramente o Comando Mag c de um lado para o 
outro ou pr ma os botões  (INÍCIO),  (ENTRADA), ou 

 (Definições rápidas) para apresentar o ponte ro no ecrã.
(Em alguns modelos de TV, o ponte ro aparece quando roda 
o botão  Roda (OK).)

 ꔈ Se o ponte ro não t ver s do ut l zado durante um 
determ nado período de tempo ou o Comando Mag c for 
colocado numa superfíc e plana, o ponte ro desaparece.

 ꔈ Se o ponte ro não est ver a func onar correctamente, pode 
re n c á-lo deslocando-o para a extrem dade do ecrã. 

 ꔈ Dev do às suas func onal dades ad c ona s, o Comando Mag c 
gasta as p lhas ma s rap damente do que um comando 
normal.

PRECAUÇÕES A TER EM CONTA

 ꔈ Ut l ze o comando dentro do ntervalo espec f cado (até 10 metros).
Poderão ocorrer falhas na comun cação se ut l zar o d spos t vo fora da área de cobertura ou se ex st rem 
obstáculos na área de cobertura.

 ꔈ Poderão ocorrer falhas na comun cação dependendo dos acessór os. 
D spos t vos como um m croondas ou LAN sem f os func onam na mesma banda de frequênc a (2,4 GHz) que 
o Comando Mag c. sto poderá causar falhas na comun cação.

 ꔈ O Comando Mag c poderá não func onar correctamente se um router sem f os (AP) se encontrar a menos de 
0,2 metro da TV. O seu router sem f os deve estar a ma s de 0,2 metro de d stânc a da TV.

 ꔈ Não desmonte as p lhas nem as suje te a fontes de calor.
 ꔈ Não de xe ca r as p lhas. Ev te choques extremos nas p lhas.
 ꔈ nser r as p lhas de forma errada pode resultar em explosão.
 ꔈ Cu dado: r sco de ncênd o ou explosão se a bater a for subst tuída por outra de t po ncorreto.
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ESPECIFICAÇÕES

CATEGORIAS DETALHES

N.º do modelo AN-MR18BA

ntervalo de frequênc a 2,400 GHz a 2,4835 GHz

Potênc a de saída (máx.) 4 dBm

Canal 40 cana s

Fonte de al mentação
AA de 1,5 V
2 p lhas alcal nas

ntervalo de temperatura de 
func onamento 0 °C a 40 °C





AN-MR18BA

www.lg.com

Leia este manual atentamente antes de usar seu controle remoto e guarde-o para 
consultas futuras.

Controle Smart 
Magic

MANUAL DO PROPRIETÁRIO

Copyr ght ©  2018 LG Electron cs nc. Todos os d re tos reservados.

http://www.lg.com
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ACESSÓRIOS

A magem ex b da pode ser d ferente de seu produto.
(Depende do país)

Controle Smart Mag c e p lhas alcal nas (AA) Manual do Propr etár o

 ꔈ O conteúdo neste manual pode ser alterado sem not f cação prév a, dev do à atual zação das funções do produto.

PILHAS

1. Como instalar as pilhas

 ꔈ Le a este manual atentamente.
 ꔈ Press one a extrem dade da tampa das p lhas, desl ze para trás e 
levante a tampa conforme ex b do na magem. 

 ꔈ Para subst tu r as p lhas, abra a tampa da bater a, subst tua as p lhas 
alcal nas (AA de 1,5 V) de acordo com os polos  e  nd cados 
na et queta dentro do compart mento e feche a tampa. Cert f que-
se de apontar o controle Smart em d reção ao sensor do controle 
Smart na TV.

 ꔈ Para remover as p lhas, real ze as ações de nstalação na ordem 
nversa. Não m sture p lhas novas com usadas ou velhas. Feche a 
tampa de mane ra segura.

 ꔈ Abra a tampa do compartimento da pilha para localizar a etiqueta.

2. Precauções
 ꔈ Após a troca das p lhas, ut l ze o controle Smart e real ze o pareamento de acordo com o manual do usuár o.
 ꔈ Se o aparelho não func onar após a troca das p lhas, ret re as p lhas e tente novamente o pareamento de acordo 
com o manual do usuár o.

 ꔈ Se o controle Smart não for ut l zado por um longo período, recomenda-se ret rar as p lhas do aparelho.
 ꔈ Não desmonte ou aqueça a p lha.
 ꔈ Não de xe a p lha ca r ou provoque forte mpacto que possa dan f car o estojo.
 ꔈ Não merg r a p lha na água.
 ꔈ Há r sco de explosão caso a p lha seja nser da na pos ção ncorreta.
 ꔈ Descarte as p lhas usadas de mane ra apropr ada. 
 ꔈ Se a polar dade da p lha for comb nada de forma ncorreta, sso pode causar a explosão ou o vazamento da p lha, 
resultando em ncênd o, fer mentos em nd víduos ou polu ção do amb ente.
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DESCRIÇÃO DO CONTROLE SMART
 ꔈ A magem ex b da pode ser d ferente de seu produto.
 ꔈ A ordem da descr ção pode ser d ferente do produto real.
 ꔈ Alguns botões e serv ços podem não ser fornec dos dependendo dos modelos ou reg ões.

 (LIGA/DESLIGA)
L ga ou desl ga a TV.

L gue/Desl gue o set-top-box ad c onado ao controle remoto un versal da TV.

Botões numéricos
nsere números. 

 (TRAÇO)
nsere um  (TRAÇO) entre números, como 2-1 e 2-2. 

Acessa os cana s salvos ou a l sta de programas. 

Press one este botão para at var a transm ssão de dados BML. (Depende do país)

Você pode acessar o apl cat vo ou o L ve TV usando os botões de número 
correspondentes aos recursos.

 (Controle Smart na tela)
Ex be o Controle Smart na tela.
 - Acessa o Menu de Controle Un versal em algumas reg ões.

 (Controle Smart na tela)* / 
A função de descr ções de áud o e vídeo será hab l tada.(Depende do país)
 - O recurso SAP (Secondary Aud o Program - Programa de áud o secundár o) 

também pode ser at vado ao press onar o botão  (Controle Smart na tela)*. 
(Depende do país)

Ajusta o nível de volume.

 (MUDO)
Cancela todos os sons.

* 
 Acessa o menu Acessibilidade.

Rola através dos cana s ou programas salvos.
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 (Reconhecimento de voz)*
Após at var a barra vo ce d splay na tela da TV, press one e segure o botão e 
d ga o seu comando em alto e bom som.

 (INÍCIO)
Acessa o menu n c al.

 (INÍCIO)* / 
Mostra o h stór co de tens anter ores.

Ex be o menu n c al do set-top box. (Quando você não est ver ass st ndo 
através de um set-top box: o v sor muda para a tela do set-top box.)

 Scroll (OK)
Press one o botão  Scroll (OK) para selec onar o menu.
É possível alterar cana s ou programas rolando o botão  Scroll (OK).

 (cima/baixo/esquerda/direita)
Press one para c ma, para ba xo, para a esquerda ou para a d re ta para 
percorrer pelo menu.
Se você press onar os botões  enquanto o cursor est ver em uso, 
o cursor desaparecerá da tela e o Controle Smart Mag c operará como um 
controle Smart geral. 
Para ex b r o cursor na tela novamente, balance o Controle Smart Mag c para os 
lados.

A K
Retorna para a tela anter or.

A K
L mpa todas as ex b ções na tela e retorna à últ ma ex b ção.
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Mostra os cana s ou o gu a de programação. 

 (ENTRADA)
Altera a fonte de entrada.

 (ENTRADA)* 
Ex be todas as l stas de entradas externas.

Botões de serviço de transmissão
Conecta-se ao serv ço de transm ssão de vídeos. 

 (Configs. rápidas)
Acessa as Conf gurações Ráp das.

 (Configs. Rápidas)*
Ex be o menu Todas as Configurações.

Botões coloridos
Acessam funções espec a s em alguns menus.
Botão Vermelho*: Executa a função de gravação. (Depende do país)

Botões de controle ( )
Botões de serv ço de transm ssão.

 (Botões TELETEXTO)
Esses botões são usados para teletexto.

Ao ampl ar a área selec onada, você pode v sual zar o conteúdo no modo tela 
che a.

Você pode apl car zoom na área em o controle Smart est ver apontando.

* Para usar o botão, mantenha-o press onado por ma s de 3 segundos.
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USANDO

1. Como registrar ou cancelar o registro

Como registrar o Controle Smart Magic
Para usar o Controle Smart Mag c, pr me ro reg stre-o com sua 
TV. 
1. ns ra as p lhas no Controle Smart Mag c e l gue a TV.
2. Aponte o Controle Smart Mag c para a TV e press one o botão 

 Scroll (OK) no controle Smart.

 - Se a TV não consegu r reg strar o Controle Smart Mag c, 
desl gue e l gue a TV, e tente novamente.

Como cancelar o registro do Controle Smart Magic
Press one os botões  (INÍCIO) e K  
s multaneamente durante c nco segundos para cancelar o 
reg stro entre o Controle Smart Mag c e a TV.

 ꔈ Ao press onar e segurar o botão  , será possível 
cancelar e reg strar o Controle Smart Mag c novamente de 
uma só vez. 



7

2. Como usar 

 ꔈ Balance o Controle Smart Mag c l ge ramente para os lados, 
ou press one os botões  (INÍCIO),  (ENTRADA), ou  
(Configs. Rápidas) para o cursor aparecer na tela.
(Em alguns modelos de TV, o cursor aparecerá quando o 
botão  Scroll (OK) for press onado.)

 ꔈ Se o cursor não for ut l zado por um determ nado período 
ou se o Controle Smart Mag c est ver pos c onado em uma 
superfíc e plana, o cursor desaparecerá.

 ꔈ Se o ponte ro não est ver respondendo suavemente, mova-o 
para o canto da tela para re n c á-lo. 

 ꔈ O controle Smart Mag c consome p lhas ma s rap damente 
do que um controle Smart normal dev do aos recursos 
ad c ona s.

PRECAUÇÕES

 ꔈ Use o controle Smart dentro da fa xa espec f cada (máx mo 10 metros).
Pode haver falhas de comun cação se o d spos t vo for usado fora da área de cobertura ou se ex st rem 
obstáculos dentro da área de cobertura.

 ꔈ Dependendo dos acessór os, pode haver falhas de comun cação. 
D spos t vos como forno de m cro-ondas e LAN sem f o operam na mesma fa xa de frequênc a (2,4 GHz) que 
o Controle Smart Mag c. sso pode causar falhas na comun cação.

 ꔈ O Controle Smart Mag c pode não func onar adequadamente se um roteador sem f o (AP) est ver a 0,2 metro 
da TV. O roteador sem f o deve estar pos c onado a ma s de 0,2 metro de d stânc a da TV.

 ꔈ Não desmonte, nem esquente as p lhas.
 ꔈ Não de xe as p lhas caírem. Ev te que as p lhas sofram choques extremos.
 ꔈ As p lhas poderão explod r, se nser das de mane ra errada.
 ꔈ Cu dado : R sco de ncênd o ou explosão se a bater a for subst tuída por um t po ncorreto
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ESPECIFICAÇÕES

CATEGORIAS DETALHES

Nº do modelo AN-MR18BA

Fa xa de frequênc a 2,400 GHz a 2,4835 GHz

Saída de al mentação (Máx.) 4 dBm

Canal 40 cana s

Fonte de energ a
AA 1,5 V,
2 p lhas alcal nas

Fa xa de temperatura de 
func onamento 0 °C a 40 °C





AN-MR18BA

www.lg.com

Vă rugăm să citiţi acest manual cu atenţie înainte de a utiliza telecomanda şi să-l 
păstraţi pentru consultări ulterioare.

Telecomandă 
Magic

MANUAL DE UTILIZARE

Dreptur  de autor ©  2018 LG Electron cs nc. Toate dreptur le rezervate.

http://www.lg.com
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ACCESORII

mag nea cu telecomanda prezentată poate f  d fer tă de produsul real.
(În funcţ e de ţară)

Telecomandă Mag c ş  bater  alcal ne (AA) Manual de ut l zare

 ꔈ Conţ nutul acestu  manual poate f  mod f cat fără o not f care prealab lă, dator tă actual zăr  funcţ lor produsulu .

BATERIA

1. Instalarea bateriilor

 ꔈ C t ţ  cu atenţ e acest manual.
 ꔈ Apăsaţ  partea super oară a capaculu  bater e , gl saţ -l înapo  ş  
r d caţ -l aşa cum se arată ma  jos. 

 ꔈ Pentru a înlocu  bater le, desch deţ  capacul bater e , înlocu ţ  
bater le alcal ne (1,5 V, AA) făcând să corespundă capetele  ş  

 cu et cheta d n nter orul compart mentulu  ş  înch deţ  capacul 
bater e . As guraţ -vă că îndreptaţ  telecomanda către senzorul 
pentru telecomandă de pe telev zor.

 ꔈ Pentru a scoate bater le, efectuaţ  acţ un le de nstalare în ord ne 
nversă. Nu ut l zaţ  s multan bater  folos te ş  no . Înch deţ  b ne 
capacul.

 ꔈ Deschideţi capacul bateriei pentru a găsi eticheta.

2. Precauţii
 ꔈ După înlocu rea bater e , ut l zaţ  telecomanda urmând s ncron zarea conform manualulu  de ut l zare.
 ꔈ Dacă un tatea nu funcţ onează după înlocu rea bater e , reîncercaţ  s ncron zarea conform manualulu  de ut l zare.
 ꔈ Dacă senzorul telecomenz  nu este ut l zat pentru o per oada ma  mare de t mp, se recomandă să scoateţ  bater a 
d n un tate.

 ꔈ Nu dezmembraţ  sau nu apl caţ  căldură asupra bater e .
 ꔈ Nu scăpaţ  bater a ş  nu o supuneţ  unu  mpact extrem care poate cauza ch ar deter orarea carcase .
 ꔈ Nu ntroduceţ  bater a în apă.
 ꔈ Ex stă per col de exploz e dacă bater a este ntrodusă ncorect.
 ꔈ El m naţ  corespunzător bater le uzate. 
 ꔈ Nerespectarea polar tăţ lor corecte ale bater e  poate duce la explodarea sau scurgerea bater e , rezultând în 
ncend , vătămare corporală sau poluare a med ulu  înconjurător.
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DESCRIEREA TELECOMENZII
 ꔈ mag nea cu telecomanda prezentată poate f  d fer tă de produsul real.
 ꔈ Este pos b l ca ord nea descr er  să d fere de produsul propr u-z s.
 ꔈ Este pos b l ca anum te butoane ş  serv c  să nu f e furn zate, în funcţ e de reg une sau de furn zorul de serv c .

 (PORNIRE/OPRIRE)
Porneşte sau opreşte telev zorul.

Puteţ  porn  sau st nge d spoz t vul set-top box pr n adăugarea acestu a la 
telecomanda un versală pentru telev zorul dvs.

Butoane numerice
ntroduc numere. 

 (LINIE DE DESPĂRŢIRE)
ntroduce o  (LINIE DE DESPĂRŢIRE) între numere precum 2-1 ş  2-2. 

Accesează canalele salvate sau l sta de programe. 

Apăsaţ  acest buton pentru a af şa transm s a de date BML. (În funcţ e de ţară)

Puteţ  accesa apl caţ a sau L ve TV ut l zând butoanele numer ce care corespund 
caracter st c lor.

 (Telecomandă ecran)
Af şează Telecomanda ecranulu .
 - În unele reg un , accesează men ul de control un versal.

 (Telecomandă ecran)* / 
Funcţ a de descr ere v deo/aud o va f  act vată. (În funcţ e de ţară)
 - Funcţ a SAP (Secondary Aud o Program - Program aud o secundar) poate f  

de asemenea act vată pr n apăsarea butonulu   (Telecomandă ecran)*. (În 
funcţ e de ţară)

Reglează n velul volumulu .

 (FĂRĂ SONOR)
Dezact vează toate sunetele.

* 
 Accesează men ul Accesibilitate.

Derulează pr n canalele sau programele salvate.
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 (Recunoaştere vocală)*
După act varea bare  de af şare vocală pe ecranul telev zorulu , apăsaţ  ş  
menţ neţ  apăsat butonul ş  expr maţ  comanda cu voce tare.

 (ACASĂ)
Accesează Men ul n ţ al.

 (ACASĂ)* / 
Af şează stor cul.

Af şează men ul Acasă al d spoz t vulu  set-top box. (Atunc  când nu v z onaţ  
folos nd un set-top box: af şajul se mod f că la ecranul set-top box-ulu .)

 Disc (OK)
Apăsaţ  centrul butonulu   Disc (OK) pentru a selecta un men u.
Puteţ  sch mba canalele sau programele ut l zând butonul  Disc (OK).

 (sus/jos/stânga/dreapta)
Apăsaţ  butonul sus, jos, stânga sau dreapta pentru a derula men ul.
Dacă apăsaţ  pe butoanele  în t mp ce este folos t nd catorul, acesta 
va d spărea de pe ecran ş  telecomanda Mag c va funcţ ona ca una generală. 
Pentru a af şa d n nou nd catorul de pe ecran, ag taţ  Telecomanda Mag c la 
stânga ş  la dreapta.

A K
Rev ne la ecranul precedent.

A K
Şterge af şăr le de pe ecran ş  rev ne la v z onarea ult melor elemente ntroduse.
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Af şează canalele sau gh dul de programe. 

 (INTRARE)
Mod f că sursa de ntrare.
  (INTRARE)* 
Af șează toate l stele de ntrăr  externe.

Butoane serviciu de streaming
Se conectează la Serv c ul de stream ng v deo. 

 (Setări r.)
Accesaţ  Setăr  rap de.

 (Setări r.)*
Af șează men ul Toate setările.

Butoanele colorate
Acestea accesează funcţ  spec ale în unele men ur .
Butonul roşu*: Declanşează funcţ a de înreg strare. (În funcţ e de ţară)

Butoane de control ( )
Controlează conţ nutul med a.

 (Butoane TELETEXT)
Aceste butoane sunt ut l zate pentru teletext.

Pr n măr rea zone  selectate, o puteţ  vedea la d mens unea ecranulu  complet.

Puteţ  măr  zona spre care este or entată telecomanda.

* Pentru a ut l za acest buton, ţ neţ -l apăsat pentru ma  mult de 3 secunde.
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MOD DE UTILIZARE

1. Cum se înregistrează şi se anulează înregistrarea

Cum se înregistrează telecomanda Magic
Pentru a folos  telecomanda Mag c, ma  întâ  asoc aţ -o cu 
telev zorul propr u. 
1. ntroduceţ  bater le în telecomanda Mag c ş  porn ţ  telev zorul.
2. Îndreptaţ  telecomanda Mag c înspre telev zor ş  apăsaţ  pe  

Disc (OK) de pe telecomandă.

 - Dacă telev zorul nu poate înreg stra telecomanda Mag c, 
încercaţ  d n nou după opr rea ş  reporn rea acestu a.

Cum se anulează înregistrarea telecomenzii Magic
Apăsaţ  s multan butoanele  (ACASĂ) ş  A K  
în acelaş  t mp, pentru c nc  secunde, pentru a dezasoc a 
telecomanda Mag c ş  telev zorul dvs.

 ꔈ Dacă apăsaţ  ş  menţ neţ  apăsat butonul  veţ  
putea anula ş  reînreg stra Telecomanda Mag c s multan. 
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2. Mod de utilizare 

 ꔈ Ag taţ  uşor Telecomanda Mag c spre dreapta ş  spre stânga 
sau apăsaţ  butoanele  (ACASĂ),  (INTRARE), sau  
(Setări r.) pentru a face ca nd catorul să apară pe ecran.
(La unele modele TV, nd catorul apare atunc  când rot ţ  
butonul  Disc (OK).)

 ꔈ Dacă nd catorul nu a fost ut l zat o anum tă per oadă de 
t mp sau Telecomanda Mag c se poz ţ onează pe o suprafaţă 
plană, nd catorul va d spărea de pe ecran.

 ꔈ Dacă nd catorul nu răspunde prompt, îl puteţ  reseta 
deplasându-l către marg nea ecranulu . 

 ꔈ Telecomanda Mag c consumă bater le ma  rap d decât 
o telecomandă normală, d n cauza caracter st c lor 
supl mentare.

PRECAUŢII DE URMAT

 ꔈ Ut l zaţ  telecomanda în zona spec f cată (pe o rază de 10 m).
Vă puteţ  confrunta cu eror  de comun care atunc  când ut l zaţ  d spoz t vul în afara zone  de acoper re sau 
dacă ex stă obstacole în cadrul zone  de acoper re.

 ꔈ Vă puteţ  confrunta cu eror  de comun care, în funcţ e de accesor . 
Anum te d spoz t ve, cum ar f  cuptorul cu m crounde ş  reţelele LAN w reless funcţ onează în aceeaş  bandă 
de frecvenţe (2,4 GHz) ca telecomanda Mag c. Acest lucru poate provoca eror  de comun care.

 ꔈ Telecomanda Mag c poate să nu funcţ oneze corect dacă un router w reless (AP) se află pe o rază de 0,2 m 
faţă de telev zor. Routerul w reless trebu e să se afle la o d stanţă ma  mare de 0,2 m faţă de TV.

 ꔈ Nu dezasamblaţ  ş  n c  nu încălz ţ  bater a.
 ꔈ Nu lăsaţ  bater a să cadă. Fer ţ  bater a de şocur  putern ce.
 ꔈ ntroducerea bater lor în mod greş t poate determ na o exploz e.
 ꔈ Atenţ e: Per col de ncend u sau exploz e dacă bater a este înlocu tă cu un t p de bater e necompat b l.
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SPECIFICAŢII

CATEGORII DETALII

Nr. model AN-MR18BA

nterval de frecvenţă 2,400 GHz - 2,4835 GHz

Putere de eş re (Max.) 4 dBm

Canal 40 de canale

Sursă de al mentare
AA 1,5 V,
Sunt ut l zate 2 bater  alcal ne

ntervalul de temperatură de 
funcţ onare 0 °C - 40 °C





AN-MR18BA

www.lg.com

Перед началом эксплуатации пульта ДУ внимательно ознакомьтесь 
с данным руководством. Сохраните руководство пользователя для 
использования в будущем.

Пульт ДУ 
Magic

РУКОВОДСТВО 

ПОЛЬЗОВАТЕЛЯ

Авторское право ©  LG Electronics Inc., 2018. Все права защищены.

http://www.lg.com
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АКСЕССУАРЫ

Приведённое изображение пульта ДУ может отличаться от реальной продукции.
(В зависимости от страны)

Пульт ДУ Magic с щелочными элементами питания (AA) Руководство пользователя

 ꔈ Содержание данного руководства может изменяться без предварительного уведомления ввиду 
модернизации функций продукта.

ЭЛЕМЕНТЫ ПИТАНИЯ

1. Установка элементов питания

 ꔈ Внимательно ознакомьтесь с настоящим руководством.
 ꔈ Нажмите на верхнюю часть крышки отсека для элементов питания, 
сдвиньте ее назад и поднимите крышку как показано ниже. 

 ꔈ Чтобы заменить элементы питания, откройте крышку отсека для 
элементов питания, замените щелочные элементы питания (1,5 В, 
AA), соблюдая  и  на наклейке в отсеке, и закройте крышку. 
Направляйте пульт ДУ на датчик дистанционного управления 
телевизора.

 ꔈ Чтобы извлечь элементы питания, выполните указания по их 
установке в обратном порядке. Не устанавливайте вместе новые и 
старые элементы питания. Плотно закройте крышку.

 ꔈ Для просмотра маркировки откройте крышку отсека для 
элементов питания.

2. Меры предосторожности
 ꔈ После замены элементов питания выполните сопряжение пульта ДУ в соответствии с руководством пользователя.
 ꔈ Если после замены элементов питания устройство не работает, выполните повторное сопряжение в соответствии 
с руководством пользователя.

 ꔈ Если пульт ДУ не используется длительное время, рекомендуется извлечь из него элементы питания.
 ꔈ Не разбирайте и не нагревайте элементы питания.
 ꔈ Не роняйте элементы питания и избегайте такого воздействия, которое может привести к их повреждению.
 ꔈ Не погружайте элементы питания в воду.
 ꔈ При неправильной установке элементов питания существует опасность взрыва.
 ꔈ Использованные элементы питания следует правильно утилизировать. 
 ꔈ Несоблюдение полярности батареи может привести к ее взрыву или вытеканию электролита, что в свою очередь 
может повлечь за собой возгорание, получение травм или загрязнение окружающей среды.
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ОПИСАНИЕ ПУЛЬТА ДУ
 ꔈ Приведённое изображение пульта ДУ может отличаться от реальной продукции.
 ꔈ Порядок описания может отличаться от используемого в фактическом продукте.
 ꔈ Некоторые кнопки и сервисы могут быть недоступны в зависимости от модели и региона.

 (ПИТАНИЕ)
Включение и выключение телевизора.

Можно включать и выключать цифровую приставку, добавив ее в 
универсальный пульт ДУ для телевизора.

Цифровые кнопки
Ввод чисел. 

 (ТИРЕ)
Ввод  (ТИРЕ) между числами, например 2-1 и 2-2. 

Доступ к списку сохраненных каналов или программ. 

Нажмите эту кнопку, чтобы открыть канал вещания данных BML.
(В зависимости от страны)

Быстрый переход к назначенному на цифровую кнопку приложению во 
время просмотра телепередач или использовании других приложений.

 (Экранный пульт ДУ)
Отображение экранного пульта ДУ.

 - Доступ к универсальному меню пульта ДУ для некоторых регионов.

 (Экранный пульт ДУ)* / 
Для включения функции видео/аудио описаний.(В зависимости от 
страны)

 - Функцию SAP (Secondary Audio Program - дополнительная 
аудиопрограмма) можно также включить кнопкой  (Экранный 
пульт ДУ)*. (В зависимости от страны)

Настройка громкости.

 (БЕЗ ЗВУКА)
Выключение звука.

* 
 Доступ к меню Доступность.

Прокрутка списка сохраненных каналов или программ.
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 (Распознавание голоса)*
После отображения на экране телевизора панели распознавания 
голосовых команд нажмите и удерживайте кнопку, затем произнесите 
команду.

 (ГЛАВНОЕ МЕНЮ)
Доступ к главному меню.

 (ГЛАВНОЕ МЕНЮ)* / 
Отображение предыдущих действий.

Отображение главного меню цифровой приставки. (Если вы не 
используете цифровую приставку для просмотра: отображается 
экранная заставка цифровой приставки.)

 Колесико (OK)
Нажмите центральную кнопку  Колесико (OK) для выбора меню.
Можно изменять каналы и программы, используя кнопку  Колесико 
(OK).

 (вверх/вниз/ влево/ вправо)
Прокручивать меню можно нажатием кнопок вверх, вниз, влево, 
вправо.
При нажатии кнопок  во время использования указателя 
указатель исчезнет с экрана, и пульт ДУ Magic будет использоваться в 
качестве основного пульта ДУ. 
Чтобы вернуть указатель на экран, потрясите Пульт ДУ Magic влево и 
вправо.

ACK
Возврат к предыдущему экрану.

A
Закрытие окон просмотра на экране и возврат к последнему 
просмотру.
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Отображение каналов и программы передач. 

 (ВХОД)
Изменение источника входа.

 (ВХОД)* 
Отображение всех списков внешних входов.

Кнопки потоковой передачи
Подключение к сервису потоковой передачи видео. 

 (Быстрые настройки)
Доступ к быстрым настройкам.

 (Быстрые настройки)*
Отображение меню Все настройки.

Цветные кнопки
Доступ к специальным функциям некоторых меню.
Красная кнопка*: Запуск функции записи. (В зависимости от страны)

Кнопки управления ( )
Управление медиаконтентом.

 (Кнопки ТЕЛЕТЕКСТА)
Эти кнопки используются для работы с телетекстом.

Увеличивая выбранную область, можно просмотреть ее во весь экран.

Можно увеличить область, в которой расположен указатель пульта ДУ.

* Чтобы воспользоваться кнопкой, нажмите и удерживайте ее в течение 3 и более секунд.
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ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕ

1. Регистрация и отмена регистрации

Регистрация пульта ДУ Magic
Чтобы пользоваться пультом ДУ Magic сначала выполните 
его сопряжение с телевизором. 
1. Вставьте элементы питания в пульт ДУ Magic и включите 

телевизор.
2. Направьте пульт ДУ Magic в сторону телевизора и 

нажмите кнопку  Колесико (OK) на пульте ДУ.

 - Если зарегистрировать пульт ДУ Magic на телевизоре не 
удается, повторите попытку, предварительно выключив 
и снова включив телевизор.

Отмена регистрации пульта ДУ Magic
Одновременно нажмите кнопки  (ГЛАВНОЕ МЕНЮ) и 

K  и удерживайте их в течение 5 секунд, чтобы 
отключить пульт ДУ Magic от телевизора.

 ꔈ При нажатии и удерживании кнопки  
можно отменить и повторно зарегистрировать Пульт ДУ 
Magic. 
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2. Использование 

 ꔈ Аккуратно встряхните пульт ДУ Magic справа налево 
или нажмите кнопки  (ГЛАВНОЕ МЕНЮ),  (ВХОД), 
или  (Быстрые настройки) чтобы указатель 
появился на экране.
(Для некоторых моделей телевизоров указатель будет 
отображаться при прокрутке кнопки  Колесико (OK).)

 ꔈ Если не использовать указатель в течение некоторого 
времени или положить пульт ДУ Magic на ровную 
поверхность, указатель исчезнет с экрана телевизора.

 ꔈ Если указатель перемещается недостаточно плавно, 
его можно настроить заново, переместив в край 
экрана. 

 ꔈ Пульт ДУ Magic расходует заряд элементов питания 
быстрее, чем обычный пульт ДУ по причине наличия 
дополнительных функций.

МЕРЫ ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ

 ꔈ Используйте пульт ДУ в пределах указанного диапазона (до 10 м).
При использовании устройства за пределами указанного диапазона или при наличии препятствий 
в зоне действия устройства могут возникнуть сбои передачи сигналов.

 ꔈ В зависимости от наличия аксессуаров могут возникнуть сбои передачи сигналов. 
Такие устройства, как СВЧ-печи и беспроводные ЛВС используют тот же диапазон частот (2,4 ГГц) , 
что и пульт ДУ Magic. Это может привести к сбоям передачи сигналов.

 ꔈ Пульт ДУ Magic может работать некорректно, если беспроводной маршрутизатор (точка доступа) 
установлен в пределах 0,2 м от телевизора. Беспроводной маршрутизатор следует устанавливать 
на расстоянии более 0,2 м от телевизора.

 ꔈ Не разбирайте и не нагревайте элементы питания.
 ꔈ Не роняйте элементы питания. Избегайте ударов и иных сильных воздействий на элементы 
питания.

 ꔈ Неправильная установка элементов питания может привести к взрыву.
 ꔈ Внимание: В случае установки батарей недопустимого типа существует опасность возгорания или 
взрыва.
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ТЕХНИЧЕСКИЕ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ

КАТЕГОРИИ ПОДРОБНЫЕ СВЕДЕНИЯ

Номер модели AN-MR18BA

Диапазон частот От 2,400 ГГц до 2,4835 ГГц

Выходная мощность 
(Макс.) 4 дБм

Канал 40 каналов

Источник питания
AA 1,5 В,
Используются 2 щелочных элемента 
питания

Диапазон рабочих 
температур От 0 °C до 40 °C





AN-MR18BA

www.lg.com

Pažljivo pročitajte ovo uputstvo pre nego što počnete da koristite daljinski upravljač 
i sačuvajte ga za buduću upotrebu.

Magični daljinski 
upravljač

KORISNIČKI PRIRUČNIK

Autorska prava ©  2018. LG Electron cs nc. Sva prava zadržana.

http://www.lg.com
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PRIBOR

Sl ka dalj nskog upravljača može se razl kovat  od stvarnog pro zvoda.
(Zav sno od zemlje)

Mag čn  dalj nsk  upravljač  alkalne bater je (AA) Kor sn čk  pr ručn k

 ꔈ Sadržaj ovog pr ručn ka može b t  promenjen bez prethodnog obaveštenja rad  unapređenja funkc ja pro zvoda.

BATERIJA

1. Stavljanje baterija

 ꔈ Pažlj vo proč tajte ovaj pr ručn k.
 ꔈ Pr t sn te gornj  kraj poklopca odeljka za bater je, povuc te ga unazad 
 pod gn te poklopac kao što je pr kazano na sl c  spod. 

 ꔈ Da b ste zamen l  bater je, otvor te poklopac odeljka s bater jama, 
zamen te alkalne bater je (1,5 V AA) tako da polov     
odgovaraju oznac  u odeljku, a zat m zatvor te poklopac odeljka 
za bater je. Usmer te dalj nsk  upravljač prema senzoru za dalj nsk  
upravljač na telev zoru.

 ꔈ Da b ste zvad l  bater je, obav te korake za stavljanje obrnut m 
redosledom. Nemojte mešat  stare  kor šćene bater je sa nov m 
bater jama. Čvrsto zatvor te poklopac.

 ꔈ Otvorite poklopac baterije da pronađete nalepnicu.

2. Mere predostrožnosti
 ꔈ Nakon što zamen te bater ju, kor st te dalj nsk  upravljač  prat te uputstva za upar vanje z kor sn čkog pr ručn ka.
 ꔈ Ako jed n ca ne rad  posle zamene bater je, ponovo pokušajte da obav te upar vanje u skladu sa kor sn čk m 
pr ručn kom.

 ꔈ Ako se duže vreme neće kor st t  dalj nsk  upravljač, preporučuje se vađenje bater je z jed n ce.
 ꔈ Nemojte rastavljat  bater ju n t  je zagrevat .
 ꔈ Bater ja ne sme da padne n  da pretrp  jak udarac jer to može da oštet  kuć šte.
 ꔈ Nemojte potapat  bater ju u vodu.
 ꔈ Netačno umetanje bater je može da zazove eksploz ju.
 ꔈ skor šćene bater je odlož te na spravan nač n. 
 ꔈ Ako se odgovarajuć  polar tet  bater je ne podudaraju, bater ja može eksplod rat  l  procur t  što može dovest  do 
požara, telesne povrede l  zagađenja okol ne.
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OPIS DALJINSKOG UPRAVLJAČA
 ꔈ Sl ka dalj nskog upravljača može se razl kovat  od stvarnog pro zvoda.
 ꔈ Redosled op sa može da se razl kuje u odnosu na stvarn  pro zvod.
 ꔈ Neka dugmad  usluge možda neće b t  dostupne u zav snost  od modela l  reg ja.

 (NAPAJANJE)
Uključ vanje l  sključ vanje telev zora.

Možete da uključ te l  sključ te d g taln  r s ver dodavanjem d g talnog r s vera 
un verzalnom dalj nskom upravljaču za telev zor.

Numerička dugmad
Unos brojeva. 

 (CRTICA)
Ubac te  (CRTICA) zmeđu brojeva, kao na pr mer 2-1  2-2. 

Pr stupanje l st  sačuvan h kanala l  programa. 

Pr t sn te dugme da b ste otvor l  em tovanje BML podataka. (Zav sno od zemlje)

Možete da pr stup te apl kac j  l  usluz  L ve TV pomoću numer čke dugmad  koja 
odgovara pojed n m funkc jama.

 (Daljinski upravljač na ekranu)
Pr kaz vanje dalj nskog upravljača na ekranu.
 - U nek m reg on ma, otvara men  Un verzalno upravljanje.

 (Daljinski upravljač na ekranu)* / 
Funkc ja v deo/aud o op sa će b t  omogućena. (Zav sno od zemlje)
 - Funkc ju SAP (Secondary Aud o Program - Sekundarn  aud o program) takođe 

možete da omoguć te pr t skanjem dugmeta  (Daljinski upravljač na 
ekranu)*. (Zav sno od zemlje)

Podešavanje jač ne zvuka.

 (BEZ ZVUKA)
sključ vanje sv h zvukova.

* 
 Pr stup men ju Pristup.

Kretanje kroz sačuvane kanale  programe.
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 (Prepoznavanje glasa)*
Kada se na ekranu telev zora akt v ra traka prozora za glas, pr t sn te  zadrž te 
dugme  glasno zgovor te komandu.

 (POČETNI MENI)
Pr stup početnom men ju.

 (POČETNI MENI)* / 
Pr kaz vanje stor je.

Pr kazuje se početn  men  d g talnog r s vera. (Kada ne gledate sadržaje putem 
d g talnog r s vera: pr kaz će se promen t   pr kaz vaće se ekran d g talnog 
r s vera.)

 Točkić (OK)
Pr t sn te sred nu dugmeta u obl ku  Točkić (OK) da b ste zabral  željen  
men .
Pomoću dugmeta u obl ku  Točkić (OK) možete da menjate kanale l  
programe.

 (gore/dole/levo/desno)
Pr t skajte dugmad za gore, dole, levo  desno da b ste se kretal  kroz men .
Ako pr t snete dugmad  dok se pokaz vač kor st , pokaz vač će 
nestat  sa ekrana  moć  ćete da kor st te Mag čn  dalj nsk  upravljač kao ob čan 
dalj nsk  upravljač. 
Da b  se pokaz vač ponovo pr kazao na ekranu, protres te Mag čn  dalj nsk  
upravljač levo-desno.

A K
Povratak na prethodn  ekran.

A K
Br sanje pr kaza na ekranu  povratak na gledanje sadržaja sa poslednjeg 
ulaznog s gnala.
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Pr kazuje vod č za kanale  programe. 

 (ULAZ)
Menjanje ulaznog s gnala.

 (ULAZ)* 
Pr kazuje sve l ste spoljn h ulaza.

Dugmad za usluge striminga
Povez vanje sa uslugom str m nga v deo zap sa. 

 (Q. Postavke)
Otvaranje brz h postavk .

 (Q. Postavke)*
Pr kazuje men  Sva podešavanja.

Dugmad u boji
Služe za pr stup spec jaln m funkc jama u nek m men j ma.
Crveno dugme*: Pokreće funkc ju sn manja. (Zav sno od zemlje)

Kontrolna dugmad ( )
Upravljanje mult med jaln m sadržajem.

 (Dugmad za TELETEKST)
Ova dugmad se kor st  za teletekst.

Zum ranjem zabrane oblast , možete da je gledate preko celog ekrana.

Možete da zum rate oblast u koju je dalj nsk  upravljač usmeren.

* Za kor šćenje ovog dugmeta, pr t sn te  drž te duže od 3 sekunde.
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KORIŠĆENJE

1. Registrovanje i poništavanje registracije

Registrovanje Magičnog daljinskog upravljača
Da b ste kor st l  Mag čn  dalj nsk  upravljač, prvo ga upar te sa 
telev zorom. 
1. Stav te bater je u Mag čn  dalj nsk  upravljač  uključ te telev zor.
2. Uper te Mag čn  dalj nsk  upravljač u telev zor  pr t sn te 

dugme  Točkić (OK) na dalj nskom upravljaču.

 - Ukol ko telev zor ne reg struje Mag čn  dalj nsk  upravljač, 
sključ te pa uključ te telev zor  pokušajte ponovo.

Kako poništiti registraciju Magičnog daljinskog upravljača
stovremeno pr t sn te dugmad  (POČETNI MENI)  

K   drž te h pr t snut m pet sekund  da b ste pon št l  
upar vanje Mag čnog dalj nskog upravljača sa telev zorom.

 ꔈ Ako pr t snete  zadrž te dugme  , otkazaćete 
ovaj postupak  odmah ponovo reg strovat  Mag čn  dalj nsk  
upravljač. 
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2. Korišćenje 

 ꔈ Da b  se pokaz vač pojav o na ekranu, nežno protres te 
Mag čn  dalj nsk  upravljač levo-desno l  pr t sn te dugmad 

 (POČETNI MENI),  (ULAZ), l   (Q. Postavke).
(Na nek m model ma telev zora pokaz vač će se pr kazat  ako 
okrenete  Točkić (OK).)

 ꔈ Ako se pokaz vač neko vreme ne kor st  l  ako spust te 
Mag čn  dalj nsk  upravljač na ravnu površ nu, pokaz vač će 
nestat .

 ꔈ Ako se pokaz vač ne kreće bez zastoja, možete ga resetovat  
pomeranjem do v ce ekrana. 

 ꔈ Mag čn  dalj nsk  upravljač troš  bater je brže nego ob čan 
dalj nsk  upravljač pošto poseduje dodatne funkc je.

MERE PREDOSTROŽNOSTI

 ꔈ Dalj nsk  upravljač kor st te u navedenom dometu (do 10 m).
Ako dalj nsk  upravljač kor st te van dometa l  ako se pojav  f z čka prepreka zmeđu uređaja, može da dođe do 
prek da u komun kac j .

 ꔈ Do prek da u komun kac j  može da dođe  u slučaju kor šćenja određenog dodatnog pr bora. 
Uređaj  poput m krotalasne pećn ce  bež čn h LAN uređaja rade na stom frekventnom opsegu (2,4 GHz) kao 
Mag čn  dalj nsk  upravljač. On  mogu da dovedu do prek da u komun kac j .

 ꔈ Mag čn  dalj nsk  upravljač možda neće prav lno rad t  ako se na rastojanju od 0,2 m od telev zora nalaz  bež čn  
ruter (pr stupna tačka). Razdalj na zmeđu telev zora  bež čnog rutera mora b t  veća od 0,2 m.

 ꔈ Nemojte rastavljat  l  grejat  bater ju.
 ꔈ Vod te računa da vam bater ja ne spadne. Vod te računa da ne udar te bater ju.
 ꔈ Ukol ko bater ju umetnete naopako, može da eksplod ra.
 ꔈ Oprez: R z k od požara l  eksploz je ako se bater ja zamen  bater jom neodgovarajućeg t pa.
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SPECIFIKACIJE

KATEGORIJE DETALJI

Model br. AN-MR18BA

Opseg frekvenc je 2,400 GHz do 2,4835 GHz

zlazna snaga (maks malna) 4 dBm

Kanal 40 kanala

zvor napajanja
AA 1,5 V,
Kor ste se 2 alkalne bater je

Opseg radne temperature 0 °C do 40 °C





AN-MR18BA

www.lg.com

Prije rukovanja daljinskim upravljačem pažljivo pročitajte ovaj priručnik i sačuvajte ga 
za buduće potrebe.

Magic daljinski 
upravljač

KORISNIČKI PRIRUČNIK

Autorska prava ©  2018 LG Electron cs nc. Sva prava pr držana.

http://www.lg.com
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DODATNA OPREMA

Sl ka dalj nskog upravljača može se razl kovat  od stvarnog zgleda pro zvoda.
(Ov sno o zemlj )

Mag c dalj nsk  upravljač  alkalne bater je (AA) Kor sn čk  pr ručn k

 ꔈ Sadržaj ovog pr ručn ka može se m jenjat  bez prethodne najave zbog nadograđ vanja funkc ja uređaja.

BATERIJA

1. Umetanje baterija

 ꔈ Pažlj vo proč tajte ovaj pr ručn k.
 ꔈ Pr t sn te gornj  d o poklopca za bater je, povuc te ga prema natrag  
pod gn te na nač n kako je pr kazano u nastavku. 

 ꔈ Kada m jenjate bater je, otvor te poklopac za bater je, zam jen te 
alkalne bater je (1,5 V AA) tako da odgovaraju    polu kako 
pr kazuje oznaka u odjeljku za bater je, a zat m vrat te poklopac. 
Dalj nsk  upravljač obavezno usmjer te prema senzoru dalj nskog 
upravljača na telev zoru.

 ꔈ Bater je zvad te redosl jedom obrnut m od redosl jeda umetanja. 
Stare l  kor štene bater je ne m ješajte s nov ma. Čvrsto zatvor te 
poklopac.

 ꔈ Otvorite poklopac odjeljka za baterije kako biste pronašli 
naljepnicu.

2. Mjere opreza
 ꔈ Nakon zamjene bater je, dalj nsk  upravljač kor st te nakon upar vanja sukladno uputama u kor sn čkom pr ručn ku.
 ꔈ Ako upravljač ne rad  nakon zamjene bater je, ponovno pokušajte s upar vanjem sukladno uputama u kor sn čkom 
pr ručn ku.

 ꔈ Ako se dalj nsk  upravljač dulje vr jeme ne kor st , preporučujemo da z njega zvad te bater je.
 ꔈ Bater ju nemojte rastavljat  n t  je zagr javat .
 ꔈ Paz te da bater ju ne spust te te da ju ne zlaž te jak m udarc ma. To može uzrokovat  oštećenje kuć šta.
 ꔈ Bater ju ne uranjajte u vodu.
 ꔈ Ako se bater ja umetne ne spravno, može doć  do eksploz je.
 ꔈ skor štenu bater ju odlož te na odgovarajuć  nač n. 
 ꔈ Ako se odgovarajuć  polar tet  bater je ne podudaraju, bater ja može eksplod rat  l  procur t  što može dovest  do 
požara, tjelesne ozljede l  oneč šćenja okol ne.
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OPIS DALJINSKOG UPRAVLJAČA
 ꔈ Sl ka dalj nskog upravljača može se razl kovat  od stvarnog zgleda pro zvoda.
 ꔈ Redosl jed op sa može se razl kovat  od stvarnog zgleda pro zvoda.
 ꔈ Neke t pke  usluge možda neće b t  dostupne, ov sno o model ma l  reg jama.

 (NAPAJANJE)
Uključ vanje  sključ vanje telev zora.

Ako set-top box uređaj dodate un verzalnom dalj nskom upravljaču za telev zor, 
možete ga uključ vat   sključ vat  putem dalj nskog upravljača.

Brojčane tipke
Unos brojeva. 

 (CRTICA)
Umetanje znaka  (CRTICA) zmeđu brojeva, npr. 2-1  2-2. 

Pr stup spremljenom pop su kanala l  programa. 

Pr t sn te ovu t pku za em t ranje BML podataka. (Ov sno o zemlj )

Apl kac j  l  usluz  L ve TV možete pr stup t  pomoću brojčan h t pk  koje 
odgovaraju pojed n m značajkama.

 (Zaslonski upravljač)
Pr kaz vanje zaslonskog upravljača.
 - Pr stup zborn ku un verzalnog upravljača u određen m reg jama.

 (Zaslonski upravljač)* / 
Omogućuju se v deo/aud o op s . (Ov sno o zemlj )
 - Značajku SAP (Secondary Aud o Program - sekundarn  aud oprogram) također 

možete omoguć t  pr t skom na t pku  (Zaslonski upravljač)*. (Ov sno o 
zemlj )

Podešavanje glasnoće.

 (ISKLJUČIVANJE ZVUKA)
sključ vanje sv h zvukova.

* 
 Pr stup zborn ku Pristupačnost.

Pom canje kroz spremljene kanale l  programe.
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 (Prepoznavanje glasa)*
Kada se na zaslonu telev zora akt v ra traka s pr kazom glasa, pr t sn te  
zadrž te t pku  naglas zgovor te naredbu.

 (POČETNO)
Pr stup početnom zborn ku.

 (POČETNO)* / 
Pr kaz prethodno gledan h kanala.

Pr kaz početnog zborn ka set-top box uređaja. (Kada ne gledate sadržaj putem 
d g talnog pr jemn ka: pr kaz se prebacuje na zaslon d g talnog pr jemn ka.)

 Kotačić (OK)
Pr t sn te sred šnj  d o t pke  Kotačić (OK) kako b ste odabral  zborn k.
Kanale l  programe možete m jenjat  pomoću t pke  Kotačić (OK).

 (gore/dolje/lijevo/desno)
Pomoću t pk  za gore, dolje, l jevo l  desno možete se kretat  po zborn ku.
Ako t pke  pr t snete dok se na zaslonu pr kazuje pokaz vač, 
pokaz vač će nestat  sa zaslona  Mag c dalj nsk  upravljač funkc on rat će poput 
ob čnog dalj nskog upravljača. 
Žel te l  ponovno na zaslonu pr kazat  pokaz vač, protres te Mag c dalj nsk  
upravljač l jevo-desno.

A K
Povratak na prethodnu raz nu.

A K
zlaz z pr kaza na zaslonu uz povratak na pr kaz zadnjeg unosa.
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Pr kaz vod ča kanala l  programa. 

 (ULAZ)
Promjena zvora ulaznog s gnala.

 (ULAZ)* 
Pr kazuje se pop s sv h vanjsk h ulaza.

Tipke za usluge streaminga
Povezuje se s uslugom stream nga v deosadržaja. 

 (Brze postavke)
Pr stup brz m postavkama.

 (Brze postavke)*
Pr kazuje se zborn k Sve postavke.

Tipke u bojama
Pomoću nj h možete pr stup t  posebn m funkc jama u određen m zborn c ma.
Crvena t pka*: Pokreće funkc ju sn manja. (Ov sno o zemlj )

Upravljačke tipke ( )
Upravlja med jsk m sadržaj ma.

 (Tipke TELETEKSTA)
Ove se t pke kor ste za teletekst.

Zum ranjem odabranog područja možete ga pr kazat  preko c jelog zaslona.

Možete zum rat  područje na koje usmjer te dalj nsk  upravljač.

* Kako b ste kor st l  t pku, pr t sn te ju  zadrž te dulje od 3 sekunde.
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KORIŠTENJE

1. Registracija ili poništavanje registracije

Registracija Magic daljinskog upravljača
Kako b ste mogl  kor st t  Mag c dalj nsk  upravljač, prvo ga morate 
upar t  s telev zorom. 
1. Stav te bater je u Mag c dalj nsk  upravljač  uključ te telev zor.
2. Usmjer te Mag c dalj nsk  upravljač prema telev zoru  pr t sn te 

 Kotačić (OK) na dalj nskom upravljaču.

 - Ako telev zor ne reg str ra Mag c dalj nsk  upravljač, sključ te ga 
 uključ te te pokušajte ponovno.

Poništavanje registracije Magic daljinskog upravljača
stovremeno pr t sn te t pke  (POČETNO)  K   
drž te h pr t snut ma pet sekund  kako b ste razdvoj l  Mag c 
dalj nsk  upravljač od telev zora.

 ꔈ Pr t snete l  t pku   zadrž te pr t sak, jedn m 
ćete potezom pon št t  Mag c dalj nsk  upravljač  ponovno ga 
reg str rat . 
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2. Način korištenja 

 ꔈ Lagano protres te Mag c dalj nsk  upravljač l jevo-desno l  
pr t sn te t pke  (POČETNO),  (ULAZ), l   (Brze 
postavke)  na zaslonu će se pr kazat  pokaz vač.
(Kod nek h modela telev zora pokaz vač će se pr kazat  
nakon što okrenete t pku  Kotačić (OK).)

 ꔈ Ako se pokaz vač neko vr jeme ne kor st  l  Mag c dalj nsk  
upravljač postav te na ravnu površ nu, pokaz vač će se 
prestat  pr kaz vat .

 ꔈ Ako pokaz vač ne reag ra kako b  trebao, možete ga ponovno 
postav t  pom canjem do ruba zaslona. 

 ꔈ Zbog dodatn h značajk  Mag c dalj nsk  upravljač troš  bater je 
brže od standardn h dalj nsk h upravljača.

MJERE OPREZA

 ꔈ Dalj nsk  upravljač nemojte kor st t  zvan navedenog raspona (10 metara).
Kor st te l  uređaj zvan područja pokr venost  s gnalom l  nađu l  se unutar područja pokr venost  s gnalom 
f z čke prepreke, mogl  b ste mat  poteškoće u komun kac j .

 ꔈ Mogl  b ste mat  poteškoće u komun kac j  u slučaju kor štenja dodatne opreme. 
Uređaj  poput m krovaln h pećn ca  bež čn h LAN veza rade u stom frekvenc jskom opsegu (2,4 GHz) kao  
Mag c dalj nsk  upravljač. Usl jed toga moglo b  doć  do poteškoća u komun kac j .

 ꔈ Mag c dalj nsk  upravljač možda neće spravno funkc on rat  ako se bež čn  usmjer vač (pr stupna točka) nalaz  
na udaljenost  manjoj od 0,2 metara od telev zora. Svoj b ste bež čn  usmjer vač trebal  držat  na udaljenost  
većoj od 0,2 metara od telev zora.

 ꔈ Bater ju nemojte rastavljat  l  zagr javat .
 ꔈ Bater ju nemojte spust t . Bater ju nemojte zlagat  snažn m udarc ma.
 ꔈ Umetnete l  bater ju na pogrešan nač n, moglo b  doć  do eksploz je.
 ꔈ Oprez: postoj  r z k od požara l  eksploz je ako se bater ja zam jen  ne spravn m t pom.



8

SPECIFIKACIJE

KATEGORIJE POJEDINOSTI

Br. modela AN-MR18BA

Frekvenc jsk  raspon 2,400 GHz do 2,4835 GHz

zlazna snaga (maks.) 4 dBm

Kanal 40 kanala

zvor napajanja
AA 1,5 V,
kor ste se 2 alkalne bater je

Raspon radne temperature 0 °C do 40 °C





AN-MR18BA

www.lg.com

Pred použitím diaľkového ovládania si pozorne prečítajte túto príručku a odložte si 
ju na budúce použitie.

Diaľkové 
ovládanie Magic

POUŽÍVATEĽSKÁ PRÍRUČKA

Autorské práva ©  2018 LG Electron cs nc. Všetky práva vyhradené.

http://www.lg.com
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PRÍSLUŠENSTVO

Znázornený obrázok d aľkového ovládača sa môže od skutočného produktu líš ť.
(Záv sí od kraj ny)

D aľkové ovládan e Mag c a alkal cké batér e (AA) Používateľská príručka

 ꔈ Obsah tejto príručky sa môže zmen ť bez predchádzajúceho upozornen a v dôsledku novác e funkc í produktu.

BATÉRIA

1. Vloženie batérií

 ꔈ Túto príručku s  pozorne prečítajte.
 ꔈ Stlačte vrchnú časť krytu pr eč nka na batér e, zasuňte ho dozadu a 
zdv hn te, ako je znázornené na n žš e uvedenom obrázku. 

 ꔈ Pr  výmene batér í otvorte kryt pr eč nka na batér e, vložte alkal cké 
batér e (1,5 V, typ AA) a zachovajte pr tom správnu polar tu  a  
podľa nálepky vo vnútr  pr eč nka a potom zatvorte kryt pr eč nka na 
batér e. Dbajte na to, aby ste d aľkovým ovládaním m er l  na snímač 
d aľkového ovládan a na televízore.

 ꔈ Ak chcete batér e vybrať, vykonajte č nnost  nštalác e v opačnom 
poradí. Nepoužívajte staré an  použ té batér e spolu s novým . Kryt 
pevne zatvorte.

 ꔈ Otvorte kryt batérie, pod ktorým nájdete štítok.

2. Preventívne opatrenia
 ꔈ Po výmene batér í použ te d aľkové ovládan e po párovaní v súlade s používateľskou príručkou.
 ꔈ Ak zar aden e po výmene batér í nepracuje, vykonajte opätovné párovan e v súlade s používateľskou príručkou.
 ꔈ Ak sa d aľkové ovládan e dlhš u dobu nepoužíva, odporúčame vybrať z neho batér e.
 ꔈ Batér e nerozoberajte an  ju nevystavujte teplu.
 ꔈ Zabráňte vystaven u batér í pádom a extrémnym nárazom, ktoré môžu spôsob ť poškoden e ch obalu.
 ꔈ Batér u neponárajte do vody.
 ꔈ Ak batér e vložíte nesprávne, hrozí nebezpečenstvo explóz e.
 ꔈ Použ té batér e r adne zl kv dujte. 
 ꔈ Nedodržan e správnej polar ty batér e môže spôsob ť prasknut e alebo vytečen e batér e, čo môže mať za 
následok vzn k pož aru, poranen e alebo zneč sten e okol tého prostred a.
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POPIS DIAĽKOVÉHO OVLÁDANIA
 ꔈ Znázornený obrázok d aľkového ovládača sa môže od skutočného produktu líš ť.
 ꔈ Porad e pop su sa môže od skutočného produktu líš ť.
 ꔈ N ektoré tlač dlá a služby nemus a byť k d spozíc  v záv slost  od modelu alebo reg ónu.

 (NAPÁJANIE)
Zapína a vypína televízor.

Set-top box môžete zapínať alebo vypínať, ako ho pr dáte do un verzálneho 
d aľkového ovládan a vášho televízora.

Číselné tlačidlá
Zadávan e čís el. 

 (POMLČKA)
Vložen e znaku  (POMLČKA) medz  čísla, napríklad 2-1 a 2-2. 

Slúž  na prístup k zoznamu uložených kanálov alebo programov. 

Stlačením tohto tlač dla akt vujete dátové vys elan e BML. (Záv sí od kraj ny)

Prístup k apl kác  alebo ž vému televíznemu vys elan u L ve TV získate pomocou 
číselných tlač d el príslušných funkc í.

 (Ovládanie z obrazovky)
Zobrazí ovládan e z obrazovky.
 - Pr amy prístup na ponuku un verzálneho zobrazen a v n ektorých kraj nách.

 (Ovládanie z obrazovky)* / 
Sa zapne funkc a pop sov v dea/zvuku. (Záv sí od kraj ny)
 - Funkc u SAP (Secondary Aud o Program - Sekundárny zvukový program) 

môžete akt vovať aj stlačením tlač dla  (Ovládanie z obrazovky)*. (Záv sí 
od kraj ny)

Nastaven e úrovne hlas tost .

 (STLMIŤ ZVUK)
Stlmen e všetkých zvukov.

* 
 Otvorí sa ponuka Prístupnosť.

Prechádzan e uložených kanálov alebo programov.
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 (Rozpoznávanie hlasu)*
Keď sa na obrazovke televízora akt vuje pole funkc e zobrazen a hlasom, stlačte 
a podržte tlač dlo a potom nahlas povedzte príkaz.

 (DOMOV)
Prístup k Úvodnej ponuke.

 (DOMOV)* / 
Zobrazen e predchádzajúcej h stór e.

Zobrazí úvodnú ponuku set-top boxu. (Keď nesledujete prostredníctvom 
pr jímača set-top box: zobrazen e sa zmení na obrazovku pr jímača set-top 
box.)

 Koliesko (OK)
Stlačením stredu tlač dla  Koliesko (OK) vyber ete ponuku.
Kanály alebo programy môžete men ť pomocou tlač dla  Koliesko (OK).

 (hore/dole/vľavo/vpravo)
Stláčaním tlač d el hore, dole, vľavo alebo vpravo prechádzate cez ponuky.
Keď stlačíte tlač dlá  a kurzor je práve zobrazený, kurzor zm zne 
z obrazovky a d aľkové ovládan e Mag c bude fungovať ako bežné d aľkové 
ovládan e. 
Aby sa kurzor znova zobrazoval na obrazovke, zatraste d aľkovým ovládačom 
Mag c doprava a doľava.

A K
Slúž  na prepnut e na predchádzajúcu obrazovku.

A K
Zrušen e všetkých obrazov ek OSD a návrat do prezeran a posledného vstupu.



5

Zobrazen e spr evodcu kanálm  alebo programam . 

 (VSTUP)
Zmena vstupného zdroja.

 (VSTUP)* 
Slúž  na zobrazen e všetkých zoznamov externých vstupov.

Tlačidlá služieb prúdového prenosu údajov
Pr pojen e k službe prenosu v dea. 

 (Rýchle nastavenia)
Prístup k rýchlym nastaven am.

 (Rýchle nastavenia)*
Slúž  na zobrazen e ponuky Všetky nastavenia.

Farebné tlačidlá
Umožňujú prístup k špec álnym funkc ám v n ektorých ponukách.
Červené tlač dlo*: Spustí funkc u nahrávan a. (Záv sí od kraj ny)

Ovládacie tlačidlá ( )
Slúž  na ovládan e med álneho obsahu.

 (Tlačidlá TELETEXTU)
T eto tlač dlá sa používajú na zobrazen e teletextu.

Pr blížením na zvolenú oblasť ju môžete zobraz ť na celú obrazovku.

Môžete pr blíž ť oblasť, na ktorú je nasmerované d aľkové ovládan e.

* Ak chcete použ ť toto tlač dlo, stlačte a podržte ho na dlhš e ako 3 sekundy.
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POUŽÍVANIE

1. Ako sa zaregistrovať a zrušiť registráciu

Postup pri registrácii diaľkového ovládania Magic
Ak chcete používať d aľkové ovládan e Mag c, musíte ho spárovať 
s vaším TV. 
1. Do d aľkového ovládan a Mag c vložte batér e a zapn te TV.
2. Nam erte d aľkové ovládan e Mag c na TV a stlačte tlač dlo  

Koliesko (OK)na d aľkovom ovládaní.

 - Ak sa v TV nepodarí zareg strovať d aľkové ovládan e Mag c, 
vypn te a opätovne zapn te TV a skúste to znova.

Postup pri zrušení registrácie diaľkového ovládania Magic
Ak chcete zruš ť párovan e d aľkového ovládan a Mag c, stlačte 
naraz tlač dlá  (DOMOV) a A K  a 5 sekúnd ch 
podržte.

 ꔈ Stlačením a podržaním tlač dla  môžete naraz 
zruš ť a znova zareg strovať d aľkové ovládan e Mag c. 
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2. Návod na používanie 

 ꔈ Ak chcete, aby sa kurzor objav l na obrazovke, jemne 
zatraste d aľkovým ovládaním Mag c doľava a doprava alebo 
stlačte tlač dlá  (DOMOV),  (VSTUP), alebo  (Rýchle 
nastavenia).
(Na n ektorých modeloch televízorov sa kurzor objaví po 
otočení tlač dlom  Koliesko (OK).)

 ꔈ Ak sa kurzor urč tú dobu nepoužíval alebo je d aľkové 
ovládan e Mag c položené na rovnom povrchu, kurzor zm zne.

 ꔈ Ak kurzor nefunguje správne, môžete ho obnov ť tým, že ho 
presun ete na okraj obrazovky. 

 ꔈ D aľkové ovládan e Mag c vybíja batér e rýchlejš e ako bežné 
d aľkové ovládan e, pretože obsahuje dodatočné funkc e.

OPATRENIA PRI POUŽÍVANÍ

 ꔈ D aľkové ovládan e používajte v rámc  uvedeného dosahu (do 10 metrov).
Pr  používaní zar aden a m mo oblast  pokryt a alebo ak sa v oblast  pokryt a nachádzajú prekážky, môže dôjsť 
k chybám v komun kác .

 ꔈ V záv slost  od príslušenstva môže dôjsť k chybám v komun kác . 
Zar aden a ako m krovlnné rúry alebo bezdrôtové s ete LAN používajú rovnaké frekvenčné pásmo (2,4 GHz) 
ako d aľkové ovládan e Mag c. Môže to v esť k chybám v komun kác .

 ꔈ D aľkové ovládan e Mag c nemusí správne fungovať, ak je bezdrôtový smerovač (AP) od televízora 
vo vzd alenost  menšej ako 0,2 metrov. Váš bezdrôtový smerovač by mal byť od televízora vzd alený v ac ako 
0,2 metrov.

 ꔈ Batér e nerozoberajte an  neohr evajte.
 ꔈ Batér e nenechajte spadnúť. Batér e nevystavujte s lným nárazom.
 ꔈ Vložen e batér í nesprávnym spôsobom môže v esť k výbuchu.
 ꔈ Upozornen e: R z ko pož aru alebo výbuchu v prípade výmeny batér e za nesprávny typ.
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TECHNICKÉ PARAMETRE

KATEGÓRIE ÚDAJE

Číslo modelu AN-MR18BA

Frekvenčný rozsah 2,400 GHz až 2,4835 GHz

Výstupný výkon (max.) 4 dBm

Kanál 40 kanálov

Zdroj napájan a
AA 1,5 V,
používajú sa 2 alkal cké batér e

Rozsah prevádzkovej teploty 0 °C až 40 °C





AN-MR18BA

www.lg.com

Pred uporabo daljinskega upravljalnika natančno preberite ta priročnik in ga shranite 
za poznejšo uporabo.

Daljinski 
upravljalnik 
Magic

UPORABNIŠKI PRIROČNIK

Copyr ght ©  2018 LG Electron cs nc. Vse prav ce pr držane.

http://www.lg.com
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DODATNA OPREMA

Dalj nsk  upravljaln k na sl k  se lahko razl kuje od dejanskega zdelka.
(Odv sno od države)

Dalj nsk  upravljaln k Mag c n alkaln  bater j  (AA) Uporabn šk  pr ročn k

 ꔈ V pr meru nadgradnje funkc j zdelka s  pr držujemo prav co do sprememb vseb ne pr ročn ka brez predhodnega 
obvest la.

BATERIJA

1. Namestitev baterij

 ꔈ Pozorno preber te ta pr ročn k.
 ꔈ Pr t sn te zgornj  del pokrova lež šča za bater je, ga pot sn te nazaj n 
dv gn te pokrov, kot je pr kazano spodaj. 

 ꔈ Če žel te zamenjat  bater j , odpr te pokrov lež šča za bater j , 
zamenjajte alkaln  bater j  (1,5 V AA) tako, da se oznak   n  
ujemata z oznakama v lež šču, ter zapr te pokrov lež šča. Dalj nsk  
upravljaln k usmer te prot  senzorju za dalj nsk  upravljaln k na 
telev zorju.

 ꔈ Bater j  odstran te v obratnem vrstnem redu, kot ste ju namest l . Ne 
mešajte star h al  rabljen h n nov h bater j. Varno zapr te pokrov.

 ꔈ Za ogled nalepke dvignite pokrov ležišča za bateriji.

2. Previdnostni ukrepi
 ꔈ Po zamenjav  bater je dalj nsk  upravljaln k najprej seznan te v skladu z uporabn šk m pr ročn kom n nato ga lahko 
uporabljate.

 ꔈ Če enota po zamenjav  bater j ne deluje, jo znova poskus te seznan t  v skladu z uporabn šk m pr ročn kom.
 ꔈ Pr poročamo, da z dalj nskega upravljaln ka odstran te bater jo, če ga dolgo ne boste uporabljal .
 ꔈ Bater je ne razstavljajte n je ne zpostavljajte vroč n .
 ꔈ Paz te, da vam bater ja ne pade na tla, n je ne zpostavljajte močn m udarcem, k  lahko poškodujejo oh šje.
 ꔈ Bater je ne potapljajte v vodo.
 ꔈ Če bater jo vstav te narobe, obstaja nevarnost eksploz je.
 ꔈ Rabljene bater je ustrezno zavrz te. 
 ꔈ Če bater ja n  prav lno obrnjena, lahko poč  al  začne puščat , kar lahko povzroč  požar, telesno poškodbo al  
onesnaženje okolja.
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OPIS DALJINSKEGA UPRAVLJALNIKA
 ꔈ Dalj nsk  upravljaln k na sl k  se lahko razl kuje od dejanskega zdelka.
 ꔈ Op sano zaporedje je lahko drugačno kot pr  dejanskem zdelku.
 ꔈ Nekater  gumb  n stor tve morda ne bodo na voljo, odv sno od modelov n reg je.

 (VKLOP/IZKLOP)
Vklop n zklop telev zorja.

D g taln  pretvorn k lahko vklapljate n zklapljate, če ga dodate un verzalnemu 
dalj nskemu upravljaln ku za telev zor.

Gumbi s številkami
Vnos štev lk. 

 (VEZAJ)
Vstav tev znaka  (VEZAJ) med štev lke, npr. 2-1 al  2-2. 

Dostop do seznama shranjen h kanalov al  programov. 

Ta gumb pr t sn te za pr kl c oddajanja podatkov BML. (Odv sno od države)

Do apl kac j n funkc je L ve TV lahko dostop te s štev lsk m  gumb  za funkc je.

 (Daljinski upravljalnik na zaslonu)
Pr kaz dalj nskega upravljaln ka na zaslonu.
 - V nekater h reg jah omogoča dostop do men ja un verzalnega upravljaln ka.

 (Daljinski upravljalnik na zaslonu)* / 
Omogoč te funkc jo v deo/zvočn h op sov. (Odv sno od države)
 - S pr t skom gumba  (Daljinski upravljalnik na zaslonu)* lahko omogoč te 

tud  funkc jo SAP (Secondary Aud o Program - sekundarn  zvočn  program). 
(Odv sno od države)

Nastav tev glasnost .

 (NEMO)
zklop vseh zvokov.

* 
 Dostop do men ja Dostopnost.

Pom kanje po shranjen h kanal h al  program h.
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 (Prepoznavanje glasu)*
Ko se na zaslonu telev zorja akt v ra vrst ca za glasovn  pr kaz, pr drž te gumb n 
glasno zgovor te ukaz.

 (DOMOV)
Dostop do začetnega men ja.

 (DOMOV)* / 
Pr kaz zgodov ne.

Pr kaz osnovnega men ja d g talnega pretvorn ka. (Če za pr kaz ne uporabljate 
d g talnega pretvorn ka, je pr kazan zaslon tega pretvorn ka.)

 Kolesce (V vredu)
S pr t skanjem sred ne gumba  Kolesce (V vredu) lahko zberete men .
Z gumbom  Kolesce (V vredu) lahko preklapljate kanale al  programe.

 (navzgor, navzdol, levo, desno)
Pr t sn te gumb za navzgor, navzdol, levo al  desno za pom kanje po men ju.
Če gumbe  pr t snete, ko uporabljate kazalec, slednj  zg ne z zaslona 
n dalj nsk  upravljaln k Mag c deluje kot ob čajen upravljaln k. 
Za ponoven pr kaz kazalca na zaslonu stres te dalj nsk  upravljaln k Mag c levo n 
desno.

A K
Vrn tev na prejšnj  zaslon.

A K
zhod z zaslonsk h pr kazov n vrn tev na gledanje zadnjega hoda.
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Pr kaz sporeda kanalov al  programov. 

 (VHOD)
Preklop vhodnega v ra.

 (VHOD)* 
Pr kaže vse sezname zunanj h vhodov.

Gumbi za storitev pretakanja
Povezava s stor tv jo pretakanja v dea. 

 (Hitre nastavitve)
Dostop do h tr h nastav tev.

 (Hitre nastavitve)*
Odpre men  Vse nastavitve.

Barvni gumbi
Dostop do posebn h funkc j v nekater h men j h.
Rdeč  gumb*: Zažene funkc jo snemanja. (Odv sno od države)

Gumbi za upravljanje ( )
Upravljanje predstavnostn h vseb n.

 (Gumba za TELETEKST)
Ta gumba se uporabljata za teletekst.

Če povečate zbrano območje, se pr kaže v celozaslonskem nač nu.

Povečava območja, na katerega kaže dalj nsk  upravljaln k.

* Gumb uporab te tako, da ga pr drž te za več kot 3 sekunde.
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UPORABA

1. Registracija in preklic registracije

Registracija daljinskega upravljalnika Magic
Če žel te uporabljat  dalj nsk  upravljaln k Mag c, ga reg str rajte s 
telev zorjem. 
1. V dalj nsk  upravljaln k Mag c vstav te bater j  n vklop te 

telev zor.
2. Dalj nsk  upravljaln k Mag c usmer te prot  telev zorju n 

pr t sn te  Kolesce (V vredu)na dalj nskem upravljaln ku.

 - Če dalj nskega upravljaln ka Mag c ne morete reg str rat  s 
telev zorjem, telev zor zklop te n znova vklop te, nato pa 
poskus te znova.

Preklic registracije daljinskega upravljalnika Magic
Če žel te prek n t  povezavo med dalj nsk m upravljaln kom 
Mag c n telev zorjem, za pet sekund hkrat  pr drž te gumba  
(DOMOV) n A K .

 ꔈ S pr držanjem gumba  lahko hkrat  prekl čete n 
znova reg str rate dalj nsk  upravljaln k Mag c. 
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2. Uporaba 

 ꔈ Dalj nsk  upravljaln k Mag c rahlo stres te v desno n levo al  
pr t sn te gumbe  (DOMOV),  (VHOD), al   (Hitre 
nastavitve), da se na zaslonu pr kaže kazalec.
(Pr  nekater h model h telev zorjev se kazalec pr kaže, če 
obrnete gumb  Kolesce (V vredu).)

 ꔈ Če kazalca nekaj časa ne uporabljate al  dalj nsk  upravljaln k 
Mag c polož te na ravno površ no, kazalec zg ne.

 ꔈ Če se kazalec ne odz va gladko, ga lahko ponastav te tako, da 
ga premaknete na rob zaslona. 

 ꔈ Zarad  dodatn h funkc j porablja dalj nsk  upravljaln k Mag c 
bater je h treje kot ob čajn  upravljaln k .

PREVIDNOSTNI UKREPI

 ꔈ Dalj nsk  upravljaln k uporabljajte znotraj navedenega dosega (do 10 m).
Če napravo uporabljate zven območja pokr tost  al  so v njem ov re, lahko pr de do napak v komun kac j .

 ꔈ Dodatna oprema lahko povzroč  napake v komun kac j . 
Naprave, kot so m krovalovne peč ce n brezž čna lokalna omrežja, delujejo v stem frekvenčnem pasu 
(2,4 GHz) kot dalj nsk  upravljaln k Mag c. To lahko povzroč  napake v komun kac j .

 ꔈ Dalj nsk  upravljaln k Mag c morda ne bo deloval prav lno, če je brezž čn  usmerjevaln k (dostopna točka) od 
telev zorja oddaljen do 0,2 m. Brezž čn  usmerjevaln k mora b t  od telev zorja oddaljen več kot 0,2 m.

 ꔈ Bater je ne razstavljajte n zpostavljajte vroč n .
 ꔈ Paz te, da vam bater ja ne pade. Bater je ne zpostavljajte močn m udarcem.
 ꔈ Če bater jo vstav te napačno, lahko pr de do eksploz je.
 ꔈ Prev dno: tveganje za požar al  eksploz jo, če bater jo zamenjate z bater jo napačnega t pa.
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SPECIFIKACIJE

KATEGORIJE PODROBNOSTI

Št. modela AN-MR18BA

Frekvenčn  razpon Od 2,400 GHz do 2,4835 GHz

zhodna moč (največ) 4 dBm

Kanal 40 kanalov

V r napajanja
1,5 V AA,
2 alkaln  bater j

Razpon delovne temperature Od 0 °C do 40 °C





AN-MR18BA

www.lg.com

Antes de utilizar el mando a distancia, lea este manual con atención y consérvelo 
para consultarlo cuando lo necesite.

Mando a 
distancia Mágico

MANUAL DE USUARIO

Copyr ght ©  2018 LG Electron cs nc. Reservados todos los derechos.

http://www.lg.com
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ACCESORIOS

La magen del mando a d stanc a mostrada puede d fer r del producto real.
(En func ón del país)

Mando a d stanc a Mág co y p las alcal nas (AA) Manual de usuar o

 ꔈ El conten do de este manual se puede mod f car s n prev o av so deb do a la actual zac ón de las func ones del 
producto.

PILAS
1. Instalación de las pilas

 ꔈ Lea esta guía deten damente.
 ꔈ Pulse la parte super or de la tapa de las p las, deslícela hac a atrás y 
levante la tapa como se muestra a cont nuac ón. 

 ꔈ Para camb ar las p las, abra la tapa del compart mento, sust tuya 
las p las alcal nas (AA de 1,5 V) hac endo co nc d r los polos  y  
de acuerdo con la et queta del nter or del compart mento, y vuelva 
a colocar la tapa. Asegúrese de apuntar con el mando a d stanc a 
hac a el sensor correspond ente de la TV.

 ꔈ Para ret rar las p las, real ce el proceso de nstalac ón en orden 
nverso. No mezcle p las ant guas y nuevas. C erre la tapa 
f rmemente.

 ꔈ Abra la tapa de la batería para ver la etiqueta.

2. Precauciones
 ꔈ Cuando haya sust tu do las p las, use el mando a d stanc a después de v ncularlo según las nstrucc ones del 
manual de usuar o.

 ꔈ S  no func ona después de sust tu r las p las, vuelva a v ncularlo según las nstrucc ones del manual de usuar o.
 ꔈ S  no va a ut l zar el mando a d stanc a durante un per odo de t empo prolongado, le recomendamos que ret re las 
p las del aparato.

 ꔈ No desmonte n  apl que calor a las p las.
 ꔈ No deje caer las p las n  las someta a fuertes mpactos que puedan provocar daños.
 ꔈ No sumerja las p las en agua.
 ꔈ S  las p las no se nsertan correctamente, podrían provocar una explos ón.
 ꔈ Deseche adecuadamente las p las usadas. 
 ꔈ De no co nc d r las polar dades correctas de la batería, podría provocarse que la batería explote o que sufra fugas, 
lo que puede provocar ncend os, les ones personales o contam nac ón med oamb ental.
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DESCRIPCIÓN DEL MANDO A DISTANCIA
 ꔈ La magen del mando a d stanc a mostrada puede d fer r del producto real.
 ꔈ El orden de la descr pc ón puede d fer r con respecto al producto real.
 ꔈ Es pos ble que algunos botones y serv c os no estén d spon bles en func ón del modelo o las reg ones.

 (ENCENDIDO/APAGADO)
Perm te encender y apagar la TV.

Puede encender o apagar el receptor d g tal añad éndolo al mando a d stanc a 
un versal de su TV.

Botones numéricos
Perm ten ntroduc r números. 

 (GUIÓN)
Perm te nsertar un  (GUIÓN) entre números, como por ejemplo 2-1 o 2-2. 

Perm te acceder a la l sta de los programas o canales almacenados. 

Pulse este botón para mostrar la d fus ón de datos BML. (En func ón del país)

Puede acceder a la apl cac ón o a la TV en v vo ut l zando los botones numér cos 
correspond entes a las func ones.

 (Mando de pantalla)
Muestra el Mando de pantalla.
 - Perm te acceder al menú del mando a d stanc a un versal en algunas reg ones.

 (Mando de pantalla)* / 
Se act varán las func ones de descr pc ón de vídeo/aud o. (En func ón del país)
 - La func ón SAP (Secondary Aud o Program - Programa de aud o secundar o) 

tamb én se puede act var pulsando el botón  (Mando de pantalla)*. (En 
func ón del país)

Perm te ajustar el n vel de volumen.

 (SILENCIO)
Perm te s lenc ar el son do completamente.

* 
 Perm te acceder al menú Accesibilidad.

Perm te desplazarse por los programas o canales almacenados.
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 (Reconocimiento de voz)*
Una vez que se act ve la barra de v sual zac ón de voz en la pantalla de TV, 
mantenga pulsado el botón y d ga el comando en voz alta.

 (INICIO)
Perm te acceder al menú de n c o.

 (INICIO)* / 
Muestra el h stor al anter or.

Muestra el menú de n c o del receptor d g tal. (Cuando no se está v endo 
med ante un receptor d g tal: la pantalla camb a a la del receptor d g tal.)

 Rueda (Aceptar)
Pulse el centro del botón  Rueda (Aceptar) para selecc onar un menú.
Puede camb ar de programa o de canal con el botón Rueda (Aceptar).

 (arriba/abajo/izquierda/derecha)
Pulse el botón arr ba, abajo, zqu erda o derecha para desplazarse por el menú.
S  pulsa los botones  m entras el puntero está en uso, el puntero 
desaparecerá de la pantalla y el mando a d stanc a Mág co func onará como un 
mando a d stanc a general. 
Para que se vuelva a mostrar el puntero en la pantalla, ag te el mando a 
d stanc a Mág co de zqu erda a derecha.

A K
Vuelve a la pantalla anter or.

A K
Perm te despejar las pantallas y volver al últ mo modo de v sual zac ón 
selecc onado.
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Perm te ver la guía de canales o programas. 

 (ENTRADA)
Perm te camb ar la fuente de entrada.

 (ENTRADA)*
Muestra todas las l stas de entradas externas.

Botones de servicios de retransmisión
Perm te conectar a los serv c os de retransm s ón de vídeo. 

 (Ajustes rápidos)
Perm te acceder a los Ajustes ráp dos.

 (Ajustes rápidos)*
Muestra el menú Toda la configuración.

Botones de colores
Perm ten acceder a func ones espec ales de algunos menús.
Botón rojo*: Perm te ejecutar la func ón de grabac ón. (En func ón del país)

Botones de control ( )
Perm te controlar los conten dos de med os.

 (Botones del TELETEXTO)
Estos botones se ut l zan para el teletexto.

Al hacer zoom en el área selecc onada, puede verla a pantalla completa.

Puede hacer zoom en la zona a la que apunta el mando a d stanc a.

* Para ut l zar el botón, manténgalo pulsado durante más de 3 segundos.
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USO

1. Cómo registrar o cancelar el registro

Cómo registrar el mando a distancia Mágico
Para ut l zar el mando a d stanc a Mág co, pr mero debe v ncularlo 
con la TV. 
1. Coloque las p las en el mando a d stanc a Mág co y enc enda la 

TV.
2. Apunte con el mando a d stanc a Mág co a la TV y pulse el 

botón  Rueda (Aceptar).

 - S  la TV no puede reg strar el mando a d stanc a Mág co, apague 
y enc enda de nuevo la TV y vuelva a ntentarlo.

Cómo cancelar el registro del mando a distancia Mágico
Pulse los botones  (INICIO) y A K  al m smo t empo 
durante c nco segundos para desv ncular el mando a d stanc a 
Mág co de la TV.

 ꔈ Al mantener pulsado el botón  podrá cancelar el 
reg stro y volver a reg strar el mando a d stanc a Mág co de una 
sola vez. 
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2. Modo de uso 

 ꔈ Mueva el mando a d stanc a Mág co l geramente hac a la 
derecha y la zqu erda, o pulse los botones  (INICIO),  
(ENTRADA), o  (Ajustes rápidos) para que el puntero 
aparezca en la pantalla.
(En algunos modelos de TV, el puntero aparecerá al g rar el 
botón  Rueda (Aceptar).)

 ꔈ S  el puntero no se ha ut l zado durante un per odo 
determ nado de t empo o s  el mando a d stanc a Mág co se 
coloca sobre una superf c e plana, el puntero desaparecerá.

 ꔈ S  el puntero no responde con suav dad, puede re n c ar el 
puntero mov éndolo al borde de la pantalla. 

 ꔈ El mando a d stanc a Mág co agota las p las más ráp do 
que un mando a d stanc a normal deb do a las func ones 
ad c onales.

PRECAUCIONES

 ꔈ Ut l ce el mando a d stanc a dentro del rango espec f cado (10 metros).
Es pos ble que sufra algún error de comun cac ón al ut l zar el d spos t vo fuera del área de cobertura o s  hay 
obstáculos dentro del área.

 ꔈ Es pos ble que sufra algún error de comun cac ón en func ón de los accesor os. 
Los d spos t vos como el horno m croondas y la red LAN nalámbr ca func onan en la m sma banda de 
frecuenc a (2,4 GHz) que el mando a d stanc a Mág co. Esto puede provocar errores de comun cac ón.

 ꔈ Puede que el mando a d stanc a Mág co no func one correctamente s  hay un router nalámbr co (AP) a una 
d stanc a de 0,2 metros de la TV. El router nalámbr co debe estar a más de 0,2 metros de d stanc a de la TV.

 ꔈ No desmonte n  apl que calor a las p las.
 ꔈ No deje caer las p las. Ev te los mpactos fuertes sobre las p las.
 ꔈ La nserc ón ncorrecta de las p las puede provocar explos ones.
 ꔈ Precauc ón: R esgo de ncend o o explos ón s  la batería se camb a por otra de un t po ncorrecto.
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ESPECIFICACIONES

CATEGORÍAS DETALLES

N.º de modelo AN-MR18BA

Rango de frecuenc a De 2,400 GHz a 2,4835 GHz

Potenc a de sal da (máx.) 4 dBm

Canal 40 canales

Fuente de al mentac ón
AA 1,5 V,
Neces ta dos 2 p las alcal nas

ntervalo de temperatura de 
func onam ento De 0 °C a 40 °C





AN-MR18BA

www.lg.com

Lea atentamente este manual antes de utilizar el control remoto y consérvelo para 
consultas futuras.

Control Remoto 
Mágico

MANUAL DEL PROPIETARIO

Copyr ght ©  2018 LG Electron cs nc. Todos los derechos reservados.
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ACCESORIOS

La magen del control remoto que se muestra puede ser d st nta al producto real.
(Depend endo del país)

Control Remoto Mág co y baterías alcal nas (AA) Manual del prop etar o

 ꔈ Es pos ble que camb en los conten dos en el manual s n prev o av so, deb do a las actual zac ones de las func ones 
del producto.

BATERÍA
1. Instalar las baterías

 ꔈ Lea cu dadosamente este manual.
 ꔈ Pres one la parte super or de la tapa de las baterías, desl ce la tapa 
hac a atrás y levántela como se muestra a cont nuac ón. 

 ꔈ Para reemplazar las baterías, abra la tapa de las baterías, coloque 
otras baterías alcal nas (AA de 1,5 V) y haga co nc d r los extremos 

 y  con la et queta que se encuentra dentro del compart m ento. 
A cont nuac ón, c erre la tapa. Asegúrese de que el control remoto 
apunte hac a el sensor correspond ente de la TV.

 ꔈ Para extraer las baterías, real ce los pasos de la nstalac ón de 
manera nversa. No mezcle baterías ant guas o usadas con baterías 
nuevas. C erre b en la tapa.

 ꔈ Abra la cubierta de la batería para ver la etiqueta.

2. Precauciones
 ꔈ Para ut l zar el control remoto después de reemplazar la batería, s ga los pasos de v nculac ón como se descr be 
en el manual del usuar o.

 ꔈ S  la un dad no func ona después de reemplazar la batería, ntente real zar la v nculac ón nuevamente como se 
descr be en el manual del usuar o.

 ꔈ S  no se ut l za el control remoto durante per odos prolongados, se recom enda ret rar la batería de la un dad.
 ꔈ No desarme la batería n  le apl que calor.
 ꔈ No bote la batería n  efectúe mpactos extremos en ella que puedan dañar la carcasa.
 ꔈ No sumerja la batería en agua.
 ꔈ Ex ste r esgo de explos ón s  la batería se nserta de forma ncorrecta.
 ꔈ Deseche las baterías usadas de manera adecuada. 
 ꔈ ntroduc r las baterías s n hacer co nc d r su polar dad puede causar f ltrac ones o quemar la batería, lo que podría 
provocar un ncend o, les ones en personas o contam nac ón amb ental.
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DESCRIPCIÓN DEL CONTROL REMOTO
 ꔈ La magen del control remoto que se muestra puede ser d st nta al producto real.
 ꔈ El orden de la descr pc ón puede ser d ferente al del producto real.
 ꔈ Es pos ble que no se proporc onen algunos botones y serv c os depend endo de los modelos o reg ones.

 (ENCENDIDO)
Enc ende o apaga la TV.

Para encender o apagar su decod f cador, agregue el decod f cador al control 
remoto un versal de la telev s ón.

Botones numéricos
Perm ten ntroduc r números. 

 (GUIÓN)
nserta un  (GUIÓN) entre dos números, como 2-1 y 2-2. 

Accede a los canales guardados o a la l sta de programas. 

Pres one este botón para que aparezca la transm s ón de datos de BML.
(Depend endo del país.)

Puede acceder a la apl cac ón o a los canales de TV en v vo ut l zando los botones 
numér cos tal como se encuentran reg strados.

 (Control remoto de pantalla)
Muestra el control remoto de pantalla.
 - Accede al menú de control remoto un versal en algunas reg ones.

 (Control remoto de pantalla)* / 
Se act vará la func ón de descr pc ones de v deo/aud o. (Depend endo del país)
 - Tamb én puede hab l tar la func ón SAP (Secondary Aud o Program - Programa 

de aud o secundar o) s  mant ene pres onado el botón  (Control remoto 
de pantalla)*. (Depend endo del país.)

Ajusta el n vel del volumen.

 (SILENCIO)
S lenc a todos los son dos.

* 
Perm te acceder al menú de Accesibilidad.

Se desplaza a través de los canales o programas guardados.
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 (Reconocimiento de voz)* 
Una vez que la barra de control de voz esté act vada en la pantalla de la 
telev s ón, mantenga pres onado el botón y d ga su comando en voz alta.

 (INICIO)
Perm te acceder al menú de n c o.

 (INICIO)* / 
Muestra el h stor al anter or.

Muestra el menú pr nc pal del decod f cador. (Cuando no está v endo a través 
de un decod f cador: la pantalla camb a a la pantalla del decod f cador.)

 Rueda (OK)
Pres one el centro del botón  Rueda (OK) para selecc onar un menú.
Para camb ar los canales o programas, ut l ce el botón  Rueda (OK).

 (arriba/abajo/izquierda/derecha)
Pres one los botones arr ba, abajo, zqu erda o derecha para desplazarse por el 
menú.
S  pres ona los botones  m entras el puntero está en uso, este 
desaparecerá de la pantalla y el Control Remoto Mág co func onará como un 
control remoto común. 
Para ver el puntero en la pantalla nuevamente, ag te el Control Remoto Mág co 
a la zqu erda y a la derecha.

A K
Regresa a la pantalla anter or.

A K
Borra las v sual zac ones en pantalla y perm te volver a ver la últ ma entrada.
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Muestra los canales o la guía de programas. 

 (ENTRADA)
Camb a la fuente de entrada.

 (ENTRADA)* 
Aparece toda la l sta de entradas externas.

Botones para servicios de transmisión
Se conecta al serv c o de transm s ón de v deo. 

 (Configuración rápida)
Accede a la conf gurac ón ráp da.

 (Configuración rápida)* 
Aparece el menú de Todos los ajustes.

Botones de color
Perm ten acceder a func ones espec ales en algunos menús.
Botón rojo*: Ejecuta la func ón de grabac ón. (Depend endo del país.)

Botones de control ( )
Controla los conten dos de med os.

 (Botones de TELETEXTO)
Estos botones se ut l zan para teletexto.

Cuando expande el área selecc onada, puede verla en pantalla completa.

Puede expand r el área a la que apunta el control remoto.

* Para ut l zar el botón, mantenga pres onado durante más de tres segundos.
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USAR

1. Cómo registrar (emparejar) o cancelar (deshacer)

Cómo registrar el Control Remoto Mágico
Para ut l zar el Control Remoto Mág co, pr mero v ncúlelo con su 
TV. 
1. Coloque las baterías en el Control Remoto Mág co y enc enda 

la TV.
2. Apunte el Control Remoto Mág co hac a la TV y pres one el 

botón  Rueda (OK) en el control remoto.

 - S  no puede reg strar el Control Remoto Mág co, nténtelo 
nuevamente después de apagar y volver a encender la TV.

Cómo cancelar el registro del Control Remoto Mágico
Pres one los botones  (INICIO) e  al m smo 
t empo, durante c nco segundos, para desv ncular el Control 
Remoto Mág co con su TV.

 ꔈ Mantener pulsado el botón  le perm t rá cancelar 
y volver a reg strar el Control Remoto Mág co nmed atamente. 
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2. Cómo utilizar 

 ꔈ Ag te l geramente el Control Remoto Mág co a la zqu erda 
o la derecha, o pres one los botones  (INICIO),  
(ENTRADA), y  (Configuración rápida) para que aparezca 
el puntero en la pantalla.
(En algunos modelos el puntero aparecerá cuando pres one 
el botón  Rueda (OK).)

 ꔈ El puntero desaparecerá, s  el puntero no se ha ut l zado 
durante un c erto per odo de t empo o el Control Remoto 
Mág co se coloca sobre una superf c e plana.

 ꔈ S  el puntero no responde correctamente, muévalo hac a el 
borde de la pantalla para poder restablecerlo. 

 ꔈ El Control Remoto Mág co consume las baterías más ráp do 
que un control remoto normal, deb do a sus func ones 
ad c onales.

PRECAUCIONES

 ꔈ Use el control remoto dentro del alcance espec f cado (dentro de 10 metros).
Es pos ble que exper mente errores en la comun cac ón cuando use el d spos t vo fuera del área de cobertura 
o s  ex sten obstáculos dentro de d cha área.

 ꔈ Es pos ble que exper mente errores en la comun cac ón depend endo de los accesor os. 
Los d spos t vos como hornos m croondas y LAN nalámbr cas func onan en el m smo rango de frecuenc a 
(2,4 GHz) que el Control Remoto Mág co. Esto puede causar errores en la comun cac ón.

 ꔈ Es pos ble que el Control Remoto Mág co no func one correctamente s  un enrutador nalámbr co (AP) está a 
menos de 0,2 metros de la TV. El enrutador nalámbr co debe estar a más de 0,2 metros de d stanc a de la TV.

 ꔈ No desarme las baterías n  les apl que calor.
 ꔈ No deje caer las baterías. Ev te que la batería sufra mpactos extremos.
 ꔈ nsertar las baterías de forma ncorrecta puede provocar una explos ón.
 ꔈ Precauc ón: Ex ste r esgo de ncend o o explos ón s  se reemplaza la batería por un t po ncorrecto.
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ESPECIFICACIONES

CATEGORÍAS DETALLES

Número de modelo AN-MR18BA

Rango de frecuenc a 2,400 GHz a 2,4835 GHz

Potenc a de sal da (máx.) 4 dBm

Canal 40 canales

Fuente de al mentac ón
AA de 1,5 V,
ut l za 2 baterías alcal nas

Rango de temperatura de 
func onam ento 0 °C a 40 °C





AN-MR18BA

www.lg.com

Läs den här handboken noggrant innan du använder fjärrkontrollen, och spara den 
för framtida bruk.

Magic
Remote

ANVÄNDARHANDBOK

Copyr ght ©  2018 LG Electron cs nc. Med ensamrätt.

http://www.lg.com
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TILLBEHÖR

B lden på fjärrkontrollen kan sk lja s g från hur den fakt ska produkten ser ut.
(Beroende på land)

Mag c Remote och alkal ska batter er (AA) Användarhandbok

 ꔈ nnehållet  den här handboken kan ändras utan föregående meddelande på grund av uppgrader ngar av 
produktens funkt oner.

BATTERI

1. Installera batterier

 ꔈ Läs den här handboken noga.
 ꔈ Tryck ned batter luckans övre del, dra den bakåt och lyft den som på 
b lden nedan. 

 ꔈ När du behöver byta batter er öppnar du luckan och byter ut de 
alkal ska batter erna (1,5 V AA) så att  och  på batter erna 
stämmer överens med et ketten nut  batter facket. Stäng sedan 
luckan. Se t ll att r kta fjärrkontrollen mot fjärrkontrollssensorn på 
tv:n.

 ꔈ När du ska ta ur batter erna gör du prec s som v d sättn ng, 
men tvärtom. Blanda nte gamla och nya batter er. Stäng luckan 
ordentl gt.

 ꔈ Öppna batteriluckan för att hitta etiketten.

2. Säkerhetsåtgärder
 ꔈ När du bytt ut batter et använder du fjärrkontrollen efter hopparn ng  enl ghet med användarhandboken.
 ꔈ Om enheten nte fungerar när du har bytt batter er kan du försöka para hop enheterna gen  enl ghet med 
användarhandboken.

 ꔈ Om fjärrkontrollen nte används under en längre t d rekommenderar v  att du tar ut batter et ur enheten.
 ꔈ Plocka nte sär batter et och utsätt det nte för värme.
 ꔈ Se t ll att nte tappa batter et eller utsätta det för stötar. Detta kan skada höljet.
 ꔈ Sänk nte ned batter et  vatten.
 ꔈ Batter et kan explodera om det sätts  felakt gt.
 ꔈ Kassera använda batter er på rätt sätt. 
 ꔈ Om batter ets poler nte är vända åt rätt håll kan batter et gå sönder eller läcka, v lket kan leda t ll brand, 
personskador och föroren ng av närl ggande m ljö.
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BESKRIVNING AV FJÄRRKONTROLLEN
 ꔈ B lden på fjärrkontrollen kan sk lja s g från hur den fakt ska produkten ser ut.
 ꔈ Beskr vn ngen kan sk lja s g åt från den fakt ska produkten.
 ꔈ V ssa knappar och tjänster kanske nte medföljer beroende på modeller eller reg oner.

 (STRÖMKNAPP)
Tryck här för att slå på och stänga av tv:n.

Du kan stänga av eller sätta på d g talboxen om du lägger t ll boxen t ll tv:ns 
un versalfjärrkontroll.

Sifferknappar
Anger s ffror. 

 (BINDESTRECK)
nfogar ett  (BINDESTRECK) mellan s ffror, t.ex. 2-1 och 2-2. 

Ger åtkomst t ll l stan med sparade program och kanaler. 

Tryck på den här knappen för att öppna BML-datasändn ng. (Beroende på land)

Du kan öppna appen eller L ve TV med hjälp av den s fferkomb nat on som 
motsvarar funkt onen.

 (Fjärrkontroll för skärm)
Används för att v sa fjärrkontrollen för skärmen.
 - Används för att v sa menyn Un versalkontroll  v ssa reg oner.

 (Fjärrkontroll för skärm)* / 
Akt verar funkt onen för v deo-/ljudbeskr vn ngar. (Beroende på land)
 - Du kan också akt vera funkt onen SAP (Secondary Aud o Program - Sekundärt 

ljudprogram) genom att trycka på knappen  (Fjärrkontroll för skärm)*. 
(Beroende på land)

Används för att justera volymen.

 (LJUD AV)
Används för att stänga av allt ljud.

* 
 Används för att öppna menyn Hjälpmedel.

Används för att bläddra bland sparade program och kanaler.
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 (Röstigenkänning)*
När röstfältet är akt verat på TV-skärmen, tryck och håll n knappen och tala 
d tt kommando högt.

 (HEM)
Används för att öppna hemmenyn.

 (HEM)* / 
V sar den senaste h stor ken.

V sar d g talboxens startmeny. (När du nte t ttar v a en d g talbox ändras 
d splayen t ll d g talboxens skärm.)

 Mittknappen (OK)
Tryck på m ttknappen på  Mittknappen (OK) för att välja en meny.
Du kan ändra kanaler eller program med hjälp av knappen  Mittknappen 
(OK).

 (upp/ned/vänster/höger)
Tryck på upp-, ned-, vänster- eller högerknappen för att bläddra  menyn.
Om du trycker på -knapparna när pekaren används så försv nner 
pekaren från skärmen och Mag c Remoten används som en vanl g fjärrkontroll. 
Om du v ll v sa pekaren på skärmen gen skakar du på Mag c Remoten  s dled.

A K
Används om du v ll gå t llbaka t ll föregående skärmb ld.

A K
Används för att stänga alla skärmb lder och återgå t ll den senaste 
ngångsv sn ngen.
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V sa kanaler eller programgu den. 

 (INGÅNG)
Tryck här för att ändra ngångskällan.

 (INGÅNG)* 
V sar alla l stor med externa ngångar.

Knappar för strömningstjänster
Ansluter t ll v deoströmn ngstjänsten. 

 (Snabbinställningar)
Används för att öppna snabb nställn ngarna.

 (Snabbinställningar)*
V sar menyn Alla inställningar.

Färgknappar
Med de här knapparna kommer du åt spec alfunkt oner  v ssa menyer.
Röd knapp*: Kör nspeln ngsfunkt onen. (Beroende på land)

Kontrollknappar ( )
Styr med e nnehåll.

 (Text-tv-knappar)
Dessa knappar används för text-tv.

Genom att zooma n på det markerade området kan du v sa det  helskärmsläge.

Du kan zooma n på det område som fjärrkontrollen pekar på.

* Håll knappen nedtryckt  mer än tre sekunder för att använda den.
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ANVÄNDNING

1. Registrera och avregistrera

Så här registrerar du Magic Remoten
nnan du kan använda Mag c Remoten måste du först para hop 
den med d n tv. 
1. Sätt  batter erna  Mag c Remoten och sätt på tv:n.
2. R kta Mag c Remoten mot tv:n och tryck på  Mittknappen 

(OK) på fjärrkontrollen.

 - Om tv:n nte reg strerar Mag c Remoten stänger du av och 
sätter på tv:n gen och försöker på nytt.

Så här avregistrerar du Magic Remoten
Avbryt hopparn ngen av Mag c Remoten och tv:n genom att 
trycka n knapparna  (HEM) och A K  samt d gt  5 
sekunder.

 ꔈ Om du trycker på och håller n knappen  kan du 
avbryta och reg strera om Mag c Remoten med en gång. 
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2. Gör så här 

 ꔈ Skaka Mag c Remoten lätt  s dled eller tryck på knapparna 
 (HEM),  (INGÅNG), eller   (Snabbinställningar) för 

att v sa pekaren på skärmen.
(På v ssa tv-modeller v sas pekaren när du vr der på knappen 

 Mittknappen (OK).)
 ꔈ Om pekaren nte har använts under en v ss t d eller om Mag c 
Remoten ställs på en plan yta, så försv nner pekaren.

 ꔈ Om pekaren nte svarar som den ska kan du nollställa den 
genom att dra den t ll skärmens kant. 

 ꔈ Mag c Remoten förbrukar batter er snabbare än vanl ga 
fjärrkontroller på grund av de extra funkt onerna.

VIKTIGT ATT TÄNKA PÅ

 ꔈ Använd fjärrkontrollen nom det ang vna avståndet ( nom 10 m).
Det kan uppstå avbrott  kommun kat onen om du använder enheten utanför täckn ngsområdet eller om det 
f nns h nder nom täckn ngsområdet.

 ꔈ T llbehör kan orsaka avbrott  kommun kat onen. 
Enheter som m krovågsugnar och trådlösa nätverk använder samma frekvensband som Mag c Remoten 
(2,4 GHz). Det kan orsaka avbrott  kommun kat onen.

 ꔈ Mag c Remoten kanske nte fungerar som den ska om en trådlös router (AP) f nns nom 0,2 meter från tv:n. 
D n trådlösa router ska vara placerad mer än 0,2 m från tv:n.

 ꔈ Plocka nte sär batter et, och utsätt det nte för värme.
 ꔈ Tappa nte batter et. Undv k att utsätta batter et för extrema stötar.
 ꔈ Om du sätter  batter et åt fel håll kan det orsaka en explos on.
 ꔈ Varn ng: R sk för brand eller explos on om ett batter  av fel typ sätts .
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SPECIFIKATIONER

KATEGORIER INFORMATION

Modellnummer AN-MR18BA

Frekvens ntervall 2,400 GHz t ll 2,4835 GHz

Uteffekt (Max.) 4 dBm

Kanal 40 kanaler

Strömkälla
AA 1,5 V,
2 alkal ska batter er används

Dr fttemperaturs ntervall 0 °C t ll 40 °C





AN-MR18BA

www.lg.com

โปรดอา่นคูม่อืฉบบันีอ้ยา่งละเอยีดกอ่นใชง้านรโีมทของคณุและโปรดเก็บคูม่อืฉบบันี้
ไวเ้พือ่ใชอ้า้งองิเพิม่เตมิตอ่ไป

เมจกิรโีมท
คู่มือผู้ใช้
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อปุกรณเ์สรมิ
ภาพรโีมทคอนโทรลทีแ่สดงอาจตา่งจากผลติภณัฑจ์รงิ
(ขึน้อยูก่บัประเทศ)

เมจกิรโีมทและแบตเตอรีอ่ลัคาไลน ์(AA) คูม่อืผูใ้ช ้

 ꔈ เนือ้หาภายในคูม่อืนีอ้าจเปลีย่นแปลงโดยไมม่กีารแจง้ลว่งหนา้ เนือ่งจากการอปัเกรดฟังกช์นัของผลติภณัฑ์

แบตเตอรี่
1. การใสแ่บตเตอรี่

 ꔈ โปรดอา่นคูม่อืนีอ้ยา่งละเอยีด
 ꔈ กดปลายของฝาแบตเตอรี ่เลือ่นยอ้นกลบั และยกฝาขึน้ตามทีแ่สดง
ทางดา้นลา่ง 
 ꔈ ในการเปลีย่นแบตเตอรี ่ใหเ้ปิดฝาแบตเตอรี ่เปลีย่นแบตเตอรีอ่ลัคา
ไลน ์(1.5 V AA) โดยใหข้ัว้  และ  ตรงตามฉลากในทีใ่ส ่แลว้
ปิดฝาแบตเตอรี ่ชีร้โีมทคอนโทรลไปทีเ่ซนเซอรร์โีมทคอนโทรลของ
ทวีี
 ꔈ ในการถอดแบตเตอรี ่ใหย้อ้นกลบัขัน้ตอนการตดิตัง้ หา้มใช ้
แบตเตอรีเ่กา่กบัแบตเตอรีใ่หมร่ว่มกนั แลว้ปิดฝาครอบใหแ้น่น
 ꔈ เปิดฝาครอบแบตเตอรีเ่พือ่ดปู้ายก�ากบั

2. ขอ้ควรระวงั
 ꔈ หลงัจากเปลีย่นแบตเตอรีแ่ลว้ ใหจั้บคูร่โีมทคอนโทรลและใชต้ามค�าแนะน�าในคูม่อืผูใ้ช ้
 ꔈ ถา้เครือ่งไมท่�างานหลงัจากเปลีย่นแบตเตอรี ่ใหถ้อดแบตเตอรีอ่อกและท�าการใสใ่หมอ่กีครัง้ใหต้รงตามคูม่อืผูใ้ช ้
 ꔈ ถา้ไมไ่ดใ้ชร้โีมทคอนโทรลเป็นเวลานาน แนะน�าใหค้ณุถอดแบตเตอรีอ่อกจากเครือ่ง
 ꔈ อยา่ถอดแยกชิน้สว่นหรอืท�าใหแ้บตเตอรีไ่ดรั้บความรอ้น
 ꔈ อยา่ท�าแบตเตอรีร่ว่งหลน่หรอืไดรั้บการกระแทกรนุแรง การท�าเชน่นีจ้ะท�าใหเ้กดิความเสยีหายได ้
 ꔈ หา้มแชแ่บตเตอรีใ่นน�้า
 ꔈ หากใสแ่บตเตอรีไ่มถ่กูตอ้งอาจท�าใหไ้ดรั้บอนัตรายจากการระเบดิได ้
 ꔈ การทิง้แบตเตอรีท่ีใ่ชแ้ลว้อยา่งถกูตอ้ง 
 ꔈ การตอ่แบตเตอรีท่ีไ่มถ่กูขัว้อาจท�าใหแ้บตเตอรีเ่กดิการระเบดิหรอืร่ัว ซึง่เป็นสาเหตขุองเพลงิไหม ้การไดรั้บบาด
เจ็บ หรอืมลพษิโดยรอบ
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ค�าอธบิายรโีมท
 ꔈ ภาพรโีมทคอนโทรลทีแ่สดงอาจตา่งจากผลติภณัฑจ์รงิ
 ꔈ ล�าดบัค�าอธบิายอาจตา่งจากผลติภณัฑจ์รงิ
 ꔈ บางปุ่ มและบางบรกิารอาจไมม่กีารจัดเตรยีมใหโ้ดยขึน้อยูก่บัรุน่หรอืภมูภิาค

 (พลงังาน)
เปิดหรอืปิดทวีี

คณุสามารถเปิดหรอืปิด Set-Top Box ไดด้ว้ยการเพิม่ Set-Top Box ลงใน
รโีมทคอนโทรลอเนกประสงคส์�าหรับทวีขีองคณุ

ปุ่ มตวัเลข
ป้อนตวัเลข 

 (ขดี)
ป้อน  (ขดี) ระหวา่งตวัเลข เชน่ 2-1 และ 2-2 

เขา้ใชช้อ่งสถานหีรอืรายการทีบ่นัทกึไว ้

กดปุ่ มนีเ้พือ่เปิดการเผยแพรข่อ้มลู BML (ขึน้อยูก่บัประเทศ)

คณุสามารถเขา้ถงึแอพ หรอื Live TV โดยใชปุ้่ มหมายเลขทีส่มัพันธก์บั
คณุลกัษณะดงักลา่ว

 (รโีมทหนา้จอ)
แสดงรโีมทหนา้จอ
 - เขา้ถงึ Universal Control Menu ในบางพืน้ที่

 (รโีมทหนา้จอ)* / 
ฟังกช์ัน่ค�าบรรยายวดิโีอ/เสยีงจะถกูเปิดใชง้าน (ขึน้อยูก่บัประเทศ)
 - คณุสมบตั ิSAP (Secondary Audio Program) ยงัสามารถเปิดใชง้านไดโ้ดย
การกดปุ่ ม  (รโีมทหนา้จอ)*อกีดว้ย (ขึน้อยูก่บัประเทศ)

ปรับระดบัเสยีง

 (ปิดเสยีง)
ปิดเสยีงทัง้หมด

* 
 เขา้ใชเ้มนูการเขา้ถงึ

เลือ่นดชูอ่งทวีหีรอืรายการทีบ่นัทกึไว ้
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 (การรบัรูเ้สยีง)* 
ทนัททีีแ่ถบแสดงเสยีงถกูเปิดใชง้านบนหนา้จอทวี ีกดปุ่ มคา้งไวแ้ละพดูค�าสัง่
เสยีงของคณุ

 (หนา้แรก)
เขา้ใชเ้มนูหลกั

 (หนา้แรก)* / 
แสดงประวตักิอ่นหนา้

แสดงเมนูหลกัของ Set-Top Box (เมือ่คณุไมไ่ดรั้บชมผา่น Set-Top Box: 
จอภาพจะเปลีย่นไปเป็นหนา้จอ Set-Top Box)

 วงลอ้ (ตกลง)
กดตรงกลางของปุ่ ม  วงลอ้ (ตกลง) เพือ่เลอืกเมนู
คณุสามารถเปลีย่นชอ่งทวีหีรอืรายการไดโ้ดยใชปุ้่ ม  วงลอ้ (ตกลง)

 (บน/ลา่ง/ซา้ย/ขวา)
กดปุ่ มขึน้, ลง, ซา้ย หรอืขวาเพือ่เลือ่นเมนู
ถา้คณุกดปุ่ ม  ขณะก�าลงัใชพ้อยนเ์ตอรอ์ยู ่พอยนเ์ตอรจ์ะหายไปจาก
หนา้จอ และเมจกิรโีมทจะท�าหนา้ทีเ่ชน่เดยีวกบัรโีมทคอนโทรลทัว่ไป 
หากตอ้งการแสดงพอยนเ์ตอรบ์นหนา้จออกีครัง้ ใหเ้ขยา่เมจกิรโีมทไปทางซา้ย
และขวา

K
กลบัไปทีห่นา้จอกอ่นหนา้

ปิดการแสดงผลบนหนา้จอและกลบัสูก่ารดสูญัญาณเขา้ลา่สดุ
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แสดงการแนะน�าชอ่งสถานแีละรายการ 

 (สญัญาณเขา้)
เปลีย่นแหลง่สญัญาณเขา้

 (สญัญาณเขา้)* 
แสดงรายการอนิพตุภายนอกทัง้หมด

ปุ่ มบรกิารสตรมี
เชือ่มตอ่กบับรกิารสตรมีวดิโีอ 

 (การต ัง้คา่ดว่น)
เขา้ใชก้ารตัง้คา่ดว่น

 (การต ัง้คา่ดว่น)*
แสดงเมนู การต ัง้คา่ท ัง้หมด

ปุ่ มสี
ปุ่ มเหลา่นีจ้ะใชใ้นการเขา้ถงึฟังกช์นัพเิศษในบางเมนู
ปุ่ มสแีดง*: เปิดใชง้านฟังกช์นัการบนัทกึ (ขึน้อยูก่บัประเทศ)

ปุ่ มควบคมุ ( )
ควบคมุเนือ้หาสือ่

 (ปุ่ ม TELETEXT)
ปุ่ มเหลา่นีใ้ชส้�าหรับ Teletext

ดว้ยการซมูไปยงับรเิวณทีเ่ลอืก คณุจะสามารถรับชมบรเิวณดงักลา่วไดแ้บบเต็ม
หนา้จอ

คณุสามารถซมูไปทีบ่รเิวณทีร่โีมทคอนโทรลชีอ้ยู่

* ในการใชปุ้่ ม กดคา้งไวน้านกวา่ 3 วนิาที
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วธิใีช้
1. วธิลีงทะเบยีน (จบัคู)่ หรอืยกเลกิการลงทะเบยีน (ยกเลกิการจบัคู)่

วธิลีงทะเบยีน (จบัคู)่ เมจกิรโีมท
ในการใชเ้มจกิรโีมท อนัดบัแรก ใหจั้บคูร่โีมทกบัทวีขีองคณุ 
1. ใสแ่บตเตอรีใ่นเมจกิรโีมทและเปิดทวีี
2. ชีเ้มจกิรโีมทไปทีท่วีแีละกด  วงลอ้ (ตกลง) บน

รโีมทคอนโทรล
 - หากทวีลีงทะเบยีนเมจกิรโีมทคอนโทรลไมส่�าเร็จ ใหล้องอกี
ครัง้หลงัจากปิดและเปิดทวีอีกีครัง้

วธิยีกเลกิการลงทะเบยีน (ยกเลกิการจบัคู)่ เมจกิรโีมท
กดปุ่ ม  (หนา้แรก) และ A K  พรอ้มกนัคา้งไวห้า้
วนิาทเีพือ่ยกเลกิการจับคูเ่มจกิรโีมทกบัทวีขีองคณุ

 ꔈ การกดปุ่ ม  คา้งไวจ้ะท�าใหค้ณุสามารถยกเลกิ
และลงทะเบยีนเมจกิรโีมทอกีครัง้ไดใ้นคราวเดยีวกนั 
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2. วธิใีช ้

 ꔈ เขยา่เมจกิรโีมทไปทางซา้ยและขวาเล็กนอ้ย หรอืกดปุ่ ม 
 (หนา้แรก),  (สญัญาณเขา้) หรอื  (การต ัง้คา่

ดว่น) เพือ่เปิดพอยนเ์ตอรบ์นหนา้จอ
(ในทวีบีางรุน่ พอยนเ์ตอรจ์ะปรากฏเมือ่คณุหมนุปุ่ ม  วงลอ้ 
(OK))
 ꔈ ถา้ไมไ่ดใ้ชง้านพอยนเ์ตอรภ์ายในชว่งระยะเวลาหนึง่ หรอืเมือ่
วางเมจกิรโีมทไวบ้นพืน้ผวิทีแ่บนราบ พอยนเ์ตอรจ์ะหายไป
 ꔈ ถา้พอยนเ์ตอรไ์มต่อบสนองอยา่งราบรืน่ คณุสามารถรเีซต็
พอยนเ์ตอรไ์ดด้ว้ยการยา้ยไปทีข่อบของหนา้จอ 
 ꔈ เมจกิรโีมทจะใชแ้บตเตอรีห่มดเร็วกวา่รโีมทคอนโทรลปกติ
เนือ่งจากคณุสมบตัทิีเ่พิม่ขึน้

ขอ้ควรระวงั

 ꔈ ใชร้โีมทคอนโทรลภายในขอบเขตทีร่ะบไุว ้(ภายใน 10 เมตร)
คณุอาจพบการสือ่สารลม้เหลวเมือ่ใชอ้ปุกรณน์อกพืน้ทีค่รอบคลมุ หรอืหากมสีิง่กดีขวางในพืน้ทีค่รอบคลมุ
 ꔈ คณุอาจพบการสือ่สารลม้เหลวได ้ขึน้อยูก่บัอปุกรณเ์สรมิ 
อปุกรณต์า่งๆ เชน่ เตาไมโครเวฟและ LAN ระบบไรส้ายท�างานในชว่งความถีเ่ดยีวกนั (2.4 GHz) กบัเมจกิ
รโีมท ซึง่อาจท�าใหก้ารสือ่สารลม้เหลวได ้
 ꔈ เมจกิรโีมทอาจท�างานบกพรอ่ง ถา้มเีราเตอรไ์รส้าย (AP) อยูใ่นระยะ 0.2 เมตรจากทวี ีเราเตอรไ์รส้ายของคณุ
ควรอยูห่า่งกวา่ 0.2 ม. จากทวีี
 ꔈ หา้มถอดแยกชิน้สว่นหรอืท�าใหแ้บตเตอรีไ่ดรั้บความรอ้น
 ꔈ หา้มท�าแบตเตอรีต่ก หลกีเลีย่งการกระแทกแบตเตอรีอ่ยา่งแรง
 ꔈ การใสแ่บตเตอรีผ่ดิวธิอีาจท�าใหเ้กดิการระเบดิ
 ꔈ ขอ้ควรระวงั : มคีวามเสีย่งจากเพลงิไหมห้รอืการระเบดิหากเปลีย่นแบตเตอรีช่นดิทีไ่มถ่กูตอ้ง
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ขอ้มลูจ�าเพาะ

ประเภท รายละเอยีด

หมายเลขรุน่ AN-MR18BA

ชว่งความถี่ 2.400 GHz ถงึ 2.4835 GHz

พลงังานเอาตพ์ตุ (สงูสดุ) 4 dBm

ชอ่ง 40 ชอ่ง

แหลง่พลงังาน ใชแ้บตเตอรีอ่ลัคาไลน์
AA 1.5 V จ�านวน 2 กอ้น

ชว่งอณุหภมูขิณะท�างาน 0 °C ถงึ 40 °C





AN-MR18BA

www.lg.com

使用遙控器之前，請先詳細閱讀本手冊，並妥善保管手冊以供日後參考。

智慧遙控器
使用手冊

版權所有 ©  2018 LG Electronics Inc. 保留所有權利。
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配件

顯示的遙控器圖片可能與實際的產品不同。
(視國家/地區而定)

智慧遙控器和鹼性電池 (AA) 使用手冊

• 本手冊內容可能因產品功能升級而有所變更，恕不另行通知。

電池

1.安裝電池

• 請詳細閱讀本手冊。
• 如圖所示按下電池蓋的頂端，將其向後滑動並掀起蓋子。 
• 若要更換電池，請打開電池蓋，並依照電池盒中的標籤對準 

 與  極更 換鹼性電池 (1.5 V，AA)，然後關上電池蓋。遙
控器必須對準電視上的遙控 器感應器。

• 若要移除電池，請反向執行安裝動作。請勿將新電池與舊的或
已用過的電 池混合使用。確實蓋上電池蓋。

• 打開電池蓋即可找到標籤。

2.注意事項
• 更換電池後, 請同時參照遙控器的說明文件。
• 在更換電池之後若仍無法正常使用, 請參閱使用手冊的指示試著重新配對。
• 若長時間不使用遙控器, 請取下電池。
• 不要拆解電池或對電池加熱。
• 不要讓電池摔落或受到強烈的衝擊。如此可能會導致外殼損壞。
• 不要讓電池浸水。
• 若以不正確的方式插入電池，可能會有爆炸的危險。
• 廢棄電池請回收到指定地點。 
• 電池極性安裝錯誤可能造成電池爆炸或漏液，導致火災、人員受傷或環境汙染。
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遙控器說明
• 顯示的遙控器圖片可能與實際的產品不同。
• 說明的順序可能會與實際產品有所不同。
• 依型號或地區而定，可能不會提供某些按鈕和服務。

 (電源)
開啟或關閉電視電源。

您可以將機上盒新增至電視通用遙控器，便能開啟或關閉機上盒。

數字按鈕
輸入數字。 

 (虛線)
在數字間插入  (虛線)，例如 2-1 和 2-2。 

存取儲存的頻道或節目清單。 

按下此按鈕即可列出 BML 資料廣播。(視國家/地區而定)

您可以使用與各種功能對應的數字按鈕來存取應用程式或 直播電視。

 (螢幕遙控)
顯示螢幕遙控。
 - 於部分區域存取 [通用控制] 選單。

 (螢幕遙控)* / 
開啟影音說明功能。(視國家/地區而定)
 - SAP(Secondary Audio Program - 第二音頻節目)功能也可藉由按押此 

 (螢幕遙控)* 按鈕而開啟。(視國家/地區而定)

調整音量大小。

 (靜音)
關閉所有聲音。

* 
存取協助工具選單。

逐一瀏覽儲存的節目或頻道。
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 (語音辨識)* 
一旦語音顯示列在電視畫面上啟動，請按住該按鈕並大聲說出您的命
令。

 (首頁)
存取 首頁 選單。

 (首頁)* / 
顯示先前的紀錄。

顯示機上盒首頁選單。(未使用機上盒觀賞時：畫面會變更為顯示機上盒
畫面。)

 滾輪(確認)
按下  滾輪(確認) 按鈕中央可以選擇選單。
您可使用  滾輪(確認) 來變更節目或頻道。

 (上/下/左/右)
按下上、下、左或右按鈕以捲動選單。
如果您在指標使用中的狀態下按下  按鈕，指標將會從畫面消 
失，且智慧遙控器的作用方式會和一般遙控器相同。 
若要再次於畫面上顯示指標，請左右搖晃智慧遙控器。

A K
返回上一個畫面。

A K
清除畫面顯示，並返回上次輸入畫面。
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顯示頻道或節目導覽。 

 (輸入)
變更輸入訊源。

 (輸入)* 
顯示所有外部輸入的清單。

串流服務按鈕
連線至視訊串流服務。 

 (快速設定)
存取快速設定。

 (快速設定)*
顯示 所有設定 選單。

有色彩的按鈕
這些按鈕可用來存取某些選單中的特殊功能。
紅色按鈕*：執行錄影功能。(視國家/地區而定)

控制按鈕 ( )
控制媒體內容。

 (圖文電視按鈕)
這些按鈕用於電傳視訊。

放大選取的區域，便能以全螢幕檢視該區域內容。

您可以放大遙控器指向的區域。

* 若要使用該按鈕，請按住超過 3 秒。
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使用

1.如何註冊或取消註冊

如何註冊智慧遙控器
要使用智慧遙控器，請先與您的電視進行配對。 
1. 將電池裝入智慧遙控器，然後開啟電視電源。
2. 將智慧遙控器指向電視，並按下遙控器上的  滾輪 (確

認)。

 - 如果電視無法註冊智慧遙控器，請先關閉電視電源，開啟
電視電源，然後再試一次。

如何取消註冊智慧遙控器
同時按下  (首頁) 和 A  五秒鐘，讓智慧遙控器
與電視取消配對。

• 按住  按鈕可讓您立即取 消並重新註冊智慧
遙控器。 
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2.如何使用 

• 輕輕左右搖晃智慧遙控器或按下  (首頁)/  (輸入)/ 
 (快速設定) 按鈕，讓指標出現在畫面上。

(在部分電視機型上，指標會在您按下  滾輪 (確認) 按
鈕時出現。)

• 如果一段時間未使用指標，或將智慧遙控器置 於平坦
的表面上，則指標會消失。

• 如果指標反應不順暢，您可以將指標移至螢幕 的邊
緣，藉此重新設定指標。 

• 由於智慧遙控器具有額外功能，因此耗電速度 比一般
遙控器來得快。

安全事項

• 請在指定範圍內 (10 公尺內) 使用遙控器。
在涵蓋區域之外使用裝置，或涵蓋區域內有障礙物時，可能會發生通訊失敗的情況。

• 某些配件可能會導致通訊失敗的情況。 
微波爐和無線 LAN 等裝置運作的頻率頻帶 (2.4 GHz) 與智慧遙控器的頻率頻帶相同。這可能會導致
通訊失敗。

• 如果無線路由器 (AP) 置於距離電視 0.2 公尺以內的範圍，智慧遙控器可能無法正常運作。您的無線
路由器應放置於距離電視 0.2 公尺以外的位置。

• 請勿拆卸電池或對電池加熱。
• 請勿讓電池摔落。請勿讓電池遭受強力撞擊。
• 電池裝錯可能會引發爆炸。
• 警示：如果將電池換成不正確的類型，將有火災或爆炸風險。
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規格

區分 内容

型號 AN-MR18BA

頻率範圍 2.400 GHz 至 2.4835 GHz

輸出功率 (最大) 4 dBm

頻道 40 頻道

電源
AA 1.5 V,
使用2個鹼性乾電池

操作溫度範圍 0 ℃ 至 40 ℃





AN-MR18BA

www.lg.com

Перед використанням пульта дистанційного керування уважно прочитайте 
цей посібник і збережіть його для довідки в майбутньому.

Пульт ДК 
Magic

ПОСІБНИК КОРИСТУВАЧА

Copyright ©  2018 LG Electronics Inc. Усі права захищено.

http://www.lg.com


2

АКСЕСУАРИ

Зображення пульта дистанційного керування може дещо відрізнятися від дійсного виробу.
(Залежно від країни)

Пульт ДК Magic та лужні батареї (AA) Посібник користувача

•	 Вміст цього посібника може бути змінено без попередження у зв’язку з удосконаленням функцій 
виробу.

БАТАРЕЯ
1. Встановлення батарей

•	 Уважно прочитайте цей посібник.
•	 Натисніть на верх кришки батарейного відсіку, посуньте її 

назад і підніміть, як показано нижче. 
•	 Для заміни батарей відкрийте кришку батарейного 

відсіку, замініть лужні батареї (1,5 В, AA), вставляючи їх з 
урахуванням полярності (позначки  та  всередині відсіку), 
і закрийте кришку батарейного відсіку. Спрямовуйте пульт 
дистанційного керування на сенсор пульта дистанційного 
керування на телевізорі.

•	 Щоб вийняти батареї, виконайте ті самі дії у зворотному 
порядку. Не вставляйте старі або вживані батареї разом із 
новими. Добре закрийте кришку.

•	 Щоб побачити наліпку, відкрийте кришку відсіку для 
батарей.

2. Застереження
•	 Після заміни батареї пульт дистанційного керування можна буде використовувати після з’єднання його в пару з 

телевізором відповідно до інструкцій у посібнику користувача.
•	 Якщо після заміни батареї пристрій не працюватиме, виконайте повторне з’єднання у пару, дотримуючись 

інструкцій у посібнику.
•	 Якщо ви не користуєтеся пультом дистанційного керування тривалий час, рекомендується вийняти батареї.
•	 Не розбирайте та не перегрівайте батареї.
•	 Падіння батареї або надмірний тиск на неї. Це може призвести до її пошкодження.
•	 Не занурюйте батареї у воду.
•	 У разі неправильного встановлення батарей існує небезпека вибуху.
•	 Утилізуйте використані батареї належним чином. 
•	 Недотримання правильної полярності може призвести до вибуху батареї чи витоку електроліту з батареї, що 

своєю чергою призведе до займання, травмування користувача або забруднення навколишнього середовища.
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ОПИС ПУЛЬТА ДИСТАНЦІЙНОГО КЕРУВАННЯ
•	 Зображення пульта дистанційного керування може дещо відрізнятися від дійсного виробу.
•	 Опис може бути дещо іншим для дійсного виробу.
•	 Наявність окремих кнопок і послуг залежить від моделі та регіону.

 (ЖИВЛЕННЯ)
Увімкнення та вимкнення живлення телевізора.

Приставку можна вмикати або вимикати, додавши її до універсального 
пульта дистанційного керування телевізора.

Кнопки з цифрами
Введення цифр. 

 (ТИРЕ)
Встановлення  (ТИРЕ) між цифрами, такими як 2–1 та 2–2. 

Доступ до збережених каналів або списку програм. 

Натисніть цю кнопку для виведення сигналу мовлення BML. (Залежно від 
країни)

Отримайте доступ до програми або мовлення Live TV за допомогою 
кнопок із цифрами, які відповідають певним функціям.

 (Екранний пульт ДК)
Відображення екранного пульта ДК.

 - Доступ до універсального меню керування у деяких регіонах.

 (Екранний пульт ДК)* / 
Увімкнеться функція аудіокоментаря. (Залежно від країни)

 - Функцію SAP (Secondary Audio Program - дублююча аудіопрограма) 
можна також увімкнути натисненням кнопки  (Екранний пульт 
ДК)*. (Залежно від країни)

Регулювання рівня гучності.

 (ВИМКНЕННЯ ЗВУКУ)
Вимкнення звуку.

*
 Доступ до меню Доступність.

Перегляд збережених каналів або програм.
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 (Pозпізнавання голосу)*
Коли на екрані телевізора активується смуга відображення голосу, 
натисніть і утримуйте цю кнопку та голосно промовте команду.

 (ДІМ)
Виклик головного меню.

 (ДІМ)* / 
Відображення історії попередніх сеансів.

Відображення головного меню приставки. (Коли ви не переглядаєте 
вміст через приставку: екран змінюється на екран приставки.)

 Коліщатко (OK)
Щоб вибрати потрібне меню, натисніть кнопку  Коліщатко (OK) по 
центру.
За допомогою кнопки  Коліщатко (OK) можна перемикати канали або 
програми.

 (вгору/ вниз/вліво/вправо)
Для прокручування меню натискайте кнопки вгору, вниз, вліво або 
вправо.
Якщо під час використання вказівника натиснути кнопки 
, вказівник зникне з екрана, і пульт дистанційного керування Magic 
працюватиме, як звичайний пульт дистанційного керування. 
Щоб знову відобразити вказівник на екрані, струсніть пультом 
дистанційного керування Magic вліво-вправо.

ACK
Повернення до попереднього екрана.

A
Видалення екранних меню і повернення до останнього перегляду.
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Відображення довідника каналів або програм. 

 (ВХІД)
Зміна джерела вхідного сигналу.

 (ВХІД)* 
Відображення всіх списків зовнішніх входів.

Кнопки потокових послуг
Підключення до послуги потокового відео. 

 (Швидкі налаштування)
Доступ до швидких налаштувань.

 (Швидкі налаштування)*
Відображення меню Усі налаштування.

Кольорові кнопки
Доступ до певних функцій у деяких меню.
Червона кнопка*: Активує функцію запису. (Залежно від країни)

Кнопки керування ( )
Керування мультимедійним вмістом.

 (Кнопки режиму ТЕЛЕТЕКСТУ)
Ці кнопки використовуються для роботи в режимі телетексту.

Збільшивши вибрану ділянку зображення, її можна переглянути на весь 
екран.

Ділянку зображення, де перебуває вказівник пульта дистанційного 
керування, можна збільшити.

* Щоб користуватися кнопкою, натисніть і утримуйте її понад 3 секунди.
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ВИКОРИСТАННЯ

1. Реєстрація або скасування реєстрації

Реєстрація пульта дистанційного керування Magic
Щоб користуватися пультом дистанційного керування 
Magic, спочатку з’єднайте його в пару з телевізором. 
1. Вставте батареї у пульт дистанційного керування Magic 

та ввімкніть телевізор.
2. Спрямуйте пульт дистанційного керування Magic на 

телевізор і натисніть на ньому  Коліщатко (OK).

 - Якщо телевізору не вдасться зареєструвати пульт 
дистанційного керування Magic, повторіть спробу після 
вимкнення та увімкнення телевізора.

Скасування реєстрації пульта дистанційного 
керування Magic
Щоб скасувати з’єднання пульта дистанційного керування 
Magic із телевізором, одночасно натисніть та утримуйте 
кнопки  (ДІМ) та K  протягом п’яти секунд.

•	 Якщо натиснути й утримувати кнопку , дію 
буде скасовано, і пульт дистанційного керування Magic 
буде одразу перереєстровано. 
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2. Вказівки до використання 

•	 Для появи вказівника на екрані легенько струсніть 
пультом дистанційного керування Magic вправо-
вліво або натисніть кнопки  (ДІМ),  (ВХІД), або  
(Швидкі налаштування).
(У деяких моделях телевізора вказівник з’являтиметься 
після повертання кнопки  Коліщатко (OK).)

•	 Якщо вказівник не використовується протягом певного 
часу або пульт дистанційного керування Magic поклали 
на рівну поверхню, вказівник зникне з екрана.

•	 Якщо вказівник відповідає незлагоджено, його можна 
переналаштувати, навівши на край екрана. 

•	 У зв’язку з наявністю додаткових функцій батареї 
пульта дистанційного керування Magic розряджаються 
швидше, ніж батареї звичайного пульта.

ПРАВИЛА ТЕХНІКИ БЕЗПЕКИ

•	 Використовуйте пульт дистанційного керування у межах вказаного діапазону (10 м).
У разі використання пристрою за межами зони покриття чи наявності перешкод у зоні покриття 
може перериватися зв’язок.

•	 Зв’язок може перериватися залежно від наявності інших пристроїв. 
Такі пристрої, як мікрохвильова піч і бездротова локальна мережа, працюють у тому самому 
частотному діапазоні (2,4 ГГц), що й пульт дистанційного керування Magic. Це може спричинити 
втрату зв’язку.

•	 Пульт дистанційного керування Magic може не працювати належним чином, якщо в межах 0,2 м від 
телевізора розташовано бездротовий маршрутизатор (точку доступу). Бездротовий маршрутизатор 
має знаходитися на відстані більше 0,2 м від телевізора.

•	 Не розбирайте та не нагрівайте батареї.
•	 Не кидайте батареї. Не допускайте сильних ударів по батареях.
•	 Неправильне встановлення батарей може спричинити вибух.
•	 Увага: Установлення акумулятора неправильного типу може призвести до пожежі чи вибуху.
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ТЕХНІЧНІ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ

КАТЕГОРІЇ ДЕТАЛІ

Номер моделі AN-MR18BA

Діапазон частот Від 2,400 ГГц до 2,4835 ГГц

Вихідна потужність (макс.) 4 дБм

Канал 40 каналів

Джерело живлення
AA 1,5 В,
використовуються 2 лужні батареї

Діапазон робочої 
температури Від 0 °C до 40 °C





AN-MR18BA

www.lg.com

Pultni ishlatishdan oldin ushbu qo‘llanmani diqqat qilib o‘qib chiqing va kelgusida 
foydalanish uchun olib qo‘ying.

Magic 
masofadan 
boshqarish 
pulti

FOYDALANISH BO’YICHA 

QO’LLANMA
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ANJOMLAR

Masofav y pult rasm  asl mahsulotdan farq q l sh  mumk n.
(Mamlakatga qarab)

Mag c pult va shqorl  batareyalar (AA) Foydalan sh bo’y cha qo’llanma

 ꔈ Ushbu qo‘llanma tark b ga mahsulot funks yalar n ng yang lan sh  tufayl  avvaldan ogohlant r shs z o‘zgart r sh 
k r t l sh  mumk n.

BATAREYA

1. Batareyalarni o‘rnatish

 ꔈ Bu qo‘llanman  d qqat b lan o‘q b ch q ng.
 ꔈ Quy da ko‘rsat lgan tarzda, batareya qopqog‘ n ng tepas n  bos b, 
orqaga sur ng va ko‘tar ng. 

 ꔈ shqorl  batareyalarn  almasht r sh uchun batareya qopqog‘ n  och ng, 
 va  uchlar  bo‘lma ch dag  yorl qqa mos bo‘lgan batareyalar (1,5 

V AA) b lan almasht r ng va batareya qopqog‘ n  yop ng. Masofadan 
boshqar sh pult n  telev zordag  pult sensor ga yo‘nalt rgan ng zga 
shonch hos l q l ng.

 ꔈ Batareyalarn  ol b tashlash uchun o’rnat sh harakatlar n  teskar  
tart bda bajar ng. Esk  batareyalarn  yang lar  b lan aralasht r b 
shlatmang. Qopqoqn  mahkam yop ng.

 ꔈ Batareya qopqog‘ini ochib, yorliqni toping.

2. Ehtiyot choralari
 ꔈ Batareyalarn  almasht rgach, masofav y pultn  bog‘lang va foydalanuvch  qo‘llanmas ga b noan foydalan ng.
 ꔈ Batareyalarn  almasht rgandan so‘ng pult shlamasa, foydalanuvch  qo‘llanmas ga b noan qaytadan bog‘lab ko‘r ng.
 ꔈ Agar pult uzoq vaqt shlat lmayd gan bo‘lsa, pultdan batareyalarn  ol b qo‘y ng.
 ꔈ Batareyalarn  ch qarmang yok  ss qda qold rmang.
 ꔈ Batareyalarn  tush r b yubormang yok  ularga n sbatan kuch shlatmang. Nat jada korpus  sh kastlan sh  mumk n.
 ꔈ Batareyalarn  suvga bot rmang.
 ꔈ Batareyalar noto‘g‘r  sol nsa, portlash  mumk n.
 ꔈ shlat lgan batareyalarn  teg shl  tarzda ch q tga ch qar ng. 
 ꔈ Batareyan ng qutblar  to‘g‘r  qo‘y lmasa, batareya portlash  yok  suyuql k ch qar sh  mumk n, nat jada yong‘ n 
ch q sh , tan jarohat  yet sh  yok  atrof-muh t floslan sh  mumk n.
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MASOFAVIY PULT TAVSIFI
 ꔈ Masofav y pult rasm  asl mahsulotdan farq q l sh  mumk n.
 ꔈ Tavs f tart b  asl mahsulotdan farq q l sh  mumk n.
 ꔈ Model yok  hududga qarab ayr m tugmalar va x zmatlar mavjud bo‘lmasl g  ham mumk n.

 (QUVVAT)
Telev zorn  o’ch rad  va yoqad .

Pr stavkan  TV uchun un versal masofadan boshqar sh pult ga qo’sh sh orqal  
pr stavkang zn  yoq sh ng z yok  o’ch r sh ng z mumk n.

Raqamli tugmalar
Raqamlarn  k r tad . 

 (TIRE)
2-1 va 2-2 kab  raqamlar oras ga  (TIRE) qo‘shad . 

Saqlab ol ngan kanallar yok  dasturlar ro‘yxat ga k rad . 

BML ef r ma’lumotlar n  ol sh uchun shu tugman  bos ng. (Mamlakatga qarab)

lovaga yok  L ve TV funks yas ga k r sh uchun ularga teg shl  raqaml  tugmalarn  
bos sh mumk n.

 (Ekranni masofadan boshqarishni)
Ekranga masofadan boshqar sh pult n  ch qarad .
 - Ayr m m ntaqalarda Un versal boshqar sh menyus ga k rad .

 (Ekranni masofadan boshqarishni)* / 
V deo/aud o tavs f funks yas  yoq lad . (Mamlakatga qarab)
 - SAP (Secondary Aud o Program) funks yas n   (Ekranni masofadan 

boshqarishni)* tugmas n  bos sh orqal  ham yoq sh mumk n. (Mamlakatga 
qarab)

Ovoz balandl g  darajas n  sozlayd .

 (OVOZNI O’CHIRISH)
Barcha ovozlarn  o’ch rad .

* 
 Maxsus imkoniyat menyus ga k rad .

Saqlab ol ngan kanallar yok  dasturlar bo‘ylab o‘tkazad .
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 (Ovozni tanib olish)*
TV ekran da ovozl  d spley panel  faollasht r lgan dan so‘ng tugman  bos b tur ng 
va buyruqn  baland ovozda ayt ng.

 (Uy)
Uy menyus ga qaytarad .

 (Uy)* / 
Avvalg  tar xn  ko’rsatad .

Pr stavkan ng Bosh menyus n  namoy sh q lad . (Pr stavka b lan 
ko’rmayotgan ng zda: pr stavka ekran  namoy sh q l nad .)

 G’ildirak (OK)
Menyun  tanlash uchun  G’ildirak (OK) tugmas n ng markaz n  bos ng.

 G‘ildirak (OK) tugmas n  bos sh orqal  kanal yok  dasturlarn  o‘zgart r sh 
mumk n.

 (yuqoriga/pastga/chapga/o’ngga)
Menyular bo’ylab harakatlan sh uchun yuqor ga, pastga, chapga yok  o’ngga 
tugmas n  bos ng.
Agar ko’rsatk chdan foydalan shda  tugmalar n  bossang z, 
ko’rsatk ch ekrandan yo’qolad  va Mag c masofadan boshqar sh pult  odd y 
masofadan boshqar sh pult  kab  shlashn  boshlayd . 
Ko’rsatk chn  ekranga qaytadan ch qar sh uchun Mag c masofadan boshqar sh 
pult n  chapga va o’ngga s lk t ng.

A K
Avvalg  holatga qaytarad .

A K
Ekrandag  tasv rlarn  tozalayd  va telev zor ko’r sh rej m ga qaytarad .
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Kanallar yok  dasturlar ro‘yxat n  ko‘rsatad . 

 (MANBA)
K r sh manbas n  o’zgart rad .

 (MANBA)* 
Tashq  k r t shlarn ng barcha ro‘yxatlar n  ko‘rsatad .

Oqimli uzatish xizmati tugmalari
V deon  oq ml  rej mda uzat sh x zmat ga ulanad . 

 (Parametrlar)
Tezkor parametrlarga k rad .

 (Parametrlar)*
Barcha parametrlar menyus n  ko‘rsatad .

Rangli tugmalar
Bular ayr m menyulardag  maxsus funkts yalarga k r sh mkon n  berad .
Q z l tugma*: Yoz b ol sh tugmas n  shga tush rad . (Mamlakatga qarab)

Boshqaruv tugmalari ( )
Med a kontentn  boshqarad .

 (Telematn tugmalari)
Ushbu tugmalardan telematnlar uchun foydalan lad .

Tanlangan sohada kattalasht r sh orqal  un  to’l q ekranda ko’r sh ng z mumk n.

Masofadan boshqar sh pult  yo’nalt r lgan sohan  kattalasht r sh ng z mumk n.

* Tugmadan foydalan sh uchun un  3 son yadan ko‘proq bos b tur ng.
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ISHLATISH

1. Ro‘yxatga olish (bog‘lash) yoki ro‘yxatdan chiqarish (ajratish)

Magic pult qanday ro‘yxatga olinadi (bog‘lanadi)
Mag c masofadan boshqar sh pult dan foydalan sh uchun avval 
un  telev zor b lan bog’lang. 
1. Mag c masofadan boshqar sh pult ga batareyalarn  qo’y ng va 

telev zorn  yoq ng.
2. Mag c masofadan boshqar sh pult n  telev zorga yo’nalt r ng 

va masofadan boshqar sh pult da  G’ildirak (OK) tugmas n  
bos ng.

 - Agar telev zor Mag c masofadan boshqar sh pult n  ro’yxatga 
ol shda xatol k yuz bersa, telev zorn  o’ch r b yoqqandan so’ng 
qaytadan ur n b ko’r ng.

Magic pult qanday ro‘yxatdan chiqariladi (ajratiladi)
Mag c pult n  telev zordan ajrat sh uchun  (Uy) va A K  
tugmalar n  b r vaqtda besh son ya bos b tur ng.

 ꔈ  tugmas n  bos b ushlab tur sh Mag c masofadan 
boshqar sh pult n  b rdan ga bekor q l sh va qaytadan ro’yxatga 
ol sh mkon n  berad . 
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2. Qanday ishlatiladi 

 ꔈ Ekranda ko‘rsatk ch paydo bo‘l sh  uchun Mag c pultn  o‘ngga 
va chapga s lk t ng yok   (Uy),  (MANBA), yok   
(Parametrlar) tugmas n  bos ng.
(Ayr m TV modellar da  G‘ildirak (OK) tugmas n  
aylant rgan ng zda ko‘rsatk ch paydo bo‘lad .)

 ꔈ Agar ko‘rsatk ch uzoq vaqt shlat lmagan bo‘lsa yok  Mag c 
pult tek s joyga qo‘y lsa, ko‘rsatk ch yo‘qolad .

 ꔈ Agar ko‘rsatk ch ravon shlamayotgan bo‘lsa, un  ekran 
chet ga s lj t sh orqal  asl holat ga qaytar sh ng z mumk n. 

 ꔈ Qo‘sh mcha funks yalar tufayl  Mag c pult odd y pultlarga 
qaraganda batareyan  tezroq tugatad .

EHTIYOT CHORALARI

 ꔈ Masofaviy pultni belgilangan masofada ishlating )10 m(.
Qurilmani belgilangan masofadan uzoqda ishlatsangiz yoki orada to‘siqlar bo‘lsa, aloqada 
uzilishlar bo‘lishi mumkin.

 ꔈ Anjomlarga bog‘liq ravishda aloqada uzilishlar bo‘lishi mumkin. 
Mikroto‘lqinli pech va simsiz LAN ham Magic pult bilan bitta chastotada )2,4 GGs( ishlaydi.  
Bular tufayli aloqada uzilishlar bo‘lishi mumkin.

 ꔈ Agar TV yaqinida )0,2 m( simsiz router )UN( bor bo‘lsa, Magic pult yaxshi ishlamasligi mumkin. 
Simsiz routerni televizordan 0,2 m dan uzoqroqqa qo‘ying.

 ꔈ Batareyalarni qismga ajratmang yoki isitmang.
 ꔈ Batareyani tushirib yubormang. Batareyaga kuchli zarba bermang.
 ꔈ Batareya noto‘g‘ri solinsa, portlashi mumkin.
 ꔈ Diqqat : Agar almashtirilgan batareya turi notoʻgʻri boʻlsa, yongʻin chiqish yoki portlash xavfi 
mavjud.
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TEXNIK XUSUSIYATLAR

TOIFALAR TAFSILOTLAR

Model raqam AN-MR18BA

Chastota d apazon 2,400 GGs - 2,4835 GGs

Ch q sh quvvat  unumdrol g  
(Maks.) 4 dBm

Kanal 40 kanal

Elektr quvvat manba
AA 1,5 V,
2 shqorl  batareyalardan foydalan lad

shlash harorat  d apazon 0 °C dan 40 °C gacha





AN-MR18BA

www.lg.com

Vui lòng đọc kỹ hướng dẫn này trước khi sử dụng điều khiển của bạn và 
giữ lại để tham khảo về sau.
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thông minh
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PHỤ KIỆN
Hình ảnh minh họa có thể khác so với sản phẩm của bạn.
)Tùy theo quốc gia(

Điều khiển thông minh và Pin Kiềm )AA( Hướng dẫn sử dụng

	 Nội dung trong sách hướng dẫn này có thể thay đổi mà không cần thông báo trước do nâng cấp các 
chức năng của sản phẩm.

PIN
1. Lắp pin

	 Vui lòng đọc kỹ sách hướng dẫn này.
	 Nhấn phần đầu của nắp pin, trượt nắp về phía sau và nâng 

nắp lên như hình minh họa bên dưới. 
	 Để thay pin, mở nắp pin, thay pin kiềm )1,5 V AA( khớp với 

 và  cuối nhãn bên trong ngăn chứa pin, sau đó đóng 
nắp pin. Đảm bảo hướng điều khiển từ xa về phía cảm biến 
điều khiển từ xa trên TV.

	 Để tháo pin, hãy thực hiện các thao tác lắp đặt theo chiều 
ngược lại. Không sử dụng lẫn pin cũ với pin mới. Đóng chắc 
nắp pin.

	 Mở nắp pin để tìm nhãn.

2. Cẩn trọng
	 Sau khi thay pin, hãy sử dụng điều khiển thông minh sau khi lắp theo hướng dẫn sử dụng.
	 Nếu thiết bị không hoạt động sau khi thay pin, thử lắp lại theo hướng dẫn sử dụng.
	 Nếu điều khiển thông minh không được sử dụng trong thời gian dài, bạn nên tháo pin khỏi thiết bị.
	 Không tháo dỡ hoặc để pin tiếp xúc với lửa.
	 Không đánh rơi pin hoặc tác động mạnh vào pin. Nó có thể làm vỏ bị hư hỏng.
	 Không ngâm pin trong nước.
	 Có nguy cơ nổ nếu lắp pin không đúng.
	 Vứt bỏ pin đã sử dụng một cách hợp lý. 
	 Không gắn đúng cực của pin có thể làm nổ hoặc rò rỉ pin dẫn đến hỏa hoạn, thương tích cá nhân 

hoặc ô nhiễm môi trường xung quanh.
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MÔ TẢ VỀ ĐIỀU KHIỂN THÔNG MINH
	 Hình ảnh minh họa có thể khác so với sản phẩm của bạn.
	 Trình tự mô tả có thể khác với sản phẩm trong thực tế.
	 Một số nút và dịch vụ có thể không được cung cấp tùy theo kiểu máy hoặc khu vực.

 )NGUỒN(
Bật hoặc tắt TV.

Bạn có thể bật hoặc tắt bộ đầu thu kỹ thuật số bằng cách thêm thiết bị 
này vào điều khiển từ xa vạn năng cho TV.

Nút số
Nhập số. 

 )DẤU GẠCH NGANG(
Chèn dấu  )DẤU GẠCH NGANG( vào giữa 2-1 và 2-2. 

Vào các kênh hoặc danh sách chương trình đã lưu. 

Nhấn nút này để hiển thị truyền phát dữ liệu BML. )Tùy theo quốc gia(

Bạn có thể truy cập ứng dụng hoặc Live TV bằng các nút số tương ứng 
với các tính năng.

 )Điều khiển màn hình(
Hiển thị Màn điều khiển màn hình.
 - Truy cập menu Điều khiển Đa năng ở một số khu vực.

 )Điều khiển màn hình(* / 
Chức năng mô tả video/âm thanh sẽ được bật.)Tùy theo quốc gia(
 - Có thể bật tính năng SAP )Secondary Audio Program - Chương trình 
âm thanh phụ( bằng cách nhấn nút  )Điều khiển màn hình(*. )Tùy 
theo quốc gia(

Điều chỉnh mức âm lượng.

 )TẮT TIẾNG(
Tắt tất cả âm thanh.

* 
 Truy cập menu K.năng tr.cập.

Cuộn qua các kênh hoặc chương trình đã lưu.
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 )Nhận diện giọng nói(* 
Khi thanh hiển thị giọng nói được kích hoạt trên màn hình TV, hãy 
nhấn và giữ nút rồi nói lớn lệnh của bạn.

 )TRANG CHỦ(
Truy cập menu Trang chủ.

 )TRANG CHỦ(* / 
Hiển thị lịch sử trước đây.

Hiển thị menu chính của bộ đầu thu kỹ thuật số. )Khi bạn không xem 
qua bộ đầu thu kỹ thuật số: màn hình sẽ chuyển sang màn hình của 
bộ đầu thu kỹ thuật số.(

 Wheel )OK(
Nhấn phần giữa của nút  Wheel )OK( để chọn một menu.
Bạn có thể thay đổi các kênh hoặc chương trình bằng cách sử dụng 
nút  Wheel )OK(.

 )lên/xuống/trái/phải(
Nhấn nút lên, xuống, trái, phải để cuộn menu.
Nếu bạn nhấn các nút  trong khi đang sử dụng con trỏ, con 
trỏ sẽ biến mất khỏi màn hình và Điều khiển thông minh sẽ hoạt động 
như điều khiển từ xa thông thường. 
Để hiển thị lại con trỏ trên màn hình, lắc Điều khiển thông minh sang 
trái và sang phải.

A K
Trở lại màn hình trước.

A K
Đóng màn hình hiển thị ảo và trở về chế độ xem Thông tin nhập gần 
đây nhất.



5

Hiển thị hướng dẫn kênh hoặc chương trình. 

 )ĐẦU VÀO(
Thay đổi nguồn đầu vào.

 )ĐẦU VÀO(* 
Hiển thị tất cả các danh sách đầu vào bên ngoài.

Nút dịch vụ truyền
Kết nối với dịch vụ truyền video. 

 )Cài đặt nhanh(
Truy cập Cài đặt nhanh.

 )Cài đặt nhanh(*
Hiển thị menu Tất cả cài đặt.

Các nút màu
Những nút này truy cập các chức năng đặc biệt trong một số menu.
Nút đỏ*: Chạy chức năng ghi. )Tùy theo quốc gia(

Các nút điều khiển ) (
Điều khiển nội dung phương tiện.

 )Các nút VĂN BẢN TỪ XA(
Các nút này được dùng cho văn bản từ xa.

Bằng cách phóng to vùng đã chọn, bạn có thể xem vùng đó ở chế độ 
toàn màn hình.

Bạn có thể phóng to vùng mà điều khiển thông minh trỏ vào.

* Để sử dụng nút, nhấn và giữ trong hơn 3 giây.
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SỬ DỤNG
1. Cách đăng ký hoặc hủy đăng ký

Cách đăng ký điều khiển thông minh
Để sử dụng điều khiển thông minh, trước tiên cần ghép 
nối điều khiển với TV. 
1. Lắp pin vào Điều khiển thông minh và bật TV.
2. Hướng Điều khiển thông minh vào TV và nhấn  

Wheel )OK( trên điều khiển.
 - Nếu TV không đăng ký được Điều khiển thông minh, 
hãy thử lại sau khi tắt TV và bật lại.

Cách hủy đăng ký điều khiển thông minh
Nhấn đồng thời các nút  )TRANG CHỦ( và K  
trong năm giây để hủy ghép nối điều khiển thông minh và 
TV.

	 Nhấn và giữ nút  cho phép bạn hủy và 
đăng ký lại điều khiển thông minh ngay lập tức. 
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2. Cách sử dụng 

	 Lắc nhẹ Điều khiển thông minh sang phải và trái hoặc 
nhấn các nút  )TRANG CHỦ(,  )ĐẦU VÀO(, 
hoặc  )Cài đặt nhanh( để con trỏ hiển thị trên màn 
hình.
)Ở một số kiểu TV, con trỏ sẽ xuất hiện khi bạn xoay 
nút  Wheel )OK(.(

	 Nếu không sử dụng con trỏ trong một khoảng thời 
gian nhất định hoặc điều khiển thông minh được đặt 
trên bề mặt phẳng, con trỏ sẽ biến mất.

	 Nếu con trỏ không phản ứng mượt mà, bạn có thể đặt 
lại con trỏ bằng cách di chuyển đến cạnh màn hình. 

	 Điều khiển thông minh tiêu tốn pin nhanh hơn điều 
khiển từ xa thông thường do các tính năng bổ sung.

LƯU Ý

	 Sử dụng điều khiển thông minh trong phạm vi được chỉ định )trong vòng 10 m(.
Bạn có thể gặp lỗi giao tiếp khi sử dụng thiết bị ngoài vùng phủ sóng hoặc nếu có vật cản trong 
vùng phủ sóng.

	 Bạn có thể gặp lỗi giao tiếp tùy thuộc vào phụ kiện. 
Các thiết bị như lò vi sóng và mạng LAN không dây hoạt động trong cùng dải tần )2,4 GHz( với 
điều khiển thông minh. Điều này có thể gây lỗi giao tiếp.

	 Điều khiển thông minh có thể không hoạt động đúng chức năng nếu thiết bị định tuyến không dây 
)AP( cách TV chưa đến 0,2 m. Thiết bị định tuyến không dây phải cách xa TV hơn 0,2 m.

	 Không tháo hoặc làm nóng pin.
	 Không làm rơi pin. Tránh va đập mạnh đối với pin.
	 Lắp pin không đúng cách có thể dẫn đến nổ.
	 THẬN TRỌNG: Có nguy cơ cháy nổ nếu thay pin không đúng loại.
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ĐẶC TÍNH KỸ THUẬT

DANH MỤC CHI TIẾT

Tên sản phẩm AN-MR18BA

Dải tần số 2,400 GHz đến 2,4835 GHz

Công suất đầu ra )Tối đa( 4 dBm

Kênh 40 kênh

Nguồn điện AA 1,5 V,
2 pin kiềm được sử dụng

Dải nhiệt độ hoạt động 0 °C đến 40 °C
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